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Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements 

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of the City of Greater Sudbury (the 
"City") are the responsibility of the City's management and have been prepared in compliance 
wfth legislation, and in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles for local 
governments established by the PubliC Sector Accounting Board of The Canadian Institute of 
Chartered Accountants. A summary of the significant accounting policies are described in 
Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements. The preparation of financial statements 
necessarily involves the use of estimates based on management's judgement, particularly 
when transactions affecting the current accounting period cannot be finalized with certainty 
until future periods. 

The City's management maintains a system of internal controls designed to provide 
reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded, transactions are properly authorized and 
recorded in compliance with legislative and regulatory requirements, and reliable financial 
information is available on a timely basis for preparation of the consolidated financial 
st.atements. These systems are monitored and evaluated by Management. 

Council meets with Management and the external auditors to review the consolidated financial 
statements and discuss any significant financial reporting or internal control matters prior to 
their approval of the consolidated financial statements. 

The consolidated financial statements have been audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 
independent external auditors appointed by the City. The accompanying Auditors' Report 
outlines their responsibilities, the scope of their examination and their opinion on the City's 
consolidated financial statements. 

~ 
Lorella Hayes ~ 
Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer 
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June 26, 2012 

Independent Auditor's Report 

To the Members of Council, Inhabitants and Ratepayers of 
the City of Greater Sudbury 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements ofthe City of Greater Sudbury, 
which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2011 and the 
consolidated statement of operations and accumulated surplus, changes in net financial assets and cash 
flows for the year then ended, and the related notes, which comprise a summary of significant accounting 
policies and other explanatory information. 

Management's responsibility for the consolidated financial statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control 
as management determiues is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements 
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. 
We couducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those 
standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material 
misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, 
including the assessment ofthe risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financialstatements, 
whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control 
relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order 
to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
ap opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal <;ontrol. An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audit is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion. 

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, CharteredAccountants 
PwC Tower, 18 York Street, Suite 2600, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5J OB2 

T: +14168631133, F: +1 4163658215, www.pwc.com/ca 

'PwC' refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. an Ontario limited Dability pat1nership. 
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Opinion 
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the City of Greater Sudbury as at December 31, 2011 and the results of its operations, changes 
in its net financial assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian public 
sector accounting standards. 

Other matters 
Without modifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements 
which explain that certain comparative information for the yeax ended and as at Decembex 31, 2010 has 
been xestated. The consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2010 and for the year then ended, 
prior to restatelllent of the comparative information, were audited by other auditors who expressed an 
umnodified opinion on those consolidated financial statements on June 29, 2011. 

The accompanying financial statements schedules as at and for the year ended December 31, 2011 are 
presented as supplementary information only and are not a required part of the basic consolidated 
financial statements. The information in these schedules has been subject to audit procedures only to the 
extent necessary to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements of the City of Greater 
Sudbury. 

Chartered Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants 
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CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY 
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 
(in thousands of dollars) 

December 31,2011, with restated comparative figures for 2010 

2011 2010 

(restated - note 2) 

Financial assets: 

Cash $ 8,700 21,034 
Taxes receivable 6,611 10,920 
Accounts receivable 35,897 50,405 
Inventory held for resale 1,253 930 
Investment in Government Business Enterprises (note 3 (b» 79,965 79,811 
Note receivable 4,184 
Investments {note 4} 223,582 175,355 

356,008 342,639 

Financial liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 70,846 73,553 
Employee benefit obligations (note 5) 47,708 46,276 
Deferred revenue - obligatory reserve funds (note 6) 27,106 30,359 
Deferred revenue - other 6,968 12,297 
Solid waste management facility liability (note 7) 11,153 11,816 
Long-term liabilities {note 8} 46,093 38,583 

209,874 212,884 

Net financial assets 146,134 129,755 

Non-financial assets: 
Tangible capital assets (note 11) 1,332,785 1,318,739 
Other 6,094 5,035 

1,338,879 1,323,774 

Contractual obligations and commitments (note 12) 

Accumulated Surplus (note 13) $ 1,485,013 1,453,529 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY 
Consolidated Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus 
(in thousands of dollars) 
Year ended December 31, 2011, with restated comparative figures for 2010 

2011 2010 

(restated - note 2) 
Revenues: 

Government transfers - Provincial $ 141,645 231,195 
- Federal 12,398 15,825 

Taxation 214,772 206,257 
User charges 103,155 99,027 
Investment Income 12,243 11,083 
Fines and penalties 5,133 5,243 
Other 27,052 17,838 
Government Business Enterprises net earnings (note 3 {an 154 5,635 

516,552 592,103 

Expenses: 

General government 20,651 21,657 
Protection to persons and property 79,541 76,801 
Transportation services 92,577 86.116 
Environmental services 68,967 73,487 
Health services 25,345 24,732 
Social and family services 93,621 153,980 
Social housing 41,118 44,858 
Recreation and cultural services 47,938 38,896 
Planning and development 15.310 12,810 

485,068 533.337 

Annual Surplus 31,484 58,766 

Accumulated surplus, beginning of the year 1,453,529 1,394,763 

Accumulated surplus, end of the year $ 1,485,013 1,453,529 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY 
Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets 
(in thousands of dollars) 
Year ended December 31,2011, with restated comparative figures for 2010 

Annual Surplus 

Acquisition of tangible capital assets 
Amortization of tangible capital assets 
Loss on sale of tangible capital assets 
Proceeds on sale of tangible capital assets 

Change in other assets 

Change in net financial assets 

Net financial assets, beginning of the year 

Net financial assets, end of the year 

$ 

$ 

2011 

31,484 

(90,652) 
66,911 

9,240 
455 

17,438 

(1,059) 

16,379 

129,755 

146,134 

The accompanying notes are an Integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

2010 

(restated - note 2) 

58,766 

(108,329) 
67,588 
5,147 

247 
23,419 

(800) 

22,619 

107,136 

129,755 
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CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY 
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 
(in thousands of dollars) 
Year ended December 31, 2011, with restated comparative figures for 2010 

2011 2010 

(restated - note 2) 

Cash flows from operating activities: 
Excess of revenue over expenses $ 31,484 $ 58,766 
Items not involving cash: 

Amortization of tangible capital assets 66,911 67,588 
Loss on sale of tangible capital assets 9,240 5,147 
Developer contributions of tangible capital assets (14,634) (7,215) 
Change in employee benefit obligations 1,432 1,438 
Change in solid waste management facility liability (663) (117) 
Equity income in Government Business Enterprises (154) (5,635) 

Change in non-cash working capital: 
Increase in note receivable 4,184 (4,184) 
Decrease in inventory held for resale (323) 46 
Increase in deferred revenue obligatory reserve funds (3,253) (1,209) 
Increase (decrease) in deferred revenue other (5,329) (10,457) 
Decrease (increase) in accounts and taxes receivable 18,817 (632) 
Increase in other assets (1,059) (800) 
Increase in accounts l2a~able and accrued liabilities {2,707} 1,994 

103,946 104,730 

Cash flows from financing activities: 
Debt principal repayments (1,311) (1,452) 
Financial obligations 9,036 (2,010) 
Capital lease oblisations {215} {235} 

7,510 (3,697) 

Cash flow from capital activities: 
Proceeds on sale of tangible capital assets 455 247 
Cash used to acguire tangible caeital assets {76,O18} {101,114} 

(75,563) (100,867) 

Cash flows from Investing activities: 
Investments (48,227) 1,961 

Redemption of shares 4,184 

(48,227) 6,145 

Net increase (decrease) in cash (12,334) 6,311 

Cash, beginning of year 21,034 14,723 

Cash, end of year $ 8,700 $ 21,034 

Supplementary Information 
Cash paid for interest on debt $ 1,389 $ 1,344 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
(in thousands of dollars) 
Year ended December 31, 2011 

The City of Greater Sudbury is a municipality in the Province of Ontario, Canada. It conducts its 
operations guided by the provisions of provincial statutes including the Municipal Act 2001, 
Provincial Offences Act and other related legislation. 

1. Significant accounting policies: 

The consolidated financial statements of the City of Greater Sudbury (the "City") are prepared by 
management in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles established 
by the Public Sector Accounting Board (PSAB) of the Canadian Institute of Chartered 
Accountants. Significant aspects of the accounting policies adopted by the City are as follows: 

(a) Reporting entity: 

(i) Consolidated Entities: 

These consolidated financial statements reflect the assets, liabilities, revenues and 
expenses of the reporting entity. The reporting entity is comprised of all organizations, 
committees and local boards accountable for the administration of their financial affairs 
and resources to the City and which are owned or controlled by the City. These boards, 
organizations and entities include: 

Greater Sudbury Housing Corporation 
Greater Sudbury Police Services Board 
Downtown Sudbury 
Flour Mill Business Improvement Area 
Greater Sudbury Public Library Board 

All interdepartmental and inter-organizational assets and liabilities and revenue and 
expenses have been eliminated. 

(ii) Related Entities: 

These consolidated financial statements do not reflect the assets, liabilities, sources of 
financing, expenses and the activities of the following boards, organizations and entities 
which are not under the control of Council: 

Nickel District Conservation Authority 
Sudbury & District Health Unit 
City of Greater Sudbury Community Development Corporation 
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CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
(in thousands of dollars) 
Year ended December 31, 2011 

1. Significant accounting pOlicies (continued): 

(a) Reporting entity (continued): 

(ii) Related Entities (continued): 

(iii) 

The following contributions were made by the City to these entities: 

2011 2010 

Nickel District Conservation Authority $ 584 554 
Sudbury & District Health Unit 5,490 5,373 
City of Greater Sudbury Community 

Development Corporation 1,405 887 

$ 7,479 6,814 

Investment in Government Business Enterprises: 

Government Business Enterprises comprised of the Greater Sudbury Utilities 
Inc.lServices Publics du Grand Sudbury Inc. ("GSU"), and the Sudbury Airport 
Community Development Corporation ("SACDC"), are accounted for by the modified 
equity method. 

Under the modified equity method, the business enterprise's accounting principles are 
not adjusted to conform with those of the City and inter-organization transactions and 
balances are not eliminated. 

(iv) Accounting for School Board Transactions: 

The taxation, other revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities of Le Conseil Scolaire de 
District Catholique du Nouvel-Ontario, Sudbury Catholic District School Board, Rainbow 
District School Board and Conseif Scola ire Du District Du Grand Nord De L'Ontario are 
not reflected in these consolidated financial statements. 

(b) Revenue recognition: 

Government Transfers: 

Government transfers are transfers from senior levels of government that are not the result of 
an exchange transaction and are not expected to be repaid in the future. Government 
transfers are recognized in the fiscal year in which events giving rise to the transfer occur, 
providing the transfers are authorized, eligibility criteria have been met and reasonable 
estimates of the amounts can be made. 
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CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
(in thousands of dollars) 
Year ended December 31. 2011 

1. Significant accounting policies (continued): 

(b) Revenue recognition (continued): 

Taxation and related revenues: 

Annually, the City bills and collects property tax revenues for municipal purposes as well as 

provincial education taxes on behalf of the Province of Ontario (the "Province") for education 

purposes. The authority to levy and collect property taxes is established under the Municipal 

Act, 2001, the Assessment Act. the Education Act. and other legislation. 

The amount of the total annual property tax levy is determined each year through Council's 
approval of the annual operating budget. Municipal tax rates are set annually by Council for 
each class or type of property, in accordance with legislation and Council approved pOlicies, in 
order to raise the revenues required to meet operating budget requirements. Education taxes 
are established by the Province each year in order to fund the cost of education on a Province 
wide basis. 

Property assessments, on which property taxes are based, are established by the Municipal 
Property Assessment Corporation (MPAC), a not-far-profit corporation funded by all of 
Ontario's Municipalities. The current value assessment (CVA) of a property represents an 
estimated market value of a property as of a fixed date. Assessed values for all properties 
within the municipality are provided to the City in the returned assessment rollin December of 
each year. 

The amount of property tax levied on an individual property is the product of the CVA of the 
property (assessed by MPAC) and the tax rate for the class (approved by Council). together 
with any adjustments that reflect Council approved mitigation or other tax policy measures, 
rebate programs, etc. 

Property taxes are billed by the City twice annually. The interim billing, issued in February is 
based on approximately 50% of the total property taxes in the previous year. and provides for 
the cash requirements of the City for the initial part of the year prior to Council's approval of 
the final operating budget and the approved property tax levy for the year. Final bills are 
issued in May. following Council's approval of the operating budget for the year, the total 
property tax levy, and the property tax rates needed to fund the City's operations. 

Taxation revenues are recorded at the time tax billings are issued. Additional property tax 
revenue can be added throughout the year, related to new properties that become occupied, 
or that become subject to property tax, after the return of the annual assessment roll used for 
billing purposes. The City may receive up to four supplementary assessment rolls over the 
course of the year from MPAC, identifying new or omitted assessments. Property taxes for 
these supplementary and/or omitted amounts are then billed according to the approved tax 
rate for the property class and on the supplementary/omitted due dates approved by Council. 

9 



CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
(in thousands of dollars) 
Year ended December 31, 2011 

"1. Significant accounting policies (continued): 

(b) Revenue recognition (continued): 

Taxation and related revenues (continued): 

Taxation revenues in any year may also be reduced by reductions in assessment values 
resulting from assessment and/or property tax appeals. Each year, an amount is identified 
within the annual operating budget to cover the estimated amount of revenue loss attributable 
to assessment appeals, tax appeals or other deficiencies in tax revenues (i.e. uncollectible 
amounts, write offs, etc.) 

In the City of Greater Sudbury, annual property tax increases for properties within the 
commercial, industrial and multi-residential tax classes have been subject to limitations on the 
maximum allowable year-over-year increase since 1998, in order to mitigate dramatic tax 
increases due to changes in assessed values. 

User Charges: 

User charges relate to transit fees, utility charges (water, wastewater and solid waste), 
licensing fees, fees for use of various programs, and fees imposed based on specific 

activities. Revenue is recognized when the activity is performed or when the services are 
rendered. 

Fines and Penalties: 

Fines and penalties revenue is primarily generated from the Provincial Offences 
Administration (POA) office. 

The POA is a procedural law for administering and prosecuting provincial offences, including 
those committed under the Highway Traffic Act, Compulsory Automobile Insurance Act, 
Trespass to Property Act, Liquor License Act, Municipal By-Laws and minor federal offences. 
The POA governs all aspects of legal process from serving notice to a defendant, to 
conducting trials, including sentencing and appeals. 

Balances arising from operation of the POA office have been consolidated with these financial 
statements. The City cannot reliably estimate the collections of this revenue, accordingly, 
revenue is recognized on the cash basis. 

Other revenue: 

Other revenues are recognized in the year that the events giving rise to the revenues occur 
and the revenues are earned. Amounts received which relate to revenues that will be earned 
in a subsequent year, are deferred and reported as liabilities. 

(c) Expenses: 

Expenses are recognized in the year that the events giving rise to the expenses occur and 
there is a legal or constructive obligation to pay. 
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CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
(in thousands of dollars) 
Year ended December 31, 2011 

1. Significant accounting policies (continued): 

(d) Investments: 

Investments are recorded at cost less any amounts written off to reflect a permanent decline 
in value. 

Investment income is reported as revenue in the period earned. Investment income earned on 
reserve funds that are set aside for specific purposes by legislation, regulation or agreement, 
is added to the fund balance and forms part of the respective deferred revenue balances. 

(e) Inventory held for resale: 

Inventory held for resale consisting of surplus land and cemetery plots, is recorded at the 
lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost includes amounts for improvements to prepare 
the land for sale or servicing. 

(f) Pensions and Employee Benefits: 

The City makes contributions to the Ontario Municipal Employees' Retirement System plan 
(OMERS), a multi-employer pension plan, on behalf of most of its employees. The plan is a 
defined benefit plan that specifies the amount of the retirement benefit to be received by the 
employees based on length of service and rates of pay. Employees and employers contribute 
jointly to the plan. 

Because OMERS is a multi-employer pension plan, the City does not recognize any share of 
the pension plan deficit, as this is a jOint responsibility of all Ontario municipalities and their 
employees. Employer's contributions for current and past service are included as an 
expenditure on the consolidated statement of operations and accumulated surplus. 

Vacation entitlements are accrued for as entitlements are earned. 

Sick leave benefits are accrued when they are vested and subject to payout when an 
employee leaves the City's employ. 

Other post-employment benefits are accrued in accordance with the projected benefit method 
prorated on service and management's best estimate of salary escalation and retirement 
ages of employees. The discount rate used to determine the accrued benefit obligation was 
determined by reference to market interest rates at the measurement date on high-quality 
debt instruments with cash flows that match the timing and amount of expected benefit 
payments. 

Actuarial gains (losses) on the accrued benefit obligation arise from the difference between 
actual and expected experiences and from changes in actuarial assumptions used to 
determine the accrued benefit obligation. These gains (losses) are amortized over the 
average remaining service period of active employees. 
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CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
(in thousands of dollars) 
Year ended December 31, 2011 

1. Significant accounting policies (continued): 

(g) Deferred Revenue - Obligatory Reserve Funds: 

The City receives certain sub-divider contributions and other revenues under the authority of 
federal and provincial legislation and City by-laws. These funds, by their nature, are restricted 
in their use and, until applied to specific expenses, are recorded as deferred revenue. 
Amounts applied to qualifying expenses are recorded as revenue in the fiscal period they are 
expended. 

(h) Deferred Revenue - Other 

The City receives certain amounts pursuant to funding agreements that may only be used in 
the conduct of certain programs or in the delivery of specific services and transactions. These 
amounts are recorded as deferred revenue and are recognized as revenue in the fiscal year 
the related expenses are incurred, services are performed or when stipulations are met. 

(i) Non-financial assets: 

Non-financial assets are not available to discharge existing liabilities and are held for use in 
the provision of services. They have useful lives extending beyond the current year and are 
not intended for sale in the ordinary course of operations. 

(i) Tangible Capital Assets: 

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost which includes amounts that are directly 
attributable to the acquisition, construction, development or betterment of the asset. The 
cost, less residual value, of the tangible capital assets, excluding land and landfill sites, 
are amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives as follows: 

Asset 

General Capital: 
Landfill and land improvements 
Buildings 
Machinery, furniture and equipment 
Vehicles 

Infrastructure: 
Land improvements 
Plants and facilities 
Roads infrastructure 
Water and wastewater infrastructure 

Useful Life - Years 

20 - 100 years 
15 - 60 years 

4- 30 years 
2- 20 years 

50 years 
10 - 60 years 
15 - 75 years 

40 - 100 years 

Landfill sites are amortized using the units of production method based upon the capacity 
used during the year. 

Amortization is charged from the date of acquisition to the date of disposal. Assets under 
construction are not amortized until the asset is put into service. 
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CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
(in thousands of dollars) 
Year ended December 31,2011 

1. Significant accounting policies (continued): 

(i) Non-financial assets (continued): 

(ii) Contributions of tangible capital assets: 

Tangible capital assets received as contributions are recorded at their fair value at the 
date of receipt and also are recorded as revenue. 

(iii) Capital interest: 

Interest is capitalized whenever external debt is issued to finance the construction of 
tangible capital assets. 

(iv) Leased tangible capital assets: 

Leases which transfer substantially all of the benefits and risks incidental to ownership of 
property are accounted for as leased tangible capital assets. All other leases are 
accounted for as operating leases and the related payments are charged to expenses as 
incurred. 

(v) Inventory: 

Inventories of supplies held for consumption are recorded at the lower of cost and 
replacement cost. 

(vi) Tangible capital assets disclosed at nominal values: 

Where an estimate of fair value could not be made or where there was no future benefit 
related to the asset, the tangible capital asset was recognized at a nominal value. Land, 
buildings and machinery and equipment are the categories where nominal values were 
assigned. 

(vii) Works of art and historical treasures: 

The City manages and controls various works of art and non-operational historical cultural 
assets including buildings, artifacts, paintings and sculptures located at City sites and 
public display areas. These assets are not recorded as tangible capital assets and are 
not amortized. 

U) Landfill closure and post closure liability: 

The costs to close existing landfill sites and to maintain closed solid waste landfill sites are 
based on estimated future expenditures in perpetuity in current dollars, adjusted for estimated 
inflation. The estimated liability for active sites is recognized as the landfills site capacity is 
used. These costs are reported as a liability on the consolidated statement of financial 
position. 
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CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
(in thousands of dollars) 
Year ended December 31, 2011 

1. Significant accounting policies (continued): 

(k) Use of estimates: 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted 
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the dates of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and 
expenses during the reporting periods. 

Significant items subject to such estimates and assumptions include valuation allowances for 
taxes receivable, accounts receivable, solid waste management facility liability and post
employment benefits. These estimates are reviewed periodically, and, as adjustments 
become necessary, they are reported in earnings in the year in which they become known. 

In addition, the City's implementation of the Public Sector Accounting Handbook PS 3150 in 
2009 has required management to make estimates of historical cost and useful lives of 
tangible capital assets. 

Actual results could differ from these estimates. 

2. Restatement of Prior Period Consolidated Financial Statements 

During the year, a review of the Landfill Closure and Post-Closure Care Liability report was 
undertaken and it was determined that the remaining site life calculation had been reported 
inaccurately which resulted in an overstatement of the solid waste management facility liability. 

This change is being accounted for on a retroactive basis, with prior period restatement, in 
accordance with PS 2120 of the Public Sector Accounting Handbook. 

The impact of this change is as follows: 

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 

Solid waste management facility liability 

Accumulated Surplus 

2010 
(as reported) 

$ 14,106 

1,451,239 

2010 
(as restated) 

$ 11,816 

1,453,529 

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus 

Environmental Services 

Total expenses 

Annual Surplus 

Accumulated surplus, beginning of the year 

Accumulated surplus, end of the year 

2010 2010 
(as reported) 

$ 73,882 

533,732 

58,371 

1,392,868 

1,451,239 

(as restated) 

$ 73.487 

533,337 

58,766 

1,394,763 

1,453,529 

Change 

$ (2,290) 

2,290 

Change 

(395) 

(395) 

395 

1,895 

2,290 
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CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
(in thousands of dollars) 
Year ended December 31,2011 

3. Investment in Government Business Enterprises: 

The Sudbury Airport Community Development Corporation (SACDC) and Greater Sudbury 
Utilities Inc. (GSU) are owned and controlled by the City of Greater Sudbury. These corporations 
are business enterprises of the City and are accounted for on a modified equity basis in these 
consolidated financial statements. 

(a) The following table provides condensed supplementary financial information for the year 
ending December 31,2011: 

2011 2010 
SACDC GSU Total Total 

Financial Position 

Current assets $ 2,208 $ 30,406 $ 32,614 $ 35,095 
Capital assets 16,529 85,121 101,650 97,735 
Other assets 14,895 14,895 13,459 

Total assets 18,737 130,422 149,159 146,289 

Current liabilities 943 17,725 18,668 25,632 
Note payable to the City of 
Greater Sudbury 912 52,341 53,253 52,341 
Other long-term liabilities 9,280 40,334 49,614 40,846 

Total liabilities 11,135 110,400 121,535 118,819 

Net assets $ 7,602 $ 20,022 $ 27,624 $ 27,470 

Results of operations: 

Revenue $ 5,430 $116,605 $ 122,035 $ 115,675 
Expenses (5,025) (112,858) (117,883) (106,039) 
Gain (loss) on sale of assets (203) (203) (207) 
Interest paid to the City 

of Greater Sudbu~ (3,795) (3,795) (3,794) 
Net income (loss) $ 405 $ (251 ) $ 154 $ 5,635 
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CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
(in thousands of dollars) 
Year ended December 31, 2011 

3. Investment In Government Business Enterprises (continued): 

(b) The investment at December 31, 2011 consists of the following: 

SACDC GSU 

Balance, beginning of year $ 7,197 72,614 

City's share of operating income 
for the year 405 (251) 

Redemption of shares 

Balance, end of year $ 7,602 72,363 

2011 2010 
Total Total 

79,811 78,360 

154 5,635 

(4,184) 

79,965 79,811 

(c) Related party transactions between the City and its government business enterprises are as 
follows: 

(i) The investment includes a promissory note of $52,341 from the Greater Sudbury Utilities 
Inc. which is unsecured and bears interest at a rate of 7.25% per annum. The note is 
repayable in full upon six months written notice of the City. 

During the year interest totaling $3,795 (2010 - $3,794) was received from the Greater 
Sudbury Utilities Inc. on the promissory note receivable. 

(Ii) The investment includes a promissory note of $1,488 from The Sudbury Airport 
Community Development Corporation that accrues interest at the City's average monthly 
rate of return on investments plus 1% and has no specified terms of repayment. 

There is an amount of $2,386 held in the Trust funds administered by the City for The 
Sudbury Airport Community Development Corporation which are not included in these 
consolidated financial statements. 

4. Investments: 

The investments consisting of term deposits, treasury bills, ONE Fund Money Market and Bond 
Market funds and bonds earn rates of return ranging from 0.5% to 6.73% per annum and are 
recorded at cost adjusted for amortization of discount or premium. The investments have a 
market value of $229,397 (2010 - $180,653). 

5. Employee benefit obligations: 

Details of the obligations at December 31 are as follows: 

Future payments required for: 

WSIB obligations 
Accumulated sick leave benefits 
Other post-employment benefits 
Vacation pay 

$ 

$ 

2011 2010 

1,067 917 
6,134 6,159 

27,115 26,508 
13,392 12,692 

47,708 46,276 
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CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
(in thousands of dollars) 
Year ended December 31,2011 

5. Employee benefit obligations (continued): 

The City has established reserve funds in the amount of $7,782 (2010 - $7,113) to mitigate the 
future impact of these obligations. 

The City is a Schedule 2 employer under the provisions of the Workplace Safety and Insurance 
Board Act, and as such, remits payments to the WSIB as required to fund disability payments. 

Accumulated sick leave benefits accrue to certain employees of the City and are paid out either 
on approved retirement or upon termination or death. 

Other post-employment benefits represent the City's share of the cost to provide certain 
employees with extended benefits upon early retirement. 

The following table sets out the results as determined by the actuarial valuation completed for the 
year ended December 31,2009 and extrapolated to December 31,2011 for each of the plans. 

Other Post-
Sick Employment 2011 2010 

WSIB Leave Benefits Total Total 

Accrued benefit liability, beginning of year $ 3,136 5,723 27,130 35,989 36,218 
Benefit cost 590 325 1,085 2,000 1,955 
Interest cost 167 280 1,328 1,775 1,782 
Benefit payments (913) (586) (2,191) (3,690) (3,800) 
Actuarial gain (loss) 139 (34) 3,505 3,610 (166) 

Accrued benefit liability, end of year 3,119 5,708 30,857 39,684 35,989 

Unamortized actuarial gain (loss) (2,052) 426 (3,742) (5,368) (2,405) 

$ 1,067 6,134 27,115 34,316 33,584 

The total expense related to these employee benefits include the following components: 

Other Post-
Sick Employment 2011 2010 

WSIB Leave Benefits Total Total 

Current period benefit cost $ 590 325 1,085 2,000 1,955 
Prior period cost of plan amendment 

incurred during the year 4 4 206 
Amortization of actuarial loss (gain) 307 (44) 385 648 599 
Benefit interest expense 167 280 1,328 1,775 1,782 

Total benefit expense $ 1,064 561 2,802 4,427 4,542 
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CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
(in thousands of dollars) 
Year ended December 31, 2011 

5. Employee benefit obligations (continued): 

The actuarial valuations of the plans were based upon a number of assumptions about future 
events, which reflect management's best estimates. The following represents the more significant 
assumptions made: 

Expected inflation rate 
Expected level of salary increases 
Discount rate 

WSIB 

2.5% 
N/A 
5% 

Sick 
Leave 

2.5% 
2.3% 

5% 

Other Post
Employment 

Benefits 

2.5% 
2.3% 

5% 

For other post employment benefits, as at December 31,2011, the initial health care trend rate is 
8.29% (2010 - 8.51%) and the ultimate trend rate is 4.5% (2010 -4.5%) which is expected to be 
reached in 2029 (2010 - 2029). 

6. Deferred revenue - obligatory reserve funds: 

7. 

The balances in deferred revenue· obligatory reserve funds consist of: 

2011 2010 

Sub-divider contributions $ 7,529 8,659 
Development Charges Act 497 393 
Recreational Land (The Planning Act) 674 837 
Gasoline Tax - Province 376 864 
Gasoline Tax· Federal 10,169 10,955 
Building Permit Revenues (Bill 124) 7,861 7,427 
Canada Transit Funding (Bill C-48) 1,224 

$ 27,106 30,359 

Solid waste management facility liability: 

The Environmental Protection Act sets out the regulatory requirements to properly close and 
maintain all active and inactive landfill sites. Under environmental law, there is a requirement for 
closure and post-closure care of solid waste landfill sites. This requirement is to be provided for 
over the estimated remaining life of the landfill site based on usage. 

Solid waste closure and post-closure care requirements have been defined in accordance with 
industry standards and include final covering and landscaping of the landfill, pumping of ground 
water and leachates from the site, and ongoing environmental monitoring, site inspection and 
maintenance. The reported liability, which is prepared by an engineering firm, is based on 
estimates and assumptions with respect to events extending over a twenty-five year period using 
the best information available to management. Future events may result in significant changes to 
the estimated total expenses; capacity used or total capacity, useful life and the estimated liability, 
and would be recognized prospectively, as a change in estimate, when applicable. 
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CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY 
Notes to Consolidated Financial statements 
(in thousands of dollars) 
Year ended December 31, 2011 

7. Solid waste management facility liability (continued): 

The City has three active and three inactive landfill sites. Estimated total expenses for these six 
sites represent the sum of the discounted future cash flows for closure and post-closure care 
activities discounted using an average borrowing rate of 5% (2010 - 5%) minus an inflation rate of 
1.87% (2010 - 1.90%) (10-year average of CPI from 2002 to 2011). The estimated total landfill 
closure and post-closure care expenses are calculated to be $19,384 (2010 - $20,898). The 
estimated liability for the active sites is recognized as the landfill site's capacity is used. At 
December 31, 2011 an amount of $11,153 (2010 - $11,816) with respect to landfill closure and 
post-closure liabilities has been accrued. 

Active sites: 

The estimated remaining capacity of the Sudbury landfill site is 53% (4,113,000 cubic meters) 
(2010 - 54%) of its total estimated capacity and its estimated remaining life is 37 years (2010- 31 
years), after which the period for post-closure care is estimated to be 25 years. 

The estimated remaining capacity of the Valley East landfill site is 37% (735,000 cubic meters) 
(2010 - 38%) of its total estimated capacity and its estimated remaining life is 24 years (2010 - 25 
years), after which the period for post-closure care is estimated to be 25 years. 

The estimated remaining capacity of the Rayside-Balfour landfill site is 55% (809,000 cubic 
meters) (2010 - 59%) of its total estimated capacity and its estimated remaining life is 24 years 
(2010 - 21 years), after which the period for post-Closure care is estimated to be 25 years. 

8. Long-term liabilities: 

(a) Long-term liabilities reported on the consolidated statement of financial position consist of the 
following: 

2011 2010 

Debentures (I) $ 19,680 20,817 
Capital lease obligations (ii) 716 931 
Other loans (iii) 3,631 3,805 
Accrued financial obligations (iv) 22,066 13,030 

$ 46,093 38,583 

(i) The debentures bear interest at rates of 5.386% to 5.734%, repayable in aggregate blended 
monthly payments of $189, maturing in March, 2023 to December, 2024. 

(ii) The capital lease obligations bear interest at a rate of 5.75%, repayable in aggregate blended 
monthly payments of $16, maturing in March, 2016. 

(iii) The other loans bear interest at rates of 0% to 5.49%, repayable in aggregate blended annual 
payments of $364, maturing in October 2013 to November, 2029. 
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CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
(in thousands of dollars) 
Year ended December 31, 2011 

8. Long-term liabilities (continued): 

(iv) Accrued financial obligations consist of the following: 

Sudbury Regional Hospital 
Northeastern Ontario Regional Cancer Centre 
Northern Ontario School of Architecture 
Physician Service Agreements 

Last Year of 
Obligation 

2023 
2023 
2019 
2014 

$ 

$ 

(b) The principal payments on long-term liabilities are due as follows: 

2012 $ 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 

Thereafter 

$ 

2011 

8,171 
3,529 

10,000 
366 

22,066 

6,216 
3,728 
3,739 
3,786 
3,744 

24,880 

46,093 

The City's long-term liabilities are to be recovered from the following sources: 

General Municipal revenues 
Water/wastewater user fees 

$ 

$ 

42,483 
3,610 

46,093 

The City expensed $1,379 in 2011 (2010 - $ 1,547) in interest on these borrowings. 

g. Operations of school boards: 

2010 

8,871 
3,829 

330 

13,030 

Further to note 1 (a) (iv), taxation and other revenues generated from the operations of the school 
board excluded from reported revenues are comprised of the following: 

10. 

2011 2010 

Taxation $ 47,806 47,409 
Payments in lieu of taxes 137 136 

$ 47,943 47,545 

Pension agreement: 

The City matches contributions made by the employees to OMERS, which is a multi-employer plan. 
This plan is a defined benefit plan, which specifies the amount of the retirement benefit to be 
received by the employees based on the length of service and rates of pay. 

The amount contributed to OMERS and expensed in 2011 was $12,150 (2010 - $10,029). 
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CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
(in thousands of dollars) 

Year ended December 31,2011 

11. Tangible capital assets: 

Cost 

General Capital: 
Land 
Landfill and land improvements 
Buildings 
Machinery, furniture and equipment 
Vehicles 

Infrastructure: 
Land improvements 
Plants and facilities 
Roads infrastructure 
Water and sewer infrastructure 

Assets under construction 

Total 

Accumulated 
amortization 

General Capital: 
Land 
Landfill and land improvements 
Buildings 
Machinery, furniture and equipment 
Vehicles 

Infrastructure: 
Land improvements 
Plants and facilities 
Roads infrastructure 
Water and sewer infrastructure 

Assets under construction 

Total 

General Capital: 
Land 
Landfill and land improvements 
Buildings 
Machinery, furnilure and eqUipment 
Vehicles 

Infrastructure: 
Land improvements 
Plants and facilities 
Roads infrastructure 
Water and sewer infrastructure 

Assets under construction 

Total 

Balance 
December 31, 

2010 

$ 59,639 
36,491 

268,592 
86,097 
69,499 

2,556 
300,831 

1,084,063 
444,315 

53,103 

$ 2,405,186 

Balance 
December 31, 

2010 

$ 
11,781 

119,290 
48,130 
35,473 

580 
149,281 
594,754 
127,158 

$ 1,086,447 

Net book value 

December 31, 

2010 

$ 59,639 
24,710 

149,302 
37,967 
34,026 

1,976 
151,550 
489,309 
317,157 

53,103 

$ 1,318,739 

Balance at 
December 31, 

Additions Disposals 2011 

$ 3,556 $ (259) $ 62,936 
9,239 (5) 45,725 

26,716 (4,151) 291,157 
7,014 (1,905) 91,206 
5,043 (4,503) 70,039 

1,414 3,970 
16,970 (531) 317,270 
34,189 (17,675) 1,100,577 
12,659 (701) 456,273 

(26,148) 26,955 

$ 90,652 $ (29,730) $ 2,466,108 

Balance at 
Amortization December 31, 

expense Disposals 2011 

$ $ $ 
885 (2) 12,664 

7,713 (3,815) 123,188 
6,862 (1,884) 53,108 
4,725 (4,351 ) 35,847 

79 659 
8,749 (440) 157,590 

31,598 (9,145) 617,207 
6,300 (398) 133,060 

$ 66,911 $ (20,035) $ 1,133,323 

Net book value 

December 31, 

2011 

$ 62,936 
33,061 

167,969 
38,098 
34,192 

3,311 
159,680 
483,370 
323,213 
26,955 

$ 1,332,785 

21 



CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
(in thousands of dollars) 

Year ended December 31,2011 

11. Tangible capital assets (continued): 

Cost 

General Capital: 
Land 
Landfill and land improvements 
Buildings 
Machinery, furniture and equipment 
Vehicles 

Infrastructure: 
Land improvements 
Plants and facilities 
Roads infrastructure 
Water and sewer infrastructure 

Assets under construction 

Total 

Accumulated 
amortization 

General Capital: 
Land 
Landfill and land Improvements 
Buildings 
Machinery, furniture and equipment 
Vehicles 

Infrastructure: 
Land improvements 
Plants and facilities 
Roads infrastructure 
Water and sewer infrastructure 

Assets under construction 

Total 

General Capital: 
Land 
Landfill and land improvements 
Buildings 
Machinery, furniture and equipment 
Vehicles 

Infrastructure: 
Land improvements 
Plants and facilities 
Roads infrastructure 
Water and sewer infrastructure 

Assets under construction 

Total 

Balance 
December 31, 

2009 

$ 57,955 
31,375 

249,800 
80,259 
64.D43 

2,022 
289,231 

1,049,754 
436,D98 
64,773 

$ 2,325,310 

Balance 
December 31, 

2009 

$ 
9,883 

111,804 
43,489 
33,080 

538 
141,012 
580,960 
121,152 

$ 1,041,918 

Net book value 

December 31, 
2009 

$ 57,955 
21,492 

137,996 
36,770 
30,963 

1,4B4 
14B.219 
468,794 
314,946 
64,773 

$ 1,2B3,392 

Balance at 
December 31, 

Additions Disposals 2010 

$ 1,B03 $ (119) $ 59,639 
5,757 (641) 36,491 

19,012 (220) 268,592 
7,989 (2,151) 86,097 
7,686 (2,230) 69,499 

534 2,556 
11,600 300,831 
57,244 (22,935) 1,084,063 
8,374 (157) 444,315 

(11,670) 53,103 

$ 108,329 $ (2B,453) $ 2,405,186 

Balance at 
Amortization December 31, 

expense Disposals 2010 

$ $ $ 
2,539 (641) 11,781 
7,659 (173) 119,290 
6,7B4 (2,143) 4B,130 
4,623 (2,230) 35,473 

42 580 
8,269 149,281 

31,528 (17.734) 594,754 
6,144 (13B) 127,158 

$ 67,588 $ (23,059) $ 1,086,447 

Net book value 

December 31, 
2010 

$ 59,639 
24,710 

149,302 
37,967 
34,026 

1,976 
151,550 
4B9,309 
317,157 

53,103 

$ 1,31B.739 
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CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
(in thousands of dollars) 
Year ended December 31, 2011 

11. Tangible capital assets (continued): 

a) Assets under construction: 

Assets under construction having a value of $26,955 (2010 - $53,103) have not been 
amortized. Amortization of these assets will commence when the asset is put into service. 

During the year, the City added $13,468 (2010 - $40,194) to assets under construction and 
transferred $39,616 (2010 - $51,864) from assets under construction to tangible capital 
assets. 

b) Developer contributions of tangible capital assets: 

Contributed capital assets have been recognized at fair market value at the date of 
contribution. The value of contributed assets received during the year is $14,635 (2010 -
$7,214) comprised of the following: 

General Capital 
Land 
Landfill and land improvements 
Machinery and equipment 

Infrastructure 
Land improvements 
Roads network 
Water and wastewater network 

Total 

12. Contractual obligations and commitments: 

(a) Contracts for capital projects: 

$ 

$ 

2011 

763 
426 
370 

7,135 
5,941 

14,635 

2010 

143 

382 

534 
4,122 
2,033 

7,214 

The balance of capital works uncompleted under contracts in progress at December 31, 2011 
amounts to approximately $13,728 (2010 - $18,489). The proposed financing of these 
obligations is $13,728 (2010 - $17,379) from surplus funds and $ nil (2010 - $1,110) from 
provincial grants and federal grants. 
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CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
(in thousands of dollars) 
Year ended December 31, 2011 

12. Contractual obligations and commitments (continued): 

13. 

(b) Contracts for services: 

The City has entered into contracts with third parties to provide services to the City. The 
minimum anticipated payments under these contracts are as follows: 

2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 

(c) Contingent liabilities: 

$ 17,776 
12,761 
9,969 
9,580 
5,915 

$ 56,001 

As at December 31, 2011, certain legal actions are pending against the City. An estimate of 
the contingency cannot be made since the outcome of these matters is indeterminable. 
Should any loss result from the resolution of these matters, such loss would be charged to 
operations in the year of disposition. 

Accumulated surplus: 

Accumulated surplus consists of the following: 

2011 2010 
(restated - note 3) 

Surplus: 
Invested in tangible capital assets $1,308,523 $ 1,292,940 
Invested in government business enterprise 79,965 79,811 
Other 1,449 1,096 
Committed capital: 

Capital projects not fully complete 76,015 75,024 
Unfinanced capital projects to be recovered 

through taxation or user charges (17,161) (16,190) 
Unfunded: 

Landfill closure costs (11,153) (11,816) 
Employee benefits (47,708) (46,276) 
Accrued financial obligations {19,200} (12,700) 

1,370,730 1,361,889 

Reserves 11,171 10,891 

Reserve funds 103,112 80,749 

$1,485,013 $ 1,453,529 
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CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
(in thousands of dollars) 
Year ended December 31, 2011 

14. Comparative figures: 

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the financial statement 
presentation adopted in the current year. 

15. Trust funds: 

Trust funds amounting to $12,111 (2010 - $11,704) administered by the City are not included in 
the consolidated financial statement of financial position nor have their operations been included 
in the consolidated statement of operations and accumulated surplus. 

16. Budget figures: 

The budget figures are not directly comparable with current year actual amounts, and therefore, 
budgets have not been reflected in the consolidated statement of operations and accumulated 
surplus and change in net financial assets. The total revenues, expenses and annual surplus 
originally budgeted for the year ended December 31,2011 was $471,866, $471,866 and $ nil 
respectively. 

17. Segmented disclosure: 

The City of Greater Sudbury is a diversified municipal government institution that provides a wide 
range of services to more than 160,000 citizens. Services include water, roads, fire, police, 
emergency medical services, waste management, public transit, recreation programs, economic 
development, land use planning and health and social services. For management reporting 
purposes the Government's operations and activities are organized and reported by Fund. Funds 
were created for the purpose of recording specific activities to attain certain objectives in 
accordance with special regulations, restrictions or limitations. 

City services are provided by departments and their activities are reported in these funds. Certain 
departments have been separately disclosed in the segmented information, along with the 
services they provide, and are as follows: 

General Government 

General Government consists of Office of the Mayor, Council expenses, Administrative Services 
(including Clerks, Elections, Communications, Legal and Information Technology Services), 
Human Resources and Financial Departments. Areas within the General Government respond to 
the needs of external and internal clients by providing high quality, supportive and responsive 
services. This area supports the operating departments in implementing priorities of Council and 
provides strategic leadership on issues, relating to governance, strategic planning and service 
delivery. 

Transportation Services 

This area is responsible for management of Roadways including traffic and winter control, Transit 
services, and the administration and operation of City-owned parking lots. This section also 
provides employee services to the Sudbury Airport Community Development Corporation. 
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CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
(in thousands of dollars) 
Year ended December 31, 2011 

17. Segmented disclosure (continued): 

Protection Services 

This section consists of Fire, Police, contribution to the Nickel District Conservation Authority, 
Animal Control, Building Services, Emergency measures and management of Provincial Offences 
Act. Police Services ensure the safety of the lives and property of citizens; preserve peace and 
order; prevent crimes from occurring; detect offenders and enforce the law. Fire Services Is 
responsible to provide fire suppression service; fire prevention programs; training and education 
related to prevention, detection and extinguishment of fires. The Building Services Division 
processes permit applications and ensure compliance with the Ontario Building Code and with By
Laws enacted by Council. 

Environmental Services 

In addition to the management of Waterworks, Sanitary and Storm Sewer systems, this area is 
responsible for Waste Collection, Waste Disposal and Recycling facilities and programs. This 
section is responsible for providing clean, potable water meeting all regulatory requirements and 
responsible for repairing breaks and leaks in the water and sewer system. This section produces 
quality effluents meeting regulatory requirements and minimizing environmental degradation. 

Health and Social Services 

This section consists of Ambulance Services, Social Services including Housing Services, 
Childcare, Assistance to aged persons, Cemetery Services as well as the City's contribution to the 
Health Unit and Hospital. The Social Services division is responsible for the administration and 
delivery of the Ontario Works Act. Ontario Works is an employment based, provincially mandated 
program, cost-shared with the Ministry of Community and Social Services. To enable low-income 
families to pursue employment and educational opportunities, Children Services deliver child care 
services and assist with costs of child care via the provision of subsidies. Pioneer Manor is a 
Long-Term Care facility providing 24-hour care and services to 433 residents. Housing services 
reflects the cost of administering and delivering social housing programs downloaded from the 
Province. 

Recreation and Cultural Services 

This section provides public services that contribute to neighbourhood development and 
sustainability through the provision of recreation and leisure services such as fitness and aquatic 
programs and provides management of arenas and leisure facilities. This section also contributes 
to the information needs of the City's citizens through the provision of library and cultural services 
and by preserving local history and managing archived data. 

26 



CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
(in thousands of dollars) 
Year ended December 31,2011 

17. Segmented disclosure (continued): 

Planning and Development Services 

The goal of this section is to offer coordinated development services in order to maximize 
economic development opportunities. The Planning and Development Division ensures that the 
City of Greater Sudbury is planned and developed in accordance with the Ontario Planning Act, 
Provincial policies and good planning principles so that Sudbury is an enjoyable and beautiful 
community to live, work, play and shop. This section also provides leadership in matters relating 
to landscape restoration, ecosystem health, biological integrity, energy conservation, air and lake 
water quality. 

Certain allocation methodologies are employed in the preparation of segmented financial 
information. Taxation, certain government grants and other revenue are apportioned to services 
based on a percentage of operations. 
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CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
(in thousands of dollars) 

Year ended December 31,2011 

18. Supplementary financial information 

i) Schedule of Revenues and Expenditures - Library 

Revenues: 

Government transfers (note 1) - Provincial 

- Federal 
Fines and fees 

Other 

Expenses: 

Salaries, wages and benefits 

Materials and contract services 

Excess of revenue over expenses 

1. The government transfers are comprised of the following: 

Provincial 

Ministry of Tourism and Culture - Operating 

Ministry of Tourism and Culture - Other 

Ontario Library Service - North 

Southern Ontario Library Service 

Federal 

Fednor 

Human Resources Development Canada 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

2011 2010 

419 $ 434 

20 16 

156 141 

10 17 
605 608 

4,284 $ 4,169 

1,558 1,612 

5,842 5,781 

(5,237) $ (5,173) 

403 $ 373 

13 7 

3 3 

51 

419 $ 434 

12 $ 16 

8 
20 $ 16 

30 



CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY 
Notes to Consolidated FInancIal Statements 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Year ended December 31,2011 

18. Supplementary financial information 
II) Schedule of Revenues and Expenditures - Children's Services 

2011 

REVENUES 

Ministry of Legislated Cost Other Total Total Surplus I 
Education Share Revenues Revenues Expenditures (Deficit) 

Administration $ 309 $ 682 $ - $ 991 $ 991 $ 
Administration - ELCC 46 46 92 92 
Fee Subsidy - DNA 2,205 551 1,136 3,892 3,892 

Fee Subsidy - ELCC 310 77 57 444 444 
Fee Subsidy - ELCD 190 190 190 

Fee Subsidy - Ext. Day 140 13 153 153 1 
OW- Formal 700 175 875 875 

OW - Informal 55 14 69 69 
Operating - ELCD 8,404 8,404 8,404 

Pay Equity - DNA 225 225 225 
RepaIrs and Maintenance 121 121 121 

SNR- DNA 690 173 863 863 

SNR- ELCC 56 14 70 70 

Transition - Capital 24 24 24 

Translllon - Operating 198 198 198 

Wage Improvement - NP 514 514 514 (0) 

Wage Improvement - Com 72 72 72 

WS - commercIal - DNA 234 59 293 293 

WS - commercial - ELCC 20 5 25 25 

WS - non-profit - DNA 1,421 355 1,776 1,776 
WS - non-profit - ELCC 260 65 325 325 0 

$ 16,194 $ 2,216 $ 1,206 $ 19,617 $ 19,616 $ 1 

31 
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DECLARATION OF THE MUNICIPAL TREASURER 

Submitting: FIR and MPMP 
Version: 2011-V01 

Pursuant to the Information required by the Province of Ontario under the Municipal Affairs Acl, the following schedules are attached: 

Schedule Title Completion 

10 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS: REVENUE 

12 GRANTS, USER FEES AND SERVICE CHARGES 

20 TAXATION INFORMATION 

22 MUNICIPAL AND SCHOOL BOARD TAXATION 

24 PAYMENTS-IN-LiEU OF TAXATION 

26 TAXATION AND PAYMENTS-IN-LiEU SUMMARY 

28 UPPER-TIER ENTITLEMENTS UPPER-TIER ONLY 

40 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS: EXPENSES 

42 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

51 SCHEDULE OF TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS 

53 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS (NET DEBT) AND 
TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSET ACQUISITION FINANCING/DONATIONS 

54 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW (SELECT DIRECT OR INDIRECT METHOD) 

60 CONTINUITY OF RESERVES AND RESERVE FUNDS 

61 DEVELOPMENT CHARGES RESERVE FUNDS 

70 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

72 CONTINUITY OF TAXES RECEIVABLE SINGLE/LOWER-TIER ONLY 

74 LONG TERM LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS 

75 WATER AND WASTEWATER 

76 GOVERNMENT BUSINESS ENTERPRISES (GBE) 

77 OTHER ENTITIES (DSSAB, HEALTH UNIT, OTHER AND TOTAL ALL) 

79 COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT PLANS 

80 STATISTICAL INFORMATION 

81 ANNUAL DEBT REPAYMENT LIMIT 

83 NOTES 

PM90 PERFORMANCE MEASURES: MUNICIPAL INFORMATION 

PM91 PERFORMANCE MEASURES: EFFICIENCY 

PM92 PERFORMANCE MEASURES: EFFECTIVENESS 

PM93 PERFORMANCE MEASURES: NOTES OPTIONAL 

PM94 PERFORMANCE MEASURES: QUESTIONS 

PM95 PERFORMANCE MEASURES: CROSS BOUNDARY SERVICE DELIVERY 

For the purposes of this Financial Information Return, the amounts disclosed on the attached schedules are in agreement with the books and 
records of the municipality and its consolidated entities. 

This Financial Information Return has been prepared in accordance with the Financial Information Return instructions. 

Questions renardinn the information contained in the Schedules should be addressed to: 

0020 Name .......•••.••.•........ 
0022 Telephone ..•............••... 
0024 Fax •.............•.•......• 

0028 Email (Required). • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
0030 Website address of Municipality. . . . . . . . • 

0091 Municipal Auditor. • • • • • • • • • • . . • • • • 
0092 Municipal Audit Firm. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

0090 Municipal Treasurer. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . 
0093 Municipal Treasurer Email (Required). • • . . • 
0094 Date ..•••.••••••••••••.••••• 

0070 

0075 

Signature of Municipal Treasurer 

Outstanding In-Year Critical Errors. • . • . . . ••.. 

Schedule 54: Cashnow - Direct or Indirect Method Chosen. . • 

MuniCipal Data 
0040 Households. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • 

0041 Population. • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • • . • 

0042 Youth Population. • . • • . • . • . • • • . . • • . • . • 

Paddy Buchanan 
(705) 671-2489 Ext 2414 
(705) 673-0344 
Iladdll·buchanan@citll·greatersudbu[ll.on.ca 
www.citll.greatersudbu[ll.on.ca 

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 
PricewalerhouseCoopers LLP 

Lorella Hayes 
10rella.halles@cltll.greatersu!;jbY[ll,QD.CI! 
30-May-2012 

~~~~7~,~ 
Signature {/ 

01 
••••• I ••••••• I ••• INDIRECT 

Municipal Data Data Source 
1 2 
(#) (List) 

73,312 Sials Can 

160,300 MPAC 

11,755 Sials Can 

L Date 
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FIR2011: Greater Sudbury C Schedule 10 
Asmt Code: 5307 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS: REVENUE 
MAHCode: 23103 for the year ended December31,2011 

STATEMENT OFOPERATlC)NS: REVENUE 
'':::'",'.,: .. \',:.:. 

Own Purposes Revenue 
1 
$ 

207,182,978 

0499 

9940 

Pav'nieilts.l.ri.Lieu oi Taication (SLC26 9599'OB) For UTis~c 2B 6299 OB) ... " .. 
.... :=1 ====7,5;::.88:;::,!89=:i 

.'... ,Subtotal 1 214,771,7671· 

OnlarloUncoi'ldltional Grants 
'''''' ,', ». '--------"'.-',-" ."' .. c,.,.: . ..J. 

,";" :{-

~:!~. ~~:~i~ ~~~iC,iP~I,p,a~n,e~s~i~ ~u,n~ (0
1 

MPF) ... , , , .. ' ..... , .. '1" '. '. ' ... '.' .... '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. ' .. , '. '. '. '. :, ' ..... '. 
0696. Other .. , , , , , .. , . , . . . . . ... ....... , ............ , .... : .. ' •.. 
0697.' ....•... Other. ,_", ..... , .... , " .. , . , , , , , .. , . , ..... , .... , , , , , , , , , , , . , , . , 
0698> . Other . 0699""'" .;:,<:': .. t·· .... :.' .. '" ":::-::.', . , , , . , , , , ... , , , , , , . , ... , .... , , , .. , . 'S~~t~t~I' 

. ' .. ·Co~clltlbnlirGrants . : . . 

38,525,100 

38,525,100 

0810 ·6riiiir~coiiditiOnargrants (SlC12991001j.,. ; .• , ; ;;. , ...... , , . , • ' " " " , , , .... , . , , , , , .. , , , , , , , " ; , , , . 
0815.6ntar~Glaiit6forTangibleCapitaIAssets(SLC12.991005) .... , .. " .. , '.'.' , , ' " , , , ",' , . , ...... , "'.' . , . , . " . , . 

93,522,701 
6,418,898 

0820, Canada conditional grants (SlC 12 9910 02), , ,', . , , , , . , , , , .... , .... ; ... ;;-. ,''''' ,; ............ , .. ;., , .' .. , .... . 665,081 
0825 Canada Grants for Tangible Capital Assets.(SlC 12 991Q 06) .. , .. , ...... ~ .. , ..•.. ,.: , .... , .......... , .. : . , ,; .. 973,754 
0830 Deferredre'vimue earned (Provincial Gas Tax). , , . ., . . . . . . . , .••. :~ •. , , •. , '. , . ~ .. , . . ........ '.' ., .. , : ...... . 3,178,543 
0831 Deferred revenue earned (Canada Gas Tax) .. , , . '. , , ........ " • ; ,. ;;; .... ; ; .. :.~ •..........• ". "';' . , •.•. 10,758,989 
0899 Silbiatal 115,517,964 

1098 'Re.venuefr~m other municipalities forTa~glble Capital Ailsets (SlC 129910 07).; .• ,.'. :'.' ; ............ , .... , , ". , .'. , ,', , ~I =======:::;01 

:: •• -:~:~in~te~;~:::~ ~::i:~~:~~:~~S~~l~::~':~~;,'''''-;.'. '.'. '. ',:.' :,':.'. '.'. '.', ','.' ,'.',', ','. '.' .• '. : .. ,',', ... ,., .... '. ' ........ ,','.' ,'. '. '.', ',',',', :=: =====9=6:=0:=:::2::::;9: 

::/P~~~"'-:""""'."-'--"';""" .......... , ......... .',.:. 
1430.. Rents,'cOhcessionsandfranchises .. ":,;, ... ,, '; .. ,,". "'" ,. ,.... . ., ....... ' .. : ..... ,;. ~.\ ... ; ... :. 

. .'~ 

14,254 
3,870,685 
3,130,689 

1498 .. O(her:;\,: .. ".", ... 1 I:., .:.ii. ,::.,. : .... " ........... -, .. , .. ;;,;, 
1499',', .' .~ubtotal 

Fln,esan~ pen~ltles . ...•. . . " •..... ": . ". .' . 
1605 ·Provincia(Oflences Act (POA) Municipali/ywhichadministers PDA only" ., .;' .. ', .................... 'i,.:. '." 
1610' ' .• ': Other fines', ..... : .... , ............ '.". '.' :'. ' .... ;' ' . .' ;' ' .. ,,:. ; ..... , ... , , '" , , . , , .. ' ... , ....... , , . , , .: . , , , , , , , , 

'. ~:~ . :.:~~:~~~:;,ri;di~.(e.r~st; o;n ,t~~s,' .' .'( .:,;'-;,' .. : .. ' ....... '. : .. j,'. ',' .. ~ ': ','. " ',', " " " '. '. " '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. " " " '.', " '. " " '.', '. 
1699 . ." . . >:',.' Subtotal 

7,015,628 
. .,. :;>':' 

2,300,243 
508,053 

2,324,380 

5,132,676 
,',:.' .... : .. :.;. 

". "Oth~r:'r8venu~ .,... I. .:;:~ '.: .:,' 

1805 
1806 
1811 

. Inveslme;lIincome .. , .: .. ',' .. " " , ,', .. " .•... , .. , .: .. 
Ini.erest earned on reserves and reserve iunds:. , , ,. •.. . .. . . . . ; •.•• 

;. '" •.•. ,: .... ";. I---------"~c..:..:...j 

• ........ '; •••• \ .. ,.;:;.;.'.", .... ; .. ;0' • .'. f--------::!==-l 

1812 
1813 .' 
1814 

1830 
. 1831 

1840 
10ij() 
1865 .' 
1870 

. 1090 

1891 
1892 
1893 

" Gairill:o~~ on sale ofland & capital assel~.. , ,.. , . . :,. . " . , , .. . , • ". 
'. Defeiieii:;eVe~ue earned (Development Charges),.. ' . " '., , .. . . .. . .. : . " . 
Deieir~d:revenue earned (Recrealionalland (The Planning ACt)) .. , . , " .. ; .. <.' 

' .• ". • •• ,' •.•. ' ......... i·: • ':. -,.: ~ . Ii' " .<:~. ~-.. ' " 
. .... _ .... '. '-.. '. :~· .. i.:.:~.> 

.. o,ther De{erredJevenue earnedlsubdividerConlribUtions I .. : :. :. ; .............. ;. '.'.. . ... I-____ ~..:..:..:"c..:..:...j 
. . ..o.Qt,I~lIon$::>\ .. :, .•. ".~ . "~' .... j...; :: .•.. ' ... : .. ~.: ... , " . , , .. , , . , , .. , ........... , , , , . , , , , , ,. 
·<,ponaled..Ta"glbleCapitaIAs$ets(SlC~il61()Ol) .. ;, .;.; .. ; ... '.'.' . , . ,~ ", , ,. , . , . , , . , , , . , , ... , , , , , , ... , . , , 
<·saI9,ofpubIiCittloi1s,equipment,etc .. :,::.:. ';" .• ;, ..... , ..... '." . , .:, .... , , , . , ... , . , , . , , , , .. , , " , , , 

C6ntiibUiionsiiom nori~consoJldated eriiities.; ,. .:.. ~ .. : •.•.. ,~ .. , , ,. , ... , " .. , , . , , , , , , , . , , ... , , .. , .. , , ,. f----------i 

~~~~nRg.· e::;~::~n.r~i~v~~~:.~rl~ ;~Si~~S~ ~~t~i~ri,s~ (~e:~~i\~~~s:~t~.),';. ' ... ' .... ' ' , ,. , , , , , , , ., '.' .', '.' . ',' , , '.' , .. , . , , , , , , , 
, ..... : . , . , .' .. '.'" :.:'. , ...... ' '. ,.' .. ' ..... , ..... f-------=c==.J 

Other. ,. . . '.' '. : .. , .. " '.' '.', ., '" Misc, Recoveries .' .'; . .c'. . ; .. ' ... '. . . .... ' ." .1--------==='-1 
Other, ,.. , , ,.~ ..... ,. ,'.:," Gain on Sale of Land ::;: 
Other ... , .. , ... 
Other .. " , '. ,. 

Lot Levies 0":'"· ~ •••••••• ~ •••• 1------....:..:..:='-1 

I:~··' -'.' I . -I------------L 
1894 Otner. ...•.... ;,. ,: ,:., .;,.. .'. 

.• •• r8"9' ~6' . Other. '." . 
: Other:,: .. . 

>;',';J: -----_1:, 
..r---------------~ . iaQ7 Other; ; : ... ~ . . . r-----------i .... , ....... , .... , , . , .. , , , , , , , , ........... f-----------1 

1898: 
. '. ':1899: 

.'. ·~~o 

1885 

1905 

\..-...---c----~--;-___.__.....,___........"..---" , " , .. , , ... , ..•. , , , , , , , •••• , , , • , , • , 'S~~t~t~l· 1--------1 

MunicipallandTtan~f~h~~(C.i~~Toroi1to Act, 2006) . . . . '; .. , ' .. ' '.' , , , , , , . , , , ' . " .. '" " .... , . , ... , . , . , , , . , 
Personal Vehicle Tax, PVT(cityofTorontoAct,2006) , , , , '" " ",; .. , ... , •.... ', ....... : .. '.'" •......•...... 

Increase/Decrease In Gove;nmenlBusiness Enterprise equity ,' ... , ... ;.'., .. , .••• '" ; • ,;..: ' .• , .. : ..... , .. , ......•.. ··LI_---,.,---."~.,,...,..-.:..:...~:...J 
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FIR2011 : Greater Sudbury C Schedule 10 
Asmt Code: 5307 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS: REVENUE 
MAH Code: 23103 for the year ended December 31,2011 

TOTAL Revenu 

':,', 

ConlhiullY. ofAccumulaled SurplusllDeficll) 1 

.! .• I·~~g =::;~i1r; ';::.:~;'~;~;.':: ........ : .... :~ .••. :. '.1:·::::: ..••• ~ ••..••..•. : ..•.••.•.•..•.•.•.•..•.•..•.•. ' .•••. : .:::: .• ~ ::;: •.•..•..•.• 
$ 

516,551,634 
485,0.68,0.21 

31,483,613 

20.60. 
99.50. 

. Acc~~~la·t~d~urpl~s/(deficit)attheb~~I~ningo.fye~r, ......... '~ .. ... ,,;'.i~. : ....... , ....... : •...... :; ....... f-____ 1.:..4_53.:.,5_28.:.,7'Zl---t 
Accumul.aied surplus/(deficil) aUhe eno o.f year (SLC 10.2099 01 + SLC 10 206001 ).. .: .;;' ' .. ::... • • . .. .. . .. . •. ..... : .• ,; .. . . . . .L-_-,----,-_1,:.,.,4'""85,:.,.,o.,..12.".,34_o.~ 

;.: ....... ,\: .. ' :. 

Co.ntlnully o.f Government Business Enlerprise Equily 1 
$ 

60.10 (3oVernment Business Enterprise Equily, beginning of year ..•.....•....• ::; •.. ' ..•................• : ... '. : . . . . . . . 79,811,028 

. t~ .... ..~~~;~~I.t~~~e. f~r.G~~e~~.~~t.~rsfnessEi\teiprI8e for year ....... i.·.·:· ... ·. ':'. '. '.:. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. ' ..... '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. f-! ______ 1_54.:.,3_98., 

6080Gb~eri1~e~1 Buslriess EnterpriseEquitY,: end Qf yellr... . . . . ... • . •. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . LI ___ -,-_79.:.,9_65.:.,4_26..J 
. . . 

. .. ,. ','. 

Tolalof line 0899 includes: 

.40.20. Provincial Gas Tax ............................ , .. . '.~:' •.• ~.'~'.~. I, '.;"~ : •..• ~ • '.' ••••• 
. ........•.. :' .•. ~,:~ ...... /f-------'SL--3-,1-78-,5-43---l. 

. . " <, :--.~ 

. Canada Ga$ Tax' Funding .... ' .; .. 
1 
$ 

, General Government .......... ' . . . . . . . .. . . .. . . ................. 'o' ..... ; •• , ••• ' •• L....-----,----_----,-_----,-_,,-------' 

l~~. :Tr~::~~~~e~e~I~~:.' .... /' ,;,;,/:.: ............ ~ .• ,.~,." , ................. " ,'", '.'" ., .... . 

40.25 

.~.t.·l .. , ··,: ... '.RFjoao·add·.·ss.· ••. ~.uB'.n~·dgpaeves·.dan·d·.c··u·/v·e·.·r!·s.·.: .• ,: .•. • ...•.. • .• ;.·.·.::.:·;.·:' .. • ':,,: ,: .................. ', .,. ; , .' •. , .. , ....... ""'" , .• ,", .... . 
~ .. ( .••• : ••.• · •.••.. *-., •.• 1 .•. ,., •. , ••.••••••••••••••••• , •.••• ' ••.• , ••••• 

4~:fI~~dW~ys-Traffic()perations&Rciadsld~:. • .•....•••... .' . , ...•. , .. , , , .............. , . , , ... , ..... , 
4Q4o.i;ansll~Conve~lional ...... ;,.':d"~:;":'" ...... .' ...... ,' " .. ,', ............. ,"', ...... , ... . 
40.41 

40.60 
40.61 
40.62 
40.63 ' 
. 4064.', : 

Transit '. Disabled & special need~:, ... , .. , . , ............. : .>.~ .:. : ... , .............. , . ; .. ~ .. ,;.; ... . 
Environmental Services: . .' '... ,..., . •... ..' 

Wastewater co.llection/conveyance .. , ' . . .. . . . . . . . . ,. . . . . . .•• :; . .••• ' ••. ' • . • . . . • .. , . . • ,'. . • , , : .• o'.~. • • • 

.~~:~:~~~ t::::es~s~e:S~~S~I. '",' ...... :.' .' .' .' ... ' ....... ' .' .' .' .' .' .' ..... : .•••••• :' '~." : ...... ' ~ .. ' .' .' ................... : ::' •. ' .. : ...... : ....... ' 
Rural $Iorm sewer system "' ... 0 •• " "0 .' •• ' •••••••••• ," ;.:~,.,,;::."" ••• : •• ·o",: ............... ~· ....•.•...•......•....... 

.. Water .. treatment ->~ .- ..... __ -, ~:.~.:.~.. . .:~ ~ ........ ,_ ....... " ," ........................... ' .. , ..... . 

7,878,614 

880.,375 

.~., . 

445,000 

1,555,0.0.0. ~~!:.' ..•... : ...•.•. : ... wsS.' .. :Oo:,a_l,iidl._; .• ~,:~w •..•. ·~.aai.:s •.••. :t.ree.i.bcodul .. ls:po~.·~sua;I; ... ~.~ .. 1.~.S~on ..... : .••. : ... :.: .••. _ .. ' •• : .•. :.: .•..••. : ....... : ...... : ...•... ' ..•.• :::: ::::: ::::::: : ... , •..... :::::::::::::::: '.'.','.',:::::::::::: 
406'i' .. ,-:c.·· •. '.' . ' .. ".:.' .... ;'." .,' ., , , ............. , ., , . " ".' , , .... ' f-----------i 

. 4P8s:, .. Wast8.dlversion.: .• '. .•. . ; •.••.•.... .' ...•... :. ,., , .•. ,", ............. , .. ,',., ...... . 
40&9 ··;6ih8r~/ .... , .... o"" .:~ ,.;.;~ •• ; ••••••••••• " , " , , , " •• , •••••••••••• , , , .: ..... , •• 

40.99 CanadliGas Tax 10.,758,989 
.. :-...,~. 
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FIR2011: Greater Sudbury C Schedule 12 
AsmtCode: 5307 GRANTS, USER FEES AND SERVICE CHARGES 
MAH Code: 23103 for Ihe year ended December 31,2011 

G~~ralgciV8ltt!"",I".;.,~, .,. " , ..• , .. : . , • " 
proiiCt.on:aarvicai ... :. .: ..... ' ..... ; 

04101'118 .. ' .. " '. . ., . , .. , .... , . :.; ;,;',;; 
0420 PQ1Ic"e',', '. ':".:',', ',', ., , •.•.... , ..•...... '. : ..... 

, , 

0421 ¢Ou~ Security .• ,'. " . • •. . • . . • . • . . . . . . . • .. . . ., . • 
0422 Prisoner Transportallon , , , , , .... ; , , . , ..... , , . , , , " 
0430 ConserValiori authOnty, , .: , . , .. , . . . . , . , , . . , • , .. . . , . 
0440 Prolectlve Inspection and conlrol. , . . , . . . . . . . • . • , ,., . '. 
0445 Building pernilt indlnspection services, •.•••.• ; , , , ',' , , , 

0450 ,Eme~encVine8sures:, : ...... , ..... , ... '" • , •• , • 
0460 ProvinCial OffenCes Act (PCA). . , . . . . • . . , . . . . • • • , . • • 
O4!18Other , I .... " ... ;, ; :.:. 
0499, •. Sublate 

; . tranillo'ltiiion •• ~rCj;li 
r:.. 

0611Roecili·Pi~;;:;i':" , .................• , , , , ., 
.0612 ~·u~;. .. ', ."'.' ., , .. ' .. ' ........ , ".' ', ....... . 
0613 RiiiiIs ·Bdd!Iei iridc~ ........ , ...... "." .. ,:. 
0614 .Rci!Idi' Tr8fftt: QlJiirat!ont ~'Roa<Is!<f9.: . " . '" '.' , •. :: .... 
0621 WinterCclitttOl ,Except sldaWa1ks, P~loIs ...... : •• ~ ••. 
lJ622W1nterCclittroi .S1tieWais, Parl<i~ lots Only .... .' ..... ,. : : '. 
0631 T~s"·CorivenIiOOaI",." .. , .... , .. ,., ... ,., •• 
0632 Transit· DI$8b1S\1 & speclaJlleeds , .. , ......... , •.. , . , 
0640 ,Pad<I~,;,.,.,: :', .', ... , ............... ,:. . , 
0650 Straellighling, , .• : • , , ....... , ........... , •• , 

:: ~~~pOlauon ••.•. : •......... f. " '. '. '. " :,': .::: : . 
0699 Subtota I 

Environmental servlcia 

:~·~E~~·:·:·:·:·· .. :·:·:: .. · .. :::.:~.:::·:~' .. ·::·· > 

~' .. ;ii~~#:·ii:':-i:·:·:·>{:·:":·;·/:':':· > .. : 

0850 SOUtl.iv&si8i1i$1lOsa1:.:.';·,' .••.•.... , •.• : .'.:. '."" ".' 
IlI!OO WaSltidwlilllon;.".";-;·;. >; .... ',; .. : .. " .... ;, :'."., 
0898 Othti.r.·" 'Pollution Conllol I ........ , ,', , .; 
0899 

1010 
1020 
1030 
1035 
1040 
1099 
1099 

Sublots 
Health services' 

PubilchealthseMOBS, •• , " ......• , ...•.. ,." •• , 
Hospitals,. , ;. '.' ' • ' •.... , ... , ....... , • " • , • 
Ambulance seMces. , , ,.' • . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . " , , • ., 
Ambulance disPatcli ..... , , , ............ , .• , ••• , • 
Cemeteries, , ... , •• , ••...... , ..........• ;". ,', 
Other .. ,,' I ... ; .... ,', ..... ; . 

<,. ' 'Subtate 

,":. 

I 

.' 

I 

; 

OntarioCon<itional Canada Conditional 
Other Mun~ipaliti" Glanls Grants 

1 2 : $ $ 

.. 

2,825,238 
0 

19,764 

2,845,002 0 0 

0 0 0 
"', 

81,709 

8,523 
8,523 0 81,709 

9,055,01' 

9.055.011 0 0 

User Fees and SeNiee Onlario G,ani.· Tan~~. canada Grants· Tangible Other Municipalities . 
Charges ca~I.1 Assels GapilalAssels T an~bI. Capllai Assals 

4 5 6 7 
$ $ $ $ 

941,762 401,797 

69.151 
620.212 

31,122 
122,188 

842,673 0 0 0 

202,274 2,503,781 175.687 
76,361 
82,670 47,030 

155,403 
496,779 
80,871 

7,240.225 1,249,S48 
262.269 

1,473,028 
203,976 

10,069.880 4.003,333 175.687 0: 
"'''. ' ',. " ... :.". 

9.581,991. 
7,062,059 95,589 

24,416 
19,816 

131,308 
13,818,038 

261,437 
4,649,640 
1,696.303 

59,245,008 0 95.589 0 
", .. : '.' :/' , .';,,',' 

70,260 

I,!! 
1,443,329 70,250 0 o ' 

i~0%Ji~~--~~~~-----~-----~--~~~~--~=~~----~~----~ 
.1299 .. ' r. c , .'~U~181. '-_".,--=.=='-'--___ ---=== _____ -=.L-__ ---==='-'--_----"=:.:...J..------'-L--------,~ 

Scicl~1 Housing '. 
1410 
1420 
1430 
14e7 

N~~H~~~",I'~,:,·,···············""'" ~--~~~~-----~-----~--~~~~----~~----~~----~ 
Non, ProllVCooperallve Housl~ ......••......•• , , , " , 

Reol,SlipplemenIPrograins. , ....••.......... , , , , , . , • ~---"==~-----~-----~----~~----~~----~~----~ 
U~ '1 I·'·····"·'·';·~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

M~ ~~ '~H~ ", ...•. , "',;,,, ~--~~~~-----~-----~----~~----~~----~~----~. 
1499 Sublolal 

~~. ~~~~:::::;:::::::::;;:::~; ~---~~~---~~~------~---~~~---~~~---~~~~----~ 
§~~~~ss~;:'~?~~---~~~---==~----~~--~~~~--~=~----=~-----~ 

"~~~:~se~.' •...••• ~;;.;.[~!'~:: .. ::: .. ::. ~---~~~---~~~----~~----~-----~-----~-----~ 
···'1' 1689 Subtotal 

. Plinnlngand d~v.lopment 
.1810 ,Plannlng'andzoni~ ....• /. ", , .••.••. , .•.•..••.• 
182qCOm\1lGrCialandlnduslriaJ ••. ,., ••.•• " .•.•. , ....... , 
1830· .~8sid.nlialdevelopment.. ''.",', , .• :'" , •••• ',' ••....... 
1840 . Agricuilure and reforestation. . ,. , , ,', , • , • . , • • , . . . , . . . . 
1850 Tile draJnaQelshoreline assistance ,': , •. , • ',' • , •• , . , ..... 
1.898 O)her I I .. , . ' .... " " " . 

103,219 81,820 592,481 
2,473,197 209,330 186,999 3,:J06 19,853 

19,798 -41,599 13,099 

. 1119 Subtotal 

,,' ·.19;ii:' Qiher L-=_---.-,.....,...,.._.""I. 
2,596,214 291,150 0 707,861 16,405 19,853 0 

.. " .. TOTAL 93,622,701 I 973,7541 01 81,7091 96,057.4831 6,418.8961 665,081 I 
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FIR2011: Greater Sudbury C Schedule 20 
Asmt Code: 5307 TAXATION INFORMATION 
MAH Code: 23103 for the year ended December 31, 2011 

Generallnfornialion 

1. Optional Property Classes in Effect 2 

VorN 

0202 N New Multi-Residential. . •. . . '.' • • " . • . . • . .. . . . . V 

0205 'GPaiking Lot (Includes CJ, CR, CX, CY, CZ) .. , . , , , . , " N 

0210 OOllice Buiding, . , " . • . , , • , . , . .. . . , .• ., . . N 

0215 '. 5 5howlngCenire;, :, , •......•... ; ....... ; N 

0220 . L Large Industrial. , :: • . , ,', .: . , , , • ,. . . , , . . ,. V 

0225 Olher 1 I .......... . N 

2. Cappi~!i Paraineters .and Results . 
Decrease -

T ex Adjuslment • 
Percenlage 

Increasers 
Relained 

2 3 

% $ 

0020 M Mulli-Residenlial. , . ., , . . . • . , , , . . , . . . , ,.. , 61.0% 
0330 C COmmerc.ial. ........................... .. 76.7% 

0340 Iinduslrial .• . , . . . . . . . . . . . . '.' . • : '.' , . , . . . . 86.2% 

Grad. Tex Rales NurrberolTex 
In Effect? Bands 

3, Graduated Taxation (Tax Bands)' 

0610 "C COO!mereial. • .. ..•. ' , : . • , , '.' . . . , . ,'. , '.' . , , • 
0611 GPartdnglol: •. ,., .. ,. " .•. , ... , ....... , f----

0612 . 0 OificeBuilding, .... , , .. , , ...•........... 
0613 5 ShopplngCenlre, •.•.. ", , , .. ;. " ... , .;, .. , .. 1-_"--_ 
0620 I Indllslrial.·, . , .. : ••.• , , .•..•.... , .. , ...... f----
0621 . L Large I~ustrial.. ; " " . , . . ,.. . , . .. , " . . . , . 

~. Phase·ln Program in Effect (Mosi recent Phase·ln only) 

0805 R Residential. ............. , . " ' .. ,' .......... , 

0810 M Multi·Residential. . ••• ,. . , . , ., . , . , . , " " ., . 

0815 III New Mulli·Reside.ntlal" , .... , •.. , ... , •...... f-~cc--
0820 C COmmercial (Includes G, O. 5) •. . . .. . . . .. • • . • . •. f----'--
0840 I Induslool (Iiicludes L).. .. ' .•..... , . . .. . . . . . . .. f--:---
0850· F Farniland.··. . . . . ;.,'.. , . . •. ;'. • . '. • .'. • . . • . . . . 
0855 T Managed ForeSI, . • . • • . ~ . . . • .•. • . . . • . • . .. 
086<)'· P Pfpelne ........... ; ... ' ...... ; .••.•.... , . 

5. Reb8tes for Eligible Charities 

1010 Rebsie Pe[centaglHorEllgible Charities (5lC 72 2099 Xx) •. , •• 

~ 
.~ 

Nel Class Impacl 

4 

$ 

INTERIM Billing InstaUmenls 

6. Property Tax Due Dales ior Current Year Installments FlfSl Duo Dale Last Due Dale 
. ' -

To be completed by SingleiLower,tier MuniciPalities Drily 2 3 4 

I YYYVMMDIl VVYYMMDD 

_. ~ .,' 2 20110308 20110408 

.', 2 20110308 20110408 ..... :. 
2 20110308 20110408 

'·"c.:.' 2 20110308 20110408 

/:. 2 20110308 20110408 

.. 2 20110308 20110408 

........ 2 20110308 20110408 
.... 

.. 

CVA Threshold 
CVA Threshold 

Exclude Exclude Exclude 
Annual~ed Tex Value lor Properties Properties Ihal go Properties Ihal go 

Limit 
CVATex Llm~ 

Protected 
Value lor Clawed 

Previously at Irom Capped 10 IromClawed 
Properties 

Back Properties 
CVATex Clawed Back Back 10 Capped 

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

% % $ $ YorN YorN YorN 

Y V Y 

V V . Y 

Y V V 

FINAL Billing Inslallmenls 

Installments First Due Date Las\Due Dale 

5 6 7 

" VYVVMMDD VYYYMMDD 

2 20110608 20110708 

2 20110608 20110708 

2 20110608 20110708 

2 20110608 20110708 
---_ .. - -_.-

2 20110608 20110708 

2 20110608 20110708 

2 20110608 20110708 
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Province of Ontario - Ministry of Municipal Affairs 11.07.2012 10:56 
~"JH-Vl)1 

FIR2011 : Greater Sudbury C Schedule 42 
Asmt Code: 5307 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
MAH Code: 23103 for the year ended December 31, 2011 

Additional Information contained in Schedule 40 
1 

Total of column 1 includes: $ 

5010 Salariesandwages .. , ..................... " ..................... . 170.546,408 

5020 Employee benefits.. . " .. . .. . . . . .... .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . 38,869,061 

5099 Total Salaries, Wages and Employee benefits (Not including line 5050). . . . . . .. . . . . . •. . . . • . 209,415.469 

5050 Salaries, Wagesand Employee benefits capitalized on Schedule 51 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . 

5098 TotalSalaries, Wages and Employee benefits (including capitalized wages) ................. . 209,415,469 

Total of column 3 includes: 
5110 Amounts for tax write-ofts reported in SLC 40025003 .......................... . 

Total of column 4 includes: 

5210 Municipal Property Assessment Corporation (MPAC) ............................. . 1,883.2781 

Total of column 5 includes: 

5610 Short term interest costs. , ............................................ LI ______ --' 

Total of column 6 includes: 

5810 

5820 

Grants to charitable and non-profit organizations. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 11-____ ---'1.3_°--'7'_°8--141 

Grants to universities and colleges . . . '" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

5840 

5850 

5860 

5870 

5880 

5890 

5895 

5896 

5897 

5898 

5910 

5920 

6010 

Contributions to UNCONSOLIDATED joint local boards 

Health unit .................................................. . 

District Social Services Administration Board (DSSAB) ..•........................ 

Consolidated MuniCipal Service Manager (CMSM) .. , .......... ; ............... . 

Homes fortheaged . . . .. . .. .. . . .; . . . . . . .. . . . . '" . . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . 

Recreation boards . . . . . . . . . . . '" . . .. . . . . . . ; . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 

Fire area boards .......... , .. , .................................. . 

Ot,.her" .INDCA I',' ,', " " .. ", . " .. " .................. . 
Other . .' ............................... . 
Other ................................ . 

Other ............................... .. 

Payments pertaining to the equalization of General Assistance in the GTA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Payments pertaining to the equalization of Social Housing In the GT A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . 

Total of columrr11 includes: 
Payrnents fOr long term COnimitments and liabilities financed frOm the consolidated statement of 
operations ....... " ............•.. ' ............................ . 

Line 0~110f column 11 (Total costs for paved roads) includes: 

6106 Urban storm water ................. , ............................. . 

6107 Rural storm water ...•............................................. 

Line 0612 of column 11 (Total costs for unpaved roads) includes: 

6108 Rural storm water ............. , .................................. . 

Line 0831 of column 11 (Total costs for water treatment) includes: 

6611 Treatment costs for water nottreated to drinking water standards ...................... . 

Line 0832 of column 11 (Total costsforwater distribution) includes: 

584.156 

L..... ______ --' 

6612 Distributionltransmission costs for water nottreated to drinking water standards ....•........... 1 
L.....---c-.,........,...,......,.---:~--' 
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FIR2011: Greater Sudbury C Schedule 51 
Asmt Code: 5307 SCHEDULE OF TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS 
MAH Code: 23103 for the year ended December 31, 2011 

····2005 

2010 

We 
'2000 
2040 

.'2097 

2098 

'2099 

.. 2205 

2210 

,>',: "2220 
········mo 

2240 

. 2250 

'm7 
:2298 

2299 

"'9920 

. 2405 
: .. ,,;': 

9921 

SEGMENTED BY ASSET CLASS 

~ : .. ' : . _. . 

Gl!t:~~ ~~P:t;1 ;~~~e.t~ .. ,. ' ............... ; " ...... . 

Land Improvements. . . . . , . . . . .•. '.' . . ..~.'.. . . . .., 

:"~~~~~~~~~~~;p~~~t:::.: : ::/::: ::: :,: :_: : : : : :: 
Vehicles, . . • . , , . . ... . . ' , . . . ., ' . . . '-.' ";., . .. .:. ;-:-.. 

.' Other 1 I:"" . ,. , 
Other _'" , , . , . , 

TQtal General Capital Assets 

·lnfr~structureA~sets . 
Land. , . . , . '. , . , , . , i • • , , •.•. , , • • • • ' •. , ;.. • • • '. ~ 
-Land Improvements ..... , ...... ; ..... >-:.; .. . 

-~~~~~~~~-~~U;P~~~I:'::-:.,: :: :'-: :::: ::-.: ::: : ::: 
Vehicles, .. , ....•..... -.. , ..... , ; ,: .;-.; ..... . :.i: 

Linear Assels .,: ... ,,'; .... ".' ••.••.• ;, .: .... . ; 

Other '1 I.·.·: ' , . ' .. 
"Other _ -' ......• 

" 

Totallnfrastriictiire Asset S' 

• Toill Tangible Capital Assets 1 

.. 
.. CQnslructioil:in:progrelis I 

,::' 

-' 

Tolal T~~glble Capital Assets andC()nslructiori'ln.progr~ss 1 

2011 Opening 2011 Closing 
Net Book Value Net Book Value 

(NBV) (NBV) 
1 11 
$ $ 

59.639,697 62,935,650 

24,711,315 33,061,227 

149,301,159 167,969,347 

37,965,097 38,098,050 

34,026,901 34,193,125 . 

0 

0 

305,644,169 336,257,399 

2011 Opening 2011 ClOSing 
Net Book Value Net Book Value 

INRVI INRVl 
1 11 

$ $ 

0 

1,977,034 3,310,754 -

151,550,465 159,679,960 

0 

0 

806,464,393 806,582,491 

0 

0 

959,991,892 969,573,205 '. 

1,265,636,061 1 1,305,830,604 1 

53,102,5441 26,954,647 , 

1,318,738,6051 1,332,785,251 1 
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FtR2011: Greater Sudbury C Schedule 51 
Asmt Code: 5307 SCHEDULE OF TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSET: CONSTRUCTION-tN-PROGRESS 
MAH Code: 23103 for the year ended December 31, 2011 

ANALYSIS BY FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION 

'.' 0299 

0410 
0420 

. 0421 
0422. 
0430 
0440 
0445 

',.0450 
'·.0460 

0498 
'. 0499 

0611 
.0612 

. '0613 
0614 
0621 
0622 
0631 
0632 
0640 

'0650 
0660 
0698 
0699 

G~n~ral governme~;., ....••• ;, •••.. ; •• ; •.•.••• 
Proteclion liervlces '. . . . '. 

·Fin!. ..... , ;" ....... ,', .... , , .. , .. , , , 
POlice .. , .. , ; , .. , , . '" ., . , ... , , , ...... , . 

'. ".Coun~ecurilV·;:",.:~ ,,, .'. ,',:.0' ".,.' , • ,., ';', '.', , •. ,., 

.• ~~:a;;!":~~~~',''-, ',::;' ,.';~.'.':.' :',', :,'.'.'. ':' ,'. 
Protective inspection and control, , , , . . . . , , . , , , , , .. 
Building permit an~ inspection services, , , , , , • , , , , . 
Eniergency measures , . , .. , , , , .... , , , , , , , .. , 
Piovincial OHeri(:eti ACt (POA), , ;; >, , , , • ;,', ~". • ." 
Ot.her·· 1 I' 

Subtota 
Transportation services 

Roads·Paved. , , , , , , , , , , , , .. , . , , , , , ... , 
Roads-Unpaved, , ..... , ,,' ...... , " , . , .• 
Roads'Brid!iesancfCulv'ens. :.:,' .. , . , "', .. " , 

.. R!il!!lways - Tra~lC()perations & Roadside, . , , , , • , ... , 
WinterControl-Except sidewalks, Par~inQ Lots: , '" . , . . 
Winter Control - Sidewalks. ParklnQ Lots Only, ' , , , , . , . . 
'Transit· Conveniional. , . , . , . , , , , , . , , , , , . . . . , 
Translt- Disabled & special needs. ,', , . , . ". , , . , .. 

.. piukinll.,. ',:< .. ,.:" ... , ,,:~,;, .', .. ,;., ....... , ,'. 
Slr8et IIQhtlnQ, ; • , .•...•• : .•..... : .. ,' .... . 
Airtransportallon, ..... , ,., , .... , , . " , ... . 
Other 1 1 

i 

. Subtota I 

::~n.' EnW:~::~::c~:~~~~onveyai1Ce. ; •....• : .. : .... '. 
0812 . Was\eivater Ireiitmenl & disposai.: " .. , . >~;" ... , , ;. 
0821 Urban storm sewer system .. , , .. , .. , . , .. , .. , , , 
0822 Rural storm seiver.system. , . , , , , , ... , , .' , .. , , . 

". ·0831 :WaterlrealmenL .. '-:", .;, " .• .- .•.... "" "." ,., 
. '. 0832 Watai dislribulioi1l\rilnsmlssion. '.' ". ' , , , . 

0840 Sotldwaslecollectlon, . , .. :',,~, . '." .... ,.,;: 
0850 SOlidwastedisposal. .. , , , , , " .... , , , , . , , , , 
0860 Waste diversion , , , , . , . , , , " ...... , . , , ... , 
0898 . Other I 1 

. 0899 Subtote I . 
Haalth services _, . .' . '. '. . . ••... . . 

, 1010~bllc health serviees, , , , , , " ... , ., , , " . . . . .-
1020 Hospitals, , , , , , , . , .. , , ,. , .. , . , , , , , , , , , 
1030 Ambulanceservlces",."", , ....... ,"", .. , 

".1035 ·.Amb~lance dispatch., , ;, . , ',' . , , , .• ,. , .... .-
<l:gf~~'eriis. , •• ,' ... " ":' .... ;., '" . , 'I' 

1099 . .. . . . . . . Subtotal 

1210 
'1220 

1230 
<1298 

'1299 

S'oclal and family s,ervices 
Ge·r\eralassistance",. , .. ,;, ,'.". , " , , , '" .... 

::~:e.t~~~rs~ii.S: ;::::::::: :::::::::: 
.... bihar' , ,. 

Subtotal 

2011 Opening Balance 

t 
$ 

2581000 

° 302454 

° ° ° 0 
0 
0 

° ° 302454 

11875229 
0 

527385 
42519 

0 
0 

3045 016 
0 

° 93087 
0 
0 

15583236 

2660751 
3908825 
4512049 

0 
8642918 

97238 

° 1563 059 
0 
0 

21 384840 

588301 
0 
0 
0 

376482 

964783 

0 
215582 

0 
0 

215582 
.,.,.-

COST 

Expenditures in 2011 Less Assets Capitalized 2011 Closing Balance 

2 3 4 
$ $ $ 

307360 1116724 1771636 

0 
285 619 262991 325082 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

285619 262991 325082 

2736 892 9101464 5510657 
0 

527385 ° 11 235 53754 
0 
0 

1016 53117 2992915 

° 0 
93087 0 

0 
0 

2749143 9775053 8557326 

143967 2133864 670854 
2488505 2270476 4126854 

4512049 0 
0 

2569397 7179734 4032581 
235262 175459 157041 

0 
582840 58249 2087650 

0 
0 

6019971 16329831 11074980 

17585 588301 17585 
0 
0 
0 

9691 376482 9691 
0 

27276 964 783 27276 

0 
931160 187196 959546 

0 
0 

931160 187196 959546 

'1410 
.,1420 

1430 
1497 
1498 

.... 

Soclal'!iousing .'. . ' . '. r'~--""----"",""-""---'------,--'--~~-'---'---'-'---,-~-'---'---~"':""", 

~~':: ;':: :"::"/ :'1: ··,If--------"*~o~-tl--------t---------tl-------~~o~ I 
...... 1499 ........ , ': ....• :. . ........ ,:' . ... SUbtotal'.!., .. ,--_____ -"-L. -:-_____ -'O"-'--__ ---.,.....:O"-'---------.--'''-J. 

" .. ";-

1610 
1620 
1631 
1634 
1640 
1645 
1650 
1698 
16~9 .. 

Recreail~n and cilllur.ii Services' " 
Parks.': .• , , , . , , " .. , , .. , .. , " , .... , , , , . 
RecreationproQrams ..... , , , . , , ' , , ..... , " , 
Rec, Fac.·,Golf.Crs. Marina, Ski Hili •••• ,' , , , , . , , , '. 
Rec:Fac>:AiIOther.:; .'; •... ,.;.:"" .•• ',. 

~::~~:~,X'.'.',:,·,<':,'.-.-,·.-.· ; . .';':':'._._., ';:,: 
Cultural services. , '" , , , .. , . , , " , , . , . , , i ,. 

Otherll 
-, :: .. Subtotal 

. Planniiigli~~dcivelopmen(' 
1810 PlanninRand.zoninti, , , • , ..... , , . , , .... , , , . 
f820 CommerCI~1 and Industrial. , :, ... , , , , , . , , , .' . ' 

1: ··~~~~~:~~::::~Uoh:::::.': ::::.': .'::,::: 
'. 1850.,' .TlledralnlaelshorelineassrStaitce ... ";" .... ." .. , ; .. 

1898 Other ,I 1 

1899,' Subtotal 

5669594 
0 
0 

1 266233 
571778 

0 
0 
0 

7507605 

0 
0 
0 

4563044 
0 
0 

4563044 

573224 5562 201 680617 
0 
0 

142876 1266233 142876 
~5951 2497729 

0 
0 

o .' 2642051 6828434 3321222 

0 
0 
0 

505224 4150689 917 579 
0 
0 

505 224 4150689 917579 

191.0' 

99i~" 
Other· : ... , ~. ,--___ ,--__ .~. ~. _. _'--''''' . ....,1: c,. .. _-,,----_-'o"-IL--------'-,---____ _._._L---------'O"-', 

Total ConBtrtjclion'ln-P~Ogra8S rl ----'-----o5""3,-.clO""2""'.54.,-,4"1------;--13;;-,4""6""7,""80'"'4TI-------,:;;39'"'.6"'"15"',70;;;071 TI -----.2""6,-;;,9"'54;-;,6'""47"'1 
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FIR2011: Greater Sudbury C Schedule 53 
Asmt Code: 5307 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS 
MAH Code: 23103 (NET DEBn AND TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSET ACQUISITION FINANCING/DONATIONS 

for the year ended December 31, 2011 

CONSOLIDATEOSTATEMENT OF CHANGE IN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS (NET DEBii •. ' 

" 1010"AnnuaISUipfu~(Deficit)(SL6 10 2099 01)~ ...... : ......... ,. ..... ~ ..•....• : ......... , ..... Jf-----Z..~ -3-1.-48-3.-61---13 1' 

1020 ...... AcquisitlQn o;jangible capjtalassets .... ;" ... ',' .•... ' .. :. /,. ..... > ......... '.: ...... : ., ...... r--~-"''-'" ·~-1-'-05-'-.2-8-8.7-3""'5 :: 
· .• ··,.1030 

1031 
1040 
1050 
1060· 
1070 
1071 

, ·:,::t:t~:~~:~1ri:~~:::)~~~t:::~I~a;I~~s~t~: : : :; •. ~ : : : : ,:. :':,:: :: : :: :: : : : : : :::: : : : : ::: : : : : : ~:::~~::~~ . 

· (Gain)/Losson sale to tangible capital assets ... , '.' '." . .. ." ..•. "\' ..... ;.. •. . . .. ...... .. ...1-____ 9-'..23_9-'..3_7-18 '.". 
··.· .. Proceeds:on·saleoftangiblecapitalassets; ...... ; ..... " , .... ,r, , ..... ,:., •.... ,. :,' •.•..• 1--_____ 45_4-'.,1_04-j.·, 

.. 1099 

. 1210 
1220 

. 1230 

, ·1299 

1410 
.... 1420 
"::;."': 

9910 

'~~-~""".;' ... 'f::'::::::)E::: ::::':::::::: :::::: :.::::::: 
. Subtota'l 

.". ". ".; . "::: ., 

· AcqUisitioh':arid consumption of sUPPliesltiv~nt~ries . ,:'.. . . .. .,. ;~ . . . . . .. . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 
Acquisition and consumption of prepaid expenses ..... , ...... :; ............. : •. : ....... : •.... : 

. ':"" Other '" .. 1 I. ' ..•..... ' .•.... , ' ..... , , . ,' ....... , .... , , .. . 
Subtotal 

(Increase)/decreaseinnetflnancialassetsinetdebt. , , .,: .... ,'. , ... ,.: .. ; ............... ; ....... . 
Netfinat1()iaJ assets (net debt),'beginning of year. .. ; ......... ,;' .. ~ , , , .. , ...... , ..•..... , , ...... , 

_; .. ,,,Netlina~~I~ets(netdebl);endofyeaL ....... , •..... :", , , .. , .. , . , .. , , . , ...... , , .... , 

TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSET ACQUISITION FINANCING I DONATIONS -
.; \. • ~ _.'.' • ,L ,', 

0205,;,L06!::ZJ!~~::~:~~c~~tt~g corporatio~:;LHC) .,: , ....... ~ .•.. . . . . ..;. . . . .. . .. . . . . . ... . . • . 
0210 Ontario FinancingAuthbrity" . . . . . , i, , , , • '" , •• • .,::.. ., •• • •• • . . , • : .. .., .••• , • •• ••. . • •• 

. : ·E'i:E==:':·;···.·:·:".'.·:· •• · •• ·:·::·.::.::::·.·.·.·.:: •• : ......... : •..••.••.• 
- 0235;§erial debentures, .. '.' '" ..... -.•... , . ,,_ ..... : . : ...... ,"'" .. , ................ . 

1 
$ 

·14,048,729 .' 

-876.569 i 

'181.693 

-1,058.262 , 

16.376.622: 
129.756.933 
146.133.555 

,.0240 .• ~Jnkiilg fUnd-debentures .. ;;"; . . . ..; ...... ' ....... , , ., . , ... , , , .... , , , , . , , .. , , , . , .. , 
,,0245'~ongterrri'bank'loans-.. :\ :... .. :: ..... <:.: .... , .. , .... , , . , .... , .. , .. , . , , , , , .... f--------j 

-0250 Long term reselVe fund loans. . . . . .,. •. . . . . '.' , . " . . .... . . . . ,.. . ._. . . . . . . .. . . . .. . . .. . .. 

;<~~:':',~~:i:~~:~~:~;~~J~h~~ar:;i~I~~;ri:"a.I .• I~~S~:):<-::': : :: ::':":~: : ::-:: :; : : : ::::: : : ::::: :: : : :: f---------/ 

0265 ·::";Ontariosil~tegit:lnfrastiUCtureFlnanci~gAliiIiority(OSiFA):';. . . . . .................. '.' '.' .•... , "" , .. ,," " ",," - ',,' I---------j 
0297 Other :"',,.1 I~" '""",,, . :."",,, .' .. '.: "'. "''',.,,'':'' .... , .. "'" .'" .... -. '. ',,' :'" . ". : 

;.0298. "".-·· .•.. ::Other ._". ",,' ',,' ',,"" .. " •.. . ·.";"·i": ... :·",., .... ", .. ,. 
;;; 0299,"", . Subtotal 

''''0405'''·FI~~~i~~:r~;~~i~::yRl:~~~~ .. ,', ,"', ..... , " ... , , ;': •..... : . '" ..•... , •. , ....... ;:' ... , 

.. : ;,i£'E~e,";:::··:,. ':.......... ...•.... : •. : ........ : .. : .... : ..... . 
0416 Recreation ianci (The Plim~lrig Act) .••.•.. , .' ......•...•. : ••.••.... , ••.............• ; •••. 

. 04i~;:-' 
, 0420': 
0425. 
0430 . 

'o~"" 
0440 . 

0445, 
-'0495:' 

',' " 

0496 .. ' 

Oil97 

Q498. 

0610 

9920' 
. ".'" . 

','. 

.- ~~~=i~":~'f .. \< <.~., .. :.<;; ... : ~;'>i. '. '. '. '.'.;'. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. " '. '. '. " " '. '. '. '. '. '. '. " ',', " '. '. '. '. " ','.'. 
Capital Grants:Feder@1. . . . . . . , , . . . . , , . . . . . . ; .. :. . . . .:.. . .. . .. . • . . . . . . . . . .. . •. . .. 
~~P~.~~\~r.ant~:-P~v~~lal. ... , ........... -, '~i'-'" I : -;'",' ••• ;-', ,.;' ••• ,'" • I , ••••••• ; ••• I', ';, • 

· Capl_~lqiatits:bth~r MunicipalHies .. ... , ',' 
Canada"GasTax.".: , .... "., .. , .. -"., "., .. , .";" •... ;"." .... '.". ;" ." ....... "'" ...... " .. " .... ''' ... . 

~~f~i:'G~o::~s" ., .. , ., '."" . '" '.' ............ ,; ...... ,'," .. , ....... , ..... , .. : .......... , ..... : ........... ;, .. ~.; .. 
()ther ;'. Subdivider deposits! parks .. . . '.' , • • •.•••. ' • . . . . '.' • • , . . . , • • . . . . . . • • • • 

.; '" 

other ... ::;.;',:' ....... '.' ...................... :. ,'; 
. . '.' '.' .. .... . 

L-~~ ____ ~ ____ ~~ • " •• ,,', :. " •••• ,':'; '; j " , •• I • " , ••• , ," I , .' ••••• ' ••• ' ~ 

Subtotal 

Contributed (Donat~d) tangible capital assets. , , " , . . , .... ;;, ... "~',,' .. . . '. . . .. . ..• ; . . .. ., .. .. 
.... ", 

Total Capital Financi~g 

o 
\. 

34.491.694 ., . 
8,133,487" 

18,917,584 ' 

6.313.562 ' 
554,205 . 

100,000 

973.754 
6,418,896 

10.758.989 . 
1.438.826 

138,772 
2,411,763 

90,651,332 

14,635,320 1 

1 05,286.~~~ I 
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FIR2011: Greater Sudbury C Schedule 54 
Asmt Code: 5307 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW - DIRECT METHOD 
MAH Code: 23103 for the year ended December 31, 2011 

* Municipa,lities mustqhoose either the director indirect method. If indirectmethod is chosen, please use Schedule 54B. ,. 

0210 
.. 0220 

, ,:0230 

··.CONSOLIDATEll STATEMENT OFCASH FLow~mRECT METHOD 

OperatlngTran~ctions . 

'. Ca~hreceivedffom 
Taxes I ~ • ",' , •••• " ••• " •• " • " , '~ .•••• I ••••••. ~ ••. ' •••• ~: "~ ••••• ;":,' ••• ~::;. ,", ••••• ;" •. ~ .••• 

, ·,Transfers;,. ' .. " ...... ".,.'. , .. , '. : ... , ....... , ....... ' .'. : ,', ......... , ... ~ , , ,'. , .... " .......... ': ..... . 

,~serFeell">;':"":'_'" .. :~~:., ...• :.': ..• , .. ". , .. , .. ,.", , ... " ..... , .. ,' .. ,., .. 
0240 . Fees; Perriliis,licenses arid Fines. .., ., . . . . ;'~ . . . . ...•. . . . .';'. . .: . . . . ," . . . . . •. .. . . . . ., ,. . . , 
0250 . Enterprises, . , .. .-, .......... , .......... '. :'.:;, .':',' ..... : : ..... '" ... : .... ',' ...... ' .' ...... . 

··'·026O.::C:lnvestments.,; .... j;" ••••.• :;.;, ••.• , .:> .... : ...... ':.,. ,.': ...... , ... , .. ,', ............. . 
...• ,'0298 ",·"-Other .'--1 1-'<:" : .... , ...... '.' ............. , ........... , ,', .. , 

0299 

0410 
0420 
0430 
0440 

0450 
0498 

"04~ 

2099 

. ,0610 

. Subtotal 

. ,C.shpaid for. ". '. '.'. .' .' , 
Salaries"w~g~s and Employment ContraqtsandBeriefils ....................... , . , ........ , ..... . 
Materialand Supplies .. , .....•.... , . , .. ; ..... ' •.... , . ; .......... ' .•.... ; ...... ' •.... , 

. Contracted Services. '." " .. , .......... '.' , ' .. .', •. ' .. ' .......•............ : .. ': ' •.......•... 
.". . "~ . . .. .' 

~:::~\~~~:~:s,',' ,'.' ::;:.' .......... ':;' .' " .',' ,.~.",,, .' " ..... ' .'.' .' .' .'.':" .' ....... ' ........... ' ........... ' ......... ' .' : ..... ' 
Otherl I. '.' ...... , ............. ,.: ................. . 

Subtotal 

Cash provided by operatlngtrarisactions 
Capital TransaQtlons . I .. 

'.' -proceeds~~sale oftallgl~I9,' capital ass~~, . .. . •.• 

0620 '., Cash use'dl~'!lcquire tarigjbl~ capital assets ..... :. , , . , .•...... , ......... , ................. . 
.0630 

"'0698 

, Change In construction-In-progress ••..... , , , •....•• _____ •••• , __ • _ ••••• __ ;._ , •..• _ •. ' •• _ • _ 

2011 
Actual 

1 
$ 

0 

0 

01 

'0699 

'. :mherl I, -," ... , ,. , . , . , . , ...... ,. ,. , , ..... , .... , . " . , 
;. , Cash applied to capital transa~tlons f---------Jo -( :', 

. ', ,.·'0810 
....•.... 0820 

Investing Trans.actions 

",' proceeds.from:portfolio investments. ,'i .~ 'w,' •• ;:. - ••• ',' .'~ ••••• ; ~ I , ••• I • I , •••••• I I ••••• ,", ••• 

';'rOrtfolio i~V~s1menls .. \;',', .... : , ~ •. , . . •.• . ...... , , .......... , , .. , , .. , ... , , ..... , , 

... ~. 

.0898 

6899 

" Other 1 I···.· . . .,: .. , .. ; .. : ...... :<: .... ;:. " ...... ; ' ... , 1-----------1 

.. Cash provided by I (applied to) Investing transactions o 

'f:10>iFi~;::~::s~~~t~t!~:;~:debtissues.,.,'- ..... : .•.... ;, , ..... ;, , •...................••. , .. '-__ - __ --.-.J 

1020 Principallongterm debt repayment. • , , " ..... " , . , .. > ....... ' ~ ............•............. 

!~;~jt~;~~: : /:::: ::11":'/ i i:': .:::::: .::: :::;: :: .: .: .:: : i: : .. :!:: ~: : : i: ,: : .... : :. : 
1099 . Cash applied to financing transactions 0 

1210-' IncreaSe Iii cash and'cash equivalenls; ..... :: ...... ,;', , .. , , .. , . , ........ , , ...... , .. , . . . . . . . 0 

mo Cash and ~ash equivalents, begi~nlng of year, .: .', ......•...... ; ...... , . ; ....... , . . . . .. . • . . . ... 113,380,183 

'. ; ";-', 
9920 Cash and cash equivalents, end of year. . , . . ',' . . , . .. ,. ., ..-.;. ••. . . . . . . ; . . . . . . .•. . . . . . , .. • . . ••. 113,380,183 ,. 

'-------,....-J 

.-

2D11 
Aclual 

,'J,', " 1 
$ 

1410 Cashprovi~ed from Operating Transactions (SLC 542099 01). ,'~ ... :\ ," .... \ •.•...............•.... , ... D 
1420 '.' 

.' , Less:Oebtrepayment(SLC54102001) .... :,;: .....•.. :" .•.. ; .. , .. , ... '.'" .......... ,"., 0 
9830 NeiCll~hI\VaiiablefOr.ptherpurpo~s~ ...... :>" .. ",.,: .... , ...... , .... , .... , ......... , .... . 0 

, 
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FIR2011: Greater Sudbury C Schedule 54 
Asmt Code: 5307 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW - INDIRECT METHOD 
MAH Code: 23103 for the year ended December 31, 2011 

'. • Municipalities' must choOse either the direct or indirect method. If direct method is chosen,please use Schedule 54A. 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW • INDIReCT METHOD '.' . . . ....... . 

.. 201'0' 

2020' 
2021' 

2022 

"20~: 

". " ". . .. . . . .' . 

"'.-

. 
2011 

Actuat 
1 
$ 

31,483,613 

76,764,730 

·14,635,320 

19,129,515 

·213,984 

2040 -8,580,731 I 
I 2096 

.2007' 
~8 
2099 

0610 . 

0620 

.. 0630. 

0698 .' 

0699 

CapltillTransactions .' 

PrOtgeds on sail! of:tangible~pital assets, .• :~ ..... ,:' ..................................... . 
Cash used to acquire tangible capital assets ......... ' ............... ; ; : ..................• :, .• 

Chan!i~ in con~tr!lction.in,progress. • • ••• •• • • •• • '.' . . .•• ••. . ; . ., • , . . • ., ..' . . . " , • . . . . '" 

Of~ef'. I . Ie·,.···· ...... , ... ; ................ ; . , ... , .. , . , 
Cash applied to caplt!lltransactl.ons '-:', . 

'I :,' 

103,947,823 

454,104 

·102,165,992 

26,147,897 

·75,563,991 

0810 

6820. 
0898 

- ..... ' ",:,. 

Inves~lng Transa,C:!i.orys .. ... ,::;;; ..•.. , .;, ...... : , .. ' ..... ', ....... :: , ........ r--'---c.c...c"----,---...c:.....,-,-,,, 

~~F'~t: ....... i.'.·.··.·.':?::· .. ·,·,,·: ... ··.· .. :·.···'.·.·,·.·.· ..... 1--____ ._48_,2_26,_8_70-1 

.~.' 
Finan~lng Transacilons '. 

Cash provided by I (applied to) investing transactions.' 

1010 

'10~: 
1'03(1 . 
"" ";', 

1931.' . 

1096 

." .... 

Proceeds frOlnlo~g term detit iss~es ...... , . . . .. . . . . .. . . .. : .•............... < ~ ..... >. 
PrinejpQllong term, debt repayinent. ... ; .. ;... . .•...... ' ..... , ........ ': ..... , : ........ . 

. . 
~~~p~·~arvlo*~~~~.. ~--. <'.~~-.'~"'~:"" . I' .~.~ ','::.:".";, •• ': •• ~.<'., ... , I •••••••••• ' •••••• ' ........ I .' •••• I • '. 

R~p~Yr:nent of t'emporary los'ns' I I • , ' • ", .' I I _. I <;:;~ : .... >. '.' • . . i.' • '. ~:. • • • I:: :', :', ", • .• • I :~. ',~.~:.' •. I ,'. I· "-: • 

change in commitment 

lease repayments . " 
'.:' • • '.' ,~\ r , • • • I, • • • • • • • I , • , , • I • • • '.' , • • • • • " ; 

Olher... ". '.'. :' .....•. '~" .. ~;'; ... "",. ,' .. '. ' ...•.. ; , ... ~ .... ' .. ; .... " .. :,., .' 
1~t .' Other,::" 
1098 . ., oiR~i' • 
1099 'i .. 

. ,. '/.. . . ... ,', ',. . 

. ',.' '··~a~~~Jp;I~Jt~;i~a~~I~~t~~n~~c~l~ns 

Iricrii~Sii' In cash allddash equiviiiehiS. . . ., . . . .. , .. . .. , . . . . . ., , . . . . . . .. . . . . ' .. ' , . 
1220 Cash and cash equivalents, beglnning'of year ... : ... ,~: ...... " ...... : .. , ...... ' .... , ....... : .. 

9920 CashanCi cash equivalents, endo! year. . . ; ..', .. . ...:. . . .: . : .. . . . .:: .'. . . .... . . . . . . ;. . . . . . . . . . 

1410 

1420 
.. 9930 

.;; . 
. . "-.. 

: .. , 

·48,226,870 
L--____ ~--' 

-'- . 
'1,311,347 

9,036,000 

·215,295 

7,509,358 

·12,333,680 

21,033,865 

8,700,185 
'------,,------' 

. - "" . ', .. :~ ... ' 
'_C".-' 

2011 
Actual 

1 
$ 

103,947,823 

·1,311,347 

1 02,636,476 
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FIR2011: Greater Sudbury C Schedule 60 
Asmt Code: 5307 CONTINUITY OF RESERVES AND RESERVE FUNDS 
MAH Code: 23103 for the year ended December 31, 2011 

Obligatory Res. Funds. Deferred 
Rev. 

1 
$ 

.. ' :: 0299 aalance;b~glnnlngofyear.: .:; •. 3O.3S9.204 

0310 

. : .... " 

,:-0610 
'. '0~20 

'-.' 0810 

0820 

0830 

0841 
'0860 

0861 

0862 

0863 
0864 

0895 

0896 
-" "_·0897 

0898 

9940 

."/," 

Alloc~ti6~of SuWlus ..... .'.': ..... :. '. , ..... ' ...... '.'" ; .. 

Development Cl1!1rges Act .... . ..,... .. 

-·:'~~t~~:d1'~i:~~~s ... >.;'.;.,~, ....•. .' ,:') .";' ... '. ;.':.': ...... ~.' . ; ,' .. ' .... ;' .' f-----...:::..:-'--'--'--'-'-

Credits utilized(Davelopm~ntCharges Act) .......... " .. >'-~.,:'. ' 1-______ _ 
'.' . " "-;, ' Subt~~1 Develop~l!ntChargehct 

lQtI~~ie~ ... '-~,>: .... ~>.<' ...... ,;;,'; .... ;'.'. ; .... : . , ' 
Subdivider contributions .. ;. ; ............ , , ... , , .... ', " 
RecraaUonalland (\he Planning Act). _ . . . , . . . . . , . . _ . . . ; . ,:; , 
Investmeritlnoome . '. . . . ..;': . . . . .: ~. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Gas6IineTax~Pioviilce .... ':, .. , ... :,." , . , : ' . , , ...... . 
Building Code Act. 1992 (Section 2.23). , . • . , , . . . . . • . . . . . .-. .,' .. 

, Gasoll~eTax -Federal ..... ,',' ..... ~ ..•....• ; ........ , . , 
Cai1adaTransitFunding(BiIIC4~), ..... ':", .••. '." .... , , . ' f----------

~~::ng can_1adaFund (BCF) , ... , , . , , , I ..... '_','. '._' ..•.. , ............ ; .... -., .. ,' .. 
Other:" f--------------l. ',,',' .' .' ... , , . .. f---------
Other - - ~-:; ... ::.. , .. i ••••• 

f----------
Other: .. , ... , . -, ... - f-------

-. TOTAL Revenues & SUrplus 
" , .... ;. 

',..... . ..... ~,(~ 
'.' ",' ~\:. 

Discretionary Res. Funds Reserves 

2 3 

$ $ 
80,748.642 10,891.262 

:0910 Less;UtlilZatio~ (deferred reventi~recog~ized).'; . , . .-.: .•..• , , •• _. 24,S31 ,313 I 13.936,290 I ' .. 3,861,391 I 

2099 Balance, end of year., ........ , ......... ' .........••••••. 'LI _____ 27.:...,1_oS.:..,7_86..L1 ____ -,---103_,'-11--'l._68_SLI ---,-____ 1-'.1,1_71--'--.398---'1 
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FIR2011: Greater Sudbury C Schedule 60 
Asmt Code: 5307 CONTINUITY OF RESERVES AND RESERVE FUNDS 
MAH Code: 23103 for the year ended December 31, 2011 

5010 
5020 

5030 
50,,0 

5050 
5060 
5070 
5080 
5090 
5091 
5630 
5660 
5670 
5680 

5205 
5210 

5215 
5216 
5220 
5221 
5222 
5223 

5225 
5230 
5235 
5240 
5245 
5246 
5250 
5255 
5260 

5265 
5266 
5271 
5274 
5275 
5276 
5277 
5280 
5290 

5610 
5620 
5640 
56q0 
5661 
5690 
5691 
5692 
5693 
5695 
5696 
5697 
5698 
5699 

9930 

Total!! in line 2099. are analysed as follows: 

Working funds.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ; . . . . . .. . . . . . . . • 
ContingenCies.. . . .. .. • . . . . .. .. . .. • . .. . . . . .. . . . . . . 
Ontario CleanWater Agency (OCWA) fund for renewals, etc. 

Sewer .......... ; ............ " ............ . 
Water .•.......... ' ......... , ................ . 

Replacement of equipment. . . ... . .. . ; " . . . . . .. . . . . .. . . . 
Sick leave. . •. . . . ; . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . '.; . , . . 
Insurance; i . ............. ; .... " .............. . 

Workplace Safety and Insurance Board (WSIB). . . . . . . . .. .. . . .. . . 
, Post-employmentbenefits.; ................•.. ; .. " ...• 

Tax rate stabilization. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . ., . . . . ; . . . . . . . . 
Lot levies .... '" .............................. . 
Parking revenues. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Debenture repayment. • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . 
Exchange rate stabilization. . . . . . '" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , ' , 

Per Service Purpose: 
General government. , , , , , . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Protection selVices. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Transportation selVices: 

Roadways... . . .. ., . . .. . . . .. . • ; . . . . . . . . .. . . . • . 
Winter Control. . . . .. . .. . " . . . . . ., . . . ... . .. . . . . . 
Transit. ... . .; . . . . . . . .. .. . • . . . .. . ..... . . . . .• . 
Parking .. ; .............. ". " .............. . 
Street lighting. " . . . .. .. . . . • . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . ., . . 
Air.transportation .......... , ................... . 

Environmental selVices: 
Wa.stewater system.. . . . . .. . .. , ; . . . . . . . . . . .. ... . • 
Storm water system. " ....•...................... 
Waterworkssysteni ............................. . 
Solid waste collection ..... '" .......... , , , ...... , . 
SoUdwaste disposal ... " ...•..................... 
Waste diversion. . . . . . . . . " . . , . . , . . . . . .. ., . . . , . . 

HealthselVic:es.. . . . ; . . . .. . .... . . . . . .. . . . . . . . .. . , . 
Social and family selVices. , .. . '" ; . . , . ;. .. . . . . . . . . . .. 
Social housing.. . . ; . . .... " . . . . .. ; , . .. ,. . . . .. . .. 
Recreation and cultural selVices: 

'Parks .......... ,; ... ' .. , .......... ; ...... ' .. 
Recreation programs .... , .. : ........ , ...... ; .... . 
Recreation facilities , Golf Course, Marina, Ski Hill, , .... , .. ' ... . 
Recreation facilities, All Other. . . . . .. .. . . . . . .. . . • . . . . . 
Libraries. .. .. . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . ... , .... . . . . . . . . 
Museums. . . . .. . " .. , , . . . . . . . . . .. ;. . ; . . . . . . . 
CulturalselVices.. . . . . . . ; . ; . . . . . . . . . ; , . . . . , . . . . 

Planning and development. . . . . . . . . . . " . . . .. . . . . . . . . . 
Other Iland and cemeteries I. " ............. . 

Obligatory Deferred Revenue: 
Development Charges Act -Non-discounted selVices ............ . 

Obligatory Res. Funds, 
Rev. 

1 

$ 

Development Charges Act - Discounted selVices. '.' . . .'. . . . . . . . . . I-----------C:-:-c-

Subdivider contributions. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Recreational land (the Planning Act) .............•........ 
BuildingGode Act, 1992 (Section 2.23). '" ................. 1--____ -'-"-'---'-'-'_ 

Gasoline Tax : Province ........ ': ................ ; .. 
Gasoline Tax- Federal.. . . . . .. .. " . . . . . . . . ; . . . . . . . . 
Canada Transit Funding (Bill C-48) .. ; .... ' .. '" ." .... ; ..... 
Building Canada Fund (BCF) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Otlier ............... . 
Other 
Otlier 
Other 
Other 

TOTAL 

Discretionary Res. Funds 

2 
$ 

Reserves 

3 
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FIR2011: Greater Sudbury C Schedule 70 
Asmt Code: 5307 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
MAH Code: 23103 for the year ended December 31, 2011 

',',:' 0299 

, 0610 
',0620 
, 0630 
, 0640, 
" 0690 

0699 

,0805, 
, 0810, 
, 0815 

0820 
0828 

,0829 

, 0861' 
, 0862 

.'::' '.' "",0868 
0845 

08S0 
": 0835, 
'0840 

0850 
" 0890' 
" 0898, 

9930 

, 8010 

Fin:::,:~:::::seqUIVale~ts .... :',' ........•••. : ..... d' .•. , .. ,,' ," , . , .. : ... , .......... , , ..... , , , . , .. ~I =======~~===~8.7~00~':18~51 
Accounts receivable 

Can~dil.", :.,,' .,: ... "." .. ,.. ., .. , .. ',',",'" ~:'.:.~ .... : ........... ; .............. ~. 
'pntar'tO' .... ,-';;';'-.:-,,'., ... , ., ,", ','" ., ",,"", ." .... , ,." .. ,." .. ,.,."", .. , .. " ... , .. , .. 

Upper-tier '. ' .' .. . . '.. '. . . .:", ,.~ . ~'" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

"bt~erniunicl~~Ii~~~ ,: :: :: ::: : :::: : : ::::, ... , :.::" ....... , .....•........... , .............. . 
School boards.', ,\' ................ , ........... , ... '. ;'. ':" •...... ':.-. " .... ,;'., ." ............... ".,. 

4.609,635 
4,937,845 

142,408 
61,820 

bl~~r r~celvables:" .. ~ . '.' . '.' ... :: I .•. ', •••• : •• " • • • • •• • ~ •••• : ': .. ,' .:' .;"< ' .... ~ ", .- ,:'; ...... " ............ '. " ......•. ~ 
Sublotal 

Taire~ree'~lvabie ".' ',' " " ", ," " " ','" ,," 
CiJrriHiiyear'slevles., .. :, .',. : ... ', " .. '; ... , ,':::., .... , ......... ; .................. ; •........ 
Previous year's levies. , ,., .',',;., .. , .. ,. ,., ... " .',.- ..... ' .. ,.,:" ., .• ,'.:',:-..' ..... ',.'.,:' ..... , ............ :." 

26.144,497 
35.896,205 

.. ' ',. 

5,868,543 

2.734.667 " 

~~ri:~i::~~~~:~~t::: ::::: ::':: : : :::' :: : : :::::,::: : : ::: ::': :: : >:: ::: : : : ::: : : : : : : : : ::: : :: : ::" 2.432.231 
2,720,563 

U;SS:,AllowancilloriJl1coliectables~';: :., .. ,' ...... ",;', ... , . '.' ' , ..... , .. , . , ' . , .. , .. , ,. , , .. , , . , . , , ., 7,145,000 

Subtotal 6.611.004 

Investments' 
,Canada .... '."., •. ','" .'0. •••••• ' •••••••••• " ••• ; •• ,' .'.,"""" ".' •••••• ' •••••••••••• , •••••• 0 
Ontario .. ' .. ,.:~:.,;;;" .. ',' ',' '. ,.: ...... ':",- ..... : , .' ... , . , , , , . , . , . , , .' .. , , .. , , , .. , , . , , ... , ...... , 23,220,061 

g~J::e·nib~;I~I~~~~:~~!~~;is~s'. ':',' ,:.',', '.' ,;, .,.; ....... , ' .. 'I':':':': ':': ':': ': ': ':':': ': ': ': ':':':':': ': ': ': ': ': ': ':': ': ': '.' ': ': ': ': ': ':': :.': ': ':': ': .. .. 
4.378.765 

79.965,428 
195.963,558 

Subtotal 303.547,808 " 

Debt Recoverabte Irom Others 
Municlpafities .. ",:':,., .. ;';""""" ,':;'" .. ",.- ,., ......... ,." .. "'.,."." .. , ... ,.""'." 1---------1 
Sc~ooIBoards .. "., ...... .'"., .. ,."., .. ", ,,, .....•. ',-',., .... ,': .. : ........ , .......... ' ...... '. 
ReUrement Funds , ..... , ... '. ' .. , . , , .. , ... , , .... , .... :. '. ;', ..... '," ........ ". ,,' ....... ' ',' .... ,,' 
Sln~ii1gFunds. ,.,.", .... ' .. '.,:" ....... '; ;\'" . "', ; ",",.,'; .. , , .. , ., , ..... , , . , , .. , . , , , .. , , . ' .. :', , , , '. , 

~~~uaIS ... 'f>;;" :.,;,;:; .... ':';'" .. ·r·,·':·;· ... ' .. :.:.: ..... : ............ .'.'.'.'.'.' .... , .. .".' ........ .' , ................... .. 
Subtotal o ,: 

Olherfin~ncialassels :.' <,,' ""'" "",'" " ' 
"-"lnventOFtes held for"r8sala . C" •• '''. ". ..,". > .. , .. _ .... >~ ',"', .... , j • , ••••••• I •••••••• I •••••• I • , " ••• , •• 

~~~~f;:~e~~~~bi~·,<·,··.··.··"·.",:,,··,··.··.··.··,··,·',', . , .' ".', ..... :.;:.,.', '. '.'. ' ..... '.:.:. '. '.'. '.', '.'-. '.'. '. '.'. '.:. '; ••.... '.'. '. '. ' ...... , ...... ' ..... . 

(:; .~. ':., 

6t4,768 

g!~:;redtaxesiecl~~:db~~I~;o;r~s~l~ , . , " , .... ,. ". ·1: .... .' .......... ::::.' .... .' .. :::: .. .' :.'::,::.:.'.'.'.'.':":.'.'.'.''':.' 637,845 
,"',,:' ' ',< ,," Sublotal 1,252,611 

TOTAL Financial ASBell , I 358,007,8131 " 

• Markel value of Investments Included in Line 0829 '. , •.• , , , • ",' , •.•.•• ':''-, ....•.•• : •.•..•.• ',' ••....•••••.... ,-; , I 229,397,0581 
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?VIi 'lui 

FIR2011: Greater Sudbury C Schedule 70 
Asmt Code: 5307 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
MAH Code: 23103 for the year ended December 31, 2011 

Liabilities 
Temporary loans 

2010 Operallng purposes .................. , .' .. , .....•............... , ; ..... , ... , ............... . 
Tangible Capilal Assets: 

2020 Canada. ',... .. . . . . . . . , .. . ; . . . . . . . ... . . . . . .. . .. . . . .. . ; . . . . • . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . 
2030 Ontario.. . . .. ... ....• . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . • . • . . . . . ........ , . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . • .........•.... 
2040 Other. . . , . . .. . , . . . . . . . . . . . . , . ... . . . , . ; ,. • . . .. . . . . . . ., , . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . , . .. . . . . . . 
2099 Subtotal 

Accounls Payable 
221.0 Canada. . .. . . . . .. , . . . .. . . . .. . . . . . . ... . ...•............. _ ....•....... , ............ ' ... , .' .. 
2220 Ontario.;. . .. . . . . ... . . ... . . . ....... ,. . ....... , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... , .• . . . . . . .. 
2230 Upper-tier .• ' .' .. , ......•. , ........... , .. , ... , ........... , ............................ . 
2240 Other municipalities. . . . .. . . . .. . . . . .. , . . . . . ; . . .. .,.. . . . . " . . . . . . . . . . . . . .• . • . • . • . . . . " ; . . . .. 
2250 SchOQI boards. . . . . . . '.' . • . '.' . . . • . . . . • . .. . . . . . . '. . . . . • . . . . . , . . . . . . .'. . . . . .. . . .' . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
2260 Interest on debt .••. , ......................... ; .'. . . • . . . . • . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
2270 Trade accounts payable .....•. '.' .' •. , . .. . . . . . . . , .. " . . . ...... '. • . . .' ... ' .....•......... ' ..... ' ..... . 
2290 Other. . . . . .. . . . .. . . . . . . , . . . . , . . . . • . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . , • . , . . . " . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . , 
2299 Subtotal 

Deferred revenue 

.1 
3,722,908 
3.495,844 

183,576 
16,957 

235.612 
28,920,139 
34,271,016 
70,846,052 

2410 
2490 
2499 

Obligatory reserve funds (SLC 60 2099 01) ... , ..•...... _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27.105,780 
Other •...•............ _ ......... _ ............................... _ . , ................. f--_____ 6"",9:..:c69:.!..4:..:;62=-j 

Subtotal 34,075,248 

2610 
2620 
2630 
2640 
2650 
2660 
2699 

2799 

2810 
2820 
2830 
2840 
2898 
2899 

9940 

9945 

F===-----------J· ....... , .. - ........... ,. . . . . . . . . . . . . ... , .... . 
';-----:-:--;;---;-;::----:-:~---::-:---,------' ................................... , .. " ..... . 

LESS: Debt Issued on behalf of Government Business Enterprise. . . • . . . . . .... , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..•.............. 
Subtotal 

Solid Waste Management Facility Liabilities 
Solid waste landfill closure and post-closure ......•........•....•... " . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . • . . . . ..... 

Post ,employment benefits 
Accumulated sick. leave . .. . , . .. . . _ . .. .•. _. . . . .. _ . . , . , . . . . " . . . . . . . . .. . , . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Accrued vacalion pay ... ,. . . . ..... " . . ... . .................. , .........•....•............... 
Accruell pensions payable. . .. .. . . .. . . .. , . . . .. . . . ... _. . . .. . . . . . .. . . .. . , .. . . . .. . . . ,. . . . . . . . • . . _ 
Accrued Workplace Safely and Insurance Board claims (WSIB).. • . . . .. ; .. . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . .....•...... '.' .•.... 
Other 1 I ..• ' ..................... " ....... , ..... ; .... . 

Non-Financial Assets 

Subtotal post employment benefits 

TOTAL Liabilities 

Net Financial Assets I Net Debt (Total Financial Assets LESS Total Liabilities) 

6210 Tangible Capital Assets (SLC 51 992111) ........................................................... . 
6250 InventorieS 01 Supplies. . . . . . .. . . . . . .. . .•. . . . • . . . . , . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . ; 
6260 Prepaid Expenses. . . . . . . . . .. . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . 
6299 Total Non-Financial Assets 

9970 Total Accumulated SurplusJ(Deficit) 

Analysis of the Accumulated Surplus/(Defleit) 

6410 EqUity in Tangible Capital Assets ................. '" ................................... " ....... . 
6420 Reserves and Reserve Funds (SLC 60 2099 02 + SLC 60 2099 03). . . . . , .......... ; ..... , . . . . . . . . ....... ; . . . . . . .. 
6430 General SurpluS/ (Deliclt) ... ; .. .... _ . , . . . . . . . ...... , . . . . . . , . ; . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........... . 

Local boards 
5030 Transit operallons ............•.........•............ , .......... , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
5035 Water operations. . . . . . . . " • . . .. . • • . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . , . . .. . . . . . • . . . . . 
5040 Wastewater operations. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . . .. , . . . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
5041 Solid Waste operations. . .. . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
5045 Libraries. . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 
5050 C.emeteries. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . ... . • • . • . . . . . . . . ... , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . ........... . 
5055 Recreation, communitycentres and arenas _ ........ , ..... " . . . • . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........•... 

~~;~ ~~~.!:"·'i"""""'·· .............. ·I~····:·····'· ".: ".: .... : :.: ........ :.:'.: ....... : .. :. :.': .... : .... ".::'. : ".:'. ".: .:.: :.: 
5077 Other. .' . . . . , . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . • . 
5078 Other ..... , ..•............... , .................... . 
5079 Other ., . .. . . . . . • . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . 
5098 Total Local Boards 

5080 

6601 
6602 
6610 
6620 
6630 
6640 
6699 

9971 

Equity in Government Business Enterprises (SLC 10 6090 01) ................................................ . 

Unlunded Employee Benelits. • .... . . . . . . . . . .. , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . .. . , . .. . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . .. . . . . . . , . 
Unfunded Landfill Closure costs '. . . . " . . . . . . . . .. . • . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • , . . . ............. . .... 
Other ................•............................ Unfunded commitments (line 2640 above) 

Other ....•.•..... , ............. ', ................. . , Commilled capital 

Other ............................................• Inventory held lor resale 
Oiher 

Totat Other 

Total Accumulated SurplusJ(Deficit) 

23.310,569 

716,009 
22,066,000 

46,092,578 

11,152,7351 

' . . '. 

6,134,000 
13,391,845 
27,115,000 

1,066,800 

47,707,645 

209,874,258 1 

146,133,5551 

1 
$ 

1,332.785,251 
2,495,303 
3.598.231 

1.338,878,785 
...... 

1,485,012,340 1 

1 

$ 
1,308,523,061 

114.283.083 

194.850 

194,850 

799654261 

-47.707,645 
-11,152,735 
-19,200.000 

58.853,809 
1,252,611 

-17,954.080 

1,485,012.340 , 
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FIR2011 : Greater Sudbury C Single/Lower-Tier ONLY Schedule 72 
Asmt Code: 5307 CONTINUITY OF TAXES RECEIVABLE 
MAH Code: 23103 for the year ended December 31, 2011 

. " :: .. ~ . ,', :'" 

. Continuity of Taxes Receivable 

0210..Taxe,sr'ecelv~ble, b~ginning ofYllat., .... '. ; ;" ., .... : : '" .. , ..•..... " ........................ . 

0215, 

'D22I! . 
0225: 

0240 

0250 .,. 
02ii0 ......•.. 

PLUS: Amounts added totaxbllls for collectl~np~rposes only ...... ,:; , ....•. ' ................ , •.•..... :~;:;. 
PL~~: Tlix amou~tslevied inth!lyear (SLq 26919903)., .. ~ ... ' .. " .... : : " .... ; .. , ..... '. : ...... : . 

'PLuS:'Curreri~ Year Penalties and lritl)res\. .. ': ....• ~ ', .•... , ................................ . 
. ,:. '.:. '. .. , .:" ,~ . ".. . ..-.. . .' ," ' 

LESS: Totalcashcollections (SLC72 0699 09) , ............. ;,; ....••........ ,. , ...... ,.; ..... ;::,. 

LESS; Tax adjuslmentsbefore allowances (SLC 72 28990,9)" ~ .... -......... : ; • , ... ; ........ ' : ...... >: 
LE~S:Taxadju~lmEi~tsnotapplled 10taxatiOn(~LC 72 4i99'09) . .......... " ......................... . 

9 

$ 

10,919,753 

259,654,535 

2,324,380 

254,586,116 

4,556,548 

7,145,000 

PLUS: I··· ... ;. ", , .... ' .. , .... '.:: .....• ~ .. > •••• ',"" :=1 ========~ 
Taxes receivable, end of year ..........•......... ,. , .. , . , ...... , .. , , . , , .. , . , . : ..... , .. ,. 1 

0280 

6,611,0041 

Cash Collections 9 

$ 

242,084,444 0610 .. ··· Current.year'stax. ; .......................... : , ;: ....• ;-' ..... ' .... , .. , , . , .• '" , ... , .. , ..... , .. , , ... , . , f------'------i 

0620 Previous year's tax., . , . , . , . . . . , , . . , . . . . . . . ,.: , . . . .•. .. . .. . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. .. . . . . . . . . .•. f------'------i 9,707,912 

2,793,760 0630 PenaltiEls and interest. ',' , , , , . , , . , .. , •• ' , .. '.' ','.' ......... ' .....................•........ f------=---------::.......j 

0640 : . Amouil~ ~dded 10 taxbliis for coll~C!lon purposes o(lly. . . ... .; . , , . , . . . , , . . . . , ' , . . . , . . , . . . . , . . . , , . . . . f----------i 

06900ther'- ."- 1 I· .:.;,. "., ... , .,',.' .... , .. ; .. , .. ".' , ... ,' ~ ,. f--------J 

0699 TOTAL Cash Collections 254,586,116 
L-__ ~~----'--":""'-1 
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FIR2011: Greater Sudbury C Schedule 74 
Asmt Code; 5307 LONG TERM LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS 
MAH Code: 23103 for the year ended December 31, 2011 

0210 
0220 
0230 
02~7 

02~8 

0299 

0499 

'0610 
0620 
0630 
0640 
0697 
0698 
0699 

1. Debt burdenof the municipality 

All outstanding debllssued by the municipality, predecessor municipalities andconsolidated entities 
To Ontario anp agencies" , .. . . . . . . . . • . .. . . . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . 
To Canada and agencies .. , .............•.•..• " .............................••....... 
To Others ....... ' .• : .•.....................................................•... 

g:~:;1 I: : ::: :: : : : : : : : : : : : : : :: : : :: : : : :: : : : :: : : : :: : :: : 
Subtotal 

PLUS: All debt assumed by the municipality from others .....•...••....•. " . . . . . .. . . . . . . ............... . 

LESS: All debt assumed by others 
Ontario. " ...... c ••••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••. 

School boards.. .• . .. .. .• " .. . . . . . . .., . .., . . • • .. . . . . . . . . .. . . . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Olher, Municipalities. .. . .. .. • . • . . . . • . ... . • .•. . . . .. . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . ....... . 
Government BusinessEnllirprises. . . . :. . . . . . . '.' . :. .,. • . . . ... . ... . . .. . . . . .. . . . . . . 0 • • • • • 0 •• • 

g~:; I I::::: : :: : : : : : : : : :: :: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : ::: : : : : :: : : : 
Subtotal 

LESS: Debt retirement funds 

1 
$ 

20.000 

46.072,578 

46,092,578 

0 

0810 
0820 
0896 

. 0897 
0898 
0899 

sew.e. r.' ....... 0 '0' • 0 ••••••••• : • 0'0 :. ", ........ : .................... '. 0 •.•.• : •••• '.' ..... ~~ Water .........•..•.•..•..........................•....•..................... 
Other 1 I' ........................................... . 
Other ............................................. . 
Other . .' ...•.............•........................... 

Subtotal 0 
LESS:.Own sinking funds (AclUilt balances) 

1010 
1020 
1096 
1097 

'1098 
1099 

Generat muniCipal .....•.....••.....•........•........•.....•... 0 •••••••••••••••••• ~ 

~~~:.·~·.l~'"·~~.·.· ..•.......... ·1····.········· : ... : ........ :: .......... : ........ : ... '.:'.:'. : .............. : .............. . 
Other . .' .. o •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Other . . .. " .•........ , .....•••..•....••..•.......... 
. '.' ." . Subtotal 0 

9916 TOTAL Net Long Term liabilities of the Municipality 1 46,092.5781 

2 •. Debt burden of the mUnicipality: Analysed by debt instrument 

1210 Sinking fund debentures; .. , .•.... : ..........•.......................................•. 
1220 Installmenl(serial) debentures. . . . • . . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ....... . 
1230 Longlermbank loans •.•...•...........•......•.......••....•....................•.... f-____ l"'9.,::68:.:.0.c:.30'-'-14 
1240 Lease purchase agreements (Tangible capitalleases) ...•...•..•.............................•. 0 • • • • • 716,009 
1260 Mortgages. . ... . . . . .. . . • .: . . . . : . .. .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
1260 Ontario Clean Water Agency (OCWA) .............••.....................•.............••..... 
1280 Construction FinanCing Debentures .....•... : .............. '.' ....•............... '.' .......... f-----~c-c,..,-j 

'1297 Other IN.O.H.F.C., XSTRATA I •..•••.•..•..••.•.••..••......•. 0 ••••••••••••• 1-___ -,-"3,6~30.:o:,2~65'-j 
1298 Other IHOSPITAL. CANCER CTR, N.O.S.A. I •. : ...... 0 : ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• f-___ -=2"'2,0,::6"'6,"'00""-j0 
9920 TOTAL Net Long Term Liabilities of the Municipality 46,092.578 

1405 
1410 

1415 
1416 

.1420 
1421 
1422 
1423 

1425 
1430 
1435 
1440 
1445 
1446 
1450 
1455 
1460 

1465 

3.· Debt burden of the munlcipatlty: Analysed by function 

Generat government. .. . • . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . , . .. . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . • 
Protection services. . . . : .. . . • . . • . .. . • . :... . . . .. . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
T ransportalion services: . 

Roadways. . . . . • . .. . : . . . .•. . . . . . • . .• . . ... . .. . . . . . . .. • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Winter Controt.. .. . . .. . • . '" . . . . . . .. . .. . . .• . . • . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • . . 
Transit.· ,'0 • • • • •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

.. parklng •.•...... : . .. . •. : ..•.. , .. . . . . . . . . .. . , . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . ....... . 
Streetlighling. .. . . • . . • . .. .. . .. . . • . . .. . . . .• . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...................... . 
Air Transportation ... 0 • •• • ••••••••••• ' •••••••••••••••••••••• o. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •••••••• 

Environmental services: 
Wastewater system. ....• . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . .. :.. . . . . . .. . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . • 
Storm water system .. '" ......•........ : ................. : ................•......... 
Waterworks system.. .. • . . ... . . . . . . • : . . . • ., . . . .. . . • . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
SoUd Waste collection. ....; . . .. : . . . . :. ... • . . . .• .. '" . . . . . . . . . . . : . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • . . . . . . 
SoUd Waste disposal •... : .. . . . .. . . ... :. . .. . . .• . . • • . .• . . . .. . . . . . . . . ..............•.•. 
Waste diversion •. ' • .. . 0 • • •• • • • •• • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • 

Health services. . .. . .• ..: . • .. . , . . . . . • : . .• . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . ; . . . . . . . . . . • . . •. " . . . . . • . . 
Sodaland family services .. 0 : ••••• , • • • • • • • ••• • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • •••••• ; • 

Socialh()uslng .... : '.' .... ,,: •.........••...... ,. . . . . . . . . • . • . . . . . .. . . . . • . . ......... . 
Recreatl(}n and cullurill services: 

Parks. : ........ , ....•...........••..................•......................... 
1466 Recrealion programs .. , : . . . • . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ................. . 
1471 Recreation facilities· Golf Course, Marina, Ski Hill. . . . . . • . • . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . .......... . 
1474 Recreation facilities -All Other. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... . 
1475 Libraries .. ; . . . .. . ..• . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .......... . 
1476 Museums ....•...• ; ..............................•.......................•.... 
1477 Cultural services. • .. . . . . . . .. • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . 
1480 Planning and development. . • . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . • . . . • . " . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . ....... . 
1490 Other long term liabilities. • . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .......... . 
9930 TOTAL Net Long Term liabilities of the Municipality 

I 12,047.410 I 

~ 
3,610.265 

716.009 
12,066.000 
7,632.894 

10.000,000 
20,000 

46,092,578 
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1610 

1620 

4. Debt payable in foreign currencies (net of sinking fund holdings) 

US DqUars: 
Canadiandonar equivalenlincluded in SLC749910 01 ......... , ............................. , ... . 
Par value in 'U.S. Donars' .•.................... , .............. ; ..................... . 

Other currency: 

1630 Canadiandonarequivalentincluded inSLC749910 01. .......................................... . 

1640 Par value in 1 I· ........................................... r------------I 
1650 Canadiandonar equivalent included in SLC 74 9910 01. .......................................... . 
1660 Par value in 1 I ............................................ . 

5. Interest earned on sinking funds and on debt retirement funds during the year 

1810 Own funds ....... ; ................... ; ........................................ . 
Ontario Clean Water Agency 

1820 Sewer ........................................ " ............................. . 
1830 Water ..... '" ................................ " ............................. . 

f----------j 

6. Details of sinking fund balance 

2010 Value of own sinking fund debentures issued and outstanding at year end .................................. . 

Balance of own sinking funds at year end 

Totalcontributions to own sinkingfunds.. . .. . • . . . .. .. . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . ... ·1 1 

Total income earned from investments of sinking funds' monies. ' •..•..... , ........................ ~~~t~t~l; .[------------1
0 

~====~I 

2110 

2120 

2199 

2210 

2220 

2410 

2420 

2430 . 

2440 

2496 

2497 

2498 

2499 

Estimated totalfufure contributions from this municipality required to meet obligations in line 2010above .............. '.' .. . 
Estimated total future income earned fromiriVestrnents in lines 2199 and 2210 above ............................ . 

7 •. Long term commitments at year end 

Hospital Sllpport ...... " ...................................... " .................. . 

University support. , . . .. .... . ....... . . . . . ; . . . ..... . . . . . '.' . . . . . . '.' . . '.' . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . ... . . . . 
Leases and other agreements. . .. . . . . . . . . .. . . " . . . .. . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

::~'''"''''''''I'''d ."'""'"" , , , , .. , , , , , 'I' ..... " .•... " ......... ';'. '. '. ' ..... '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. '. ' ...•...... 
Other. .' ......•.................................... 
Other ........................................... . 

TOTAL 0 
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Contingent Liabilities 
Is Value in Column 2 Value 

Estimated? 
8, Contingent liabilities 

YarN YarN $ 

2610 Pending or threatened litigation; , , , ....... '" " ...... " , . , , ,. , , ... , , 
2620 Retroactive wage setllemenls, . ., • .. , . . , , . . " ' . ; . , . , .. , , ;. .. .. . ;, . . 
2630 Guarantees ollong termindebledness In the name of the munlcipalilybul assumed by others ... , . 
2640 Outstanding loans guaranteed.. ;, . . , " . . . . . . . . ... . , . , .. . . . . • . , . . . , . 

2698 Olher I I· .......... , . ' ....... , ... , , .. L---,--------'--------f----------i 
2699 TOTAL 

9. Ontario Clean Water Agency Provincial Projects 

Waler projects: 

2810 For this Municipality only. . . . . . , . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . 

Accumulated Surplus I 
Deficit 

1 

Total Outstanding Capital 
Obligation 

2 

$ 

Debt Charges 

3 

$ 

2820 Share of inlegrated project(s) ... , . ; . , ........... , , . , ........ , , ., , .. L-~~~~~-'-~~~~~--'-~~~~~__J 
Wastewater projects: 

2830 For Ihis Municipality only. , . , , , . .. . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . .. . . . . . .. . . . . 
2840 Share olinlegrated proJect(s). • . • . . . . . . . , . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . , . , . . . . . . . 

3012 

3014 

3015 

3020 

3030 

3040 

3050 

3097 

3098 

3099 

3110 

3120 

Principal Interest 

10. Debt Charges for the current year 

Recovered from the Consolidated Slatement of Operations 
General TaxRales ... , . ;. , .. , ........•.. , ........... , ., , , ... . 

Other. " •..... , . .. . ... , .. , ..... , .....•. , .. , ... , , , .... . 

TileDrainageJShoreline Assistance , , , .. , ... , ...... , , .. :. , ..... , .... ; f--~~~~~-+-~~~~~-
Recovered from reserve fuhds . , , ••. , , .. ,. , .. , .•... , ' ..... , .. , ...... '--~---,---~~~-'-~~~~~_ 
Recovered from unconsolidated entilies: 

Eleclricity,. , ....... , .. , , ... , . , , , .......... , .. , . , ..... , ... f--~~~~~-+-~~~~~-

Gas. '" . ,', ............ , , .. , .........•.. , , ..•......... , f--~~~~~-+-~~~~~-
Telephone •.. ; ...... , . , , .. , .. , . , .... , .... , , , ........... . 

Other 1 I' .......... , .. , " ........... . 
Olher . .' . , ... , .. ; ..... , ... , , ....... . 

TOTAL 
Line 3099lricludes: 

Lump sum (balloon) repayments of long term debl ........ , . , , ......... , .... . 

ProvincialGranl funding for repayment ollong termdebt. " , •..•..... , ...... , .. 

Total 

3 

Analysis of Lease Purchase Agreements (Tangible Capital Leases) andFinancingleases (not TanC"g.:::ibc..:le,-,C:.::aIP,-,ita=I-=L=ea=sc::.e"ls)~--'.~~~~----,---,---,-,--,-,-,-~~ 
Deb. t cha.·. rge. 5 for Lease purchase agreements. (Tangible capital lease .. 5) ..••.. , , .• , , • ,. I 215,295 1 3140 

3150 

3199 
Financing leases (not Tangible capital leases) beyond lerm of Council; . , ...... , •. , , .. I: •••••• 1 ••••••• ======1 

TOTAL 

11. Long term debt refinanced 

3410 Repayment Of Provincial Special Assislance ..•..........•• ' •............ , 
3420 Other long lerm debt refinanced. , . , . , • .. . , . .. .. . . . . , , , . . . , . . . ,. . . • . , 

Principal 

1 

$ 

Interest 

2 

$ 

Number of Years 
Payable Over 

3 

Years 
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12. Future principal and Interest payments on EXISTING debt 

RECOVERABLE FROM: 

Consolidated Statement of Operations Reserve Funds Unconsolidated Entities All Others 

Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
3210 Year 2012 ••. ; •••••••• 6,216,223 1,306,461 

3220 Year 2013; •• . ,' ...... 3,728,030 1,219,654 

3230 Year 2014. " •••••••• ',' 3.739,332 1,127,852 

3240 Year 2015 ..••.• ; " ••• 3,786,413 1,030,771 

3250 Year 2016 ••...•...• " 3.743,590 930.872 

3260 Years 2017 to 2021 ••••••. 17.556,772 3,077.664 

3270 Years 2022 onwards. • • • • . 7.322.218 603.847 

3280 Int. to be earned on sink. funds. 

3299 TOTAL 46,092,578 9,297,121 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13. Other notes 

please list all Other Notes and forward supporting schedules as required by email to: FIR.mah@ontario.ca 
3601 

• Use ALT + ENTER Keys to 'Return' to Ihe next line. 
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:: ",<WATERSERVICE" 

", :'~TATEM~NTOF OP!:RATIONS 

Re~::~~:es. . .~:.':. . . . . ',:;.. .. .'. ., . . , . . .. . . . . . . . , . , . . . . . . , . . . . . . . , . 0205:" . ~- . .'. 

..... :: ...... :. 

0206 Mu~iclpal Property Tax by Levy (Spacial Area Rates). . . • ....•.•.... " ;' ............. . 
0210 Services to Other Municipalities .. , ..... ',' . . . ..• • .... ,,: ........ ~; ....••..•... 
~1'5: '. "o6I1iri~6()nditionaIGrants ..•. ' : •... ;'.:'; .. , .. ,.,.,.": •.. , .. , ... ,, .• ,'., .. , 
02~;'t: O~~riO HOlising:PrO~rams> .•..... ,<> , .. ','" ......................... . 

CariadaConditionalGrants .. , ..•..... : .. , . "':"'," ...... ;; " .•• : .'." ... ;/;;' .. . 0225'" 

OntJlr.i~·'GapitaIJ~i~ults .. ',,' . ~ ::~'.~ .. : ..... ,; ,": ~ -, ... ::' ,',:.", . ", ," . ": ... ,":, » .. . 
CartadaCapiial Grants. ...'.; .. .. . , . . . .. ' '. . . . . , . . . . . . . ' . . . . • . . , 
Canada Gas Tax Funding ..... :. , , ... " ............ ; .• ; ...... ~ ........... . 

,.0230,':' . 
ok5~: 
0240 

0245 , Revenue from Other, Municipalities ....................... : ...... ; ............. . 
0250 ·,Investment Income.: > .... ';. ' .......... '. : ............... , , ... , .... , .... , . 
0260 

0295 

0296 

0297 • 

0298 

0299 

Deferred revenue 'earried. , , . .. : 
Other 
Other 
Other 
Other 

Donations 

Recoveries 

Frontage Charges 

.. • ,. (," •• I" ••••.•••••..•.•••••.•• " ••••••.•.••••• . , 

. . ~: " ... : "; -' . , ,", .". .". , , ,", , ~"."' '".". ," ." . . . , 

, , 

, , • '""'" ~". • , ,", ". i "~ , • • • • "' ';", • • • ,"", • ", • • • 

Tota1t:i8venues 

Operiliing Expens8s: Analysis of Expenses byOblect ...., .:'.: '. .:.. .. 

1 

$ 
25,949,346 

2,940,657 

1,555.000 

81,709 

2,326,289 

195,220 

234,465 

33,282,686 

1 

$ 

',J 

;f 

;"! 

;. 

041~: .• 

0420: 

0430 

0440 

0495 

0400 

0497··:. 
0498 0499' .... 

=?E:~~~~.::";:>:.::..: :::.:. :. ::.: :.: ::::: 6,998,647 : 

Interest Expense ...•... '. , •........... ' .• '; ~ •...••.........•....... : .... 
. Other' . Inlerfunctional . , . • • • • • . . • • • , . , • . • • . . . . . • • • . . . • 

other' Allocation of Program Support . . • • • • . . . • •• ., . • . . • • • , . . . •• •. '. . 

Other 
Otl)er 

-:"' .. """: "": 
;," 

, '" ~" ,:"." .". , ,", • :~" ""' ", • ~ , 0" .: , • , .". • ."", • ", , • • 

Total Expenses 

11,316,262 

6,413,628 

322,573 

68,328 

362,220 

25.481,658 

9910 ,'"" ' NeUnc:ome. '-c~ __ "....,..;7,_80--,l,02---,-J81! 
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WASTEWATER SERVICE 

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS 

Revenues 
1005 User Fees.. .,. , . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . , . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. '" . . 
1006 Municipal Property Tax by Levy (Special Area Rates) ...... " ...•..................... 
1610 Services to Other Municipalities ....... , ................................... . 
1015 Ontario Conditional Grants ........... , ............ " ............... " ... . 
1020 Ontario Housing Programs . . . . . . . . . .. . . . .. . . . ..•. . .~ . , ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
1025 Canada Conditional Grants. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
1030 Ontario Capital Grants ....... , ... " ... '.' ........... : ............. ; ...... . 
1035 Canada Capital Grants ...... , .. _ ... ; ................................... . 

1040 Canada Gas Tax Funding ................................ " ............ . 
1045 Revenue from Other Municipalities .......................................... , 
1050 Investment Income .......... ~ ............................... ~ ....... . 
1060 Deferred revenue earned ................................................. . 
1095 Other Donations . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

1096 

1097 

1098 

1099 

Other Frontage charges 

Other 
Other 

Operaling Expenses: Analysis of Expenses by Objecl 

Tolal Revenues 

1210 Salaries,Wages and Employee Benefits .. '" ... , .... " .........•.............. 
1220 Operating and General Expenditures .........•...•.. , ....................... . 
1230 Amortization Expense, ....•..............•................ ' ........... . 
1240 Interest Expense. ' .................................................. . 
1295 Other Interiunctional ...........•....•..•...••..•.... 

1296 Other Allocation 01 Program Support ....•.......................•.•. 

1297 

1298 

1299 

9920 

Other 
Other 

Tolal Expenses 

Net Income 

1 

$ 

26,644,050 

95,589 

445,000 

2.356,623 

291,360 

29,832,622 

1 

$ 

6,475,116 

8,511,795 

9,120,951 

58,032 

353,281 

24,519,175 I 

5.313,4471 
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FIR2011 : Greater Sudbury C Schedule 77 
Asmt Code: 5307 DISTRICT SOCIAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION BOARD 
MAH Code: 23103 for the year ended December 31,2011 

.. 0210' District Social Services Administration Board •• '. 

Consolidated Statement of·Flnanclal Position 

..•.. Financial As;ets 

0410. :Oashandcashequivale~ts .. , .............. , ....•... <, .... . 
'.', ',()420.:', .>A~untsReceivable'._ /.:; ..... ;~.: ............. >~ ... ".·~·.i • ,-,": , •.•.. '~ .•••• ', 

'.~~~.~~e~imen~;·I·:~ .. ~ .';':' ...•.. ': ... 'I~' ... , .. :.~'.'. :: :.' .... ~~ ... : .. :.',. 

0497 Qther ., .' . .. . .. .. , .. .. . 
0498'" ,: •. Other· ":"':'.' .. ":,': .::; .... ' ...•.... 

',' -:. .' ," . 

. 0499 '. . . •. Total Financial Assets 
Liabilities 

0610... AccountsPayable and accrued liabilities ....... "' ............ .. 
0620·: Debt. ..... : ...... ' ..... ', , ........... : .... ' .. ,.; , ............ . 

..• 0630 . Pensionsil~dother empiliyee benefits. . . . . . .. . . . . . . . ... . . . . . 
0640 Other accrued liabilities. . . • . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . ,.... ... 
0650 . Deferred Revenue. . . .. . '. . . . . . ; . . . .. ..... . . . . . : . . . . . 

:6:~:~ .. '1 I: :,.:. : :: : :. ::. : : : : 
0698 Other , " .... , ...•.. , ..... 
.0699 . Toial Liabilities 

.,', 
; . 

9910 Net FirianclalAssets (Net Debt) 

: NiI~-Financlai Asiets .. : '.:' . :..... ...,. '.:::, ", .... .... .. 

0810: ia~gible ca(lI~I-~ssets ... ;: .... < .', ..... ,<, ............ . 
0820. Inventories 6fsUpplies .................•....... ;,,' .... . 

,;,§~""1'r ' , , '.,', , '" "IY:,:'::' :;,.;:;; 
0899., Total Non-Financial Assets 

.. 9920 Accumulated Surp'~"'(Delicit). 
. . . 

" Ac:cumulatedSurplus Analysis' 

~~~~·~~~~~sTaa::~~~~~i~ln~~.e~.; .~ .' .:: :: ......... : .. '.; >: ............ , .... : ... .. 
1030 General Surplus/(Delieit). ... . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . ...:. . . . . 

" :: "'6::~ ··:1 I:: :: ',. : : : : : :: : : : : 
, 1099 Accumulated Surplus/(Oelieit) 

DSSAB 

1 
$ 

0 

0 

I 0 

0 

I 0 

0 

Municipality's Share 
% of Municipality's Share ' •• 

of DSSAB 
2 3 
$ % 

0 

0 
0 

a 
0 .: 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
I .. 

a 
0 

I a I I .. ' . ,,~.; . . ; .. 
':.-::':'.<. 
..' 

0 

0 

0 
0 

a "',; 

0 .,-

I a I h' .. :: .. ; ~ r·', 

0 

a 
0 

;" 

0 

0 

a 
!. 
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FIR2011 : Greater Sudbury C Schedule 77 
Asmt Code: 5307 DISTRICT SOCIAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION BOARD 
MAH Code: 23103 for the year ended December 31,2011 

1210 District Social Services Administration Board 
. 

Consolidated Statement of Operations 

REVENUES 

DSSAB Municipality's Share 
% of Municipality's Share '.' 

Provincial 
1410 Onlario Works ... ' ............... ; .....•.... ' ....... . 
1420 Ontario DisabilitySupport Program (ODSP) ................... . 
1430 Ontario Drug Benefit program (ODB). . . . . . . .. . " . . ; . . . . .. ., 

, 1440 Child Care. . .. . . . .. . . .. .. . . . . . . . . .., . . .. . . . . " . . 
1.450 Land Ambulance ................................. . 

. 1460 Social Housing ......•. , ; ................ ; ........ . 
1498 Other 1 I·· . . ... .. . .. . . . . . 
1499 Total Provincial Funding 

1610 

1698 

1699 

1810 

1898 

1899 

Federal 
Social Housing. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Other 1 I· ............... . 

Total Federal Funding 

Municipal Contributions 
Municipal Billings ................................. . 
Other 1 I· .......... , .... . 

Total Municipal Contributions 

Other Revenues 

of DSSAB 

1 2 3 

$ $ % 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 

.1 

.1 
2010 

2020 

2097' 

2098 

2099 
g~:l::~d· ......................... ·1.· ··.···.··.LL.L"LI ~ =_ -==_ -==_ -==_ -==_ -==_o~-'.I=_ -==_ -==_ -==_ -==_ -==_ -=~:-,-. =_ -==_ -==_ -==_ -==_ -==_ -i=:; 

9930 

2210 

2220 

2230 

2.240 

2250 

2260 

2299 

2410 . 

2420 

2430 

2440 

2496 

2497 

2498 

2499 

9940 

9950 

EXPENSES 
Social Services 

Total Revenues 

Ontario Works. " ; .. ' .... , . " ...................... . 
OnlarioDisabilitySupport Program (ODSP) ................... . 
Ontario Drug Benefit Program (ODB) ...................... . 
Child Care. '.' " ................................ . 
Social Housing.. ... . . . ; . . . . . . . . .. .. . , : . . . . . . . .. . . 
Other 1 I· ..... '.' ........ . 

Total Social Services 

Health Services 
Land Ambulance. . .. . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . .• .. . . . . .. . . 
public Health. . . . . . . .. . . . '" . . . . ., . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Other 1 I··· ............. . 
g~~"'"I," ... tion ..•.....•.... 1:: :: : .: : : ;:.: : : : ::.: 
Other . .' ............... . 
Other ..... , ....... , .. . 

Total Health Services 

Total Expenses 

Annual Surplus I (Deficit) 

01 01 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 
.. ' 

01 o 1 

01 01 

'. 

.... 

. 

.. 
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FIR2011: Greater Sudbury C Schedule 77 
Asmt Code: 5307 HEALTH UNIT 
MAH Code: 23103 for the year ended December 31 J 2011 

0210 '.' . Health Unit ' ... ' 
.': ~ .. ' '. 

.. I Sudbury & District I 
'. ','.' ,"":'. 

% of Municipality's Share 
.'. 

Health Unit Municipality's Share of Health Unit ,', 

',<'" 
1 2 3 " 

Flnimcial Asseis $ $ % 
:~ . 

0410: . Cash and cash equivalents ... , .... . 'i ••••• .............. , ••• ,' 

~~='r :"~: .: ': : : ' ' .. '. (.'.'.d:": '::,;:,.'.:., • 
7,928,452 6,847,328 86.4% 

1,085,061 0 

0 
': 

0 .: 
0 ", 

0 
0499 Total Fina~cil\lAssets 9,013,513 6,847,328 76.0% 

Liabilities 
.. 

. . , . . 
0610 Accounts Paya~le and accrued liabilities .; .....•.... ' ...... , , , . 2,117,373 1,828,648 86.4% 
0620 Debt.. '.'.; .'. ';'- ~ .... , .<: .. ; .... ' .... , .... , .. '. ' .. '. ' '.' , , . , 0 

0630 Pensions and other employee benefits. . , . . . , , : ': • . , . ..;'. . . .. 2,899,221 2,503,883 86.4"10 
" 

.0640. Other accrued liabilities. • . .. . . . . . . •. . . . .•..• .• • •... . , , . 0 
, 0650 'Delerred Revemie .... , . , •....•. : ......• ',< ..... , .. , .. 336,750 290,831 86.4% 

~::~ ~:~:~-I I : ;-:'.-. :: :' 
. 0698. QtheL", _ _ .• _. . .•. ,., , .. 

0 

0 ;, 

0 
-:". 0699 -.. -.'.: ;':.:_-' . -':,:::... Total Liabilities 

. - .'.- Net Fi~ancial ASS~'(~~tDebt) ,r-I~' ,,--.' ~--'--'-3--'-,660~,~16-9T"1-'''----''----~2~,22~3,~966-'--'''1 ~---'-'--'-60-"-'.8-%"-----~-----"101:; 9910 

5,353,344 4,623,362 86.4% 

",' 

0810 

Nd~.Financialj~sets": . .'" ': -- -
, T~~giblecapitalassets. , . ,.- .... : " .. , . :,. , .... >~.~ " .: 6,446,006 5,567.029 88.4% 

0820 

0830 

0898 

0897 

0898 

InVentories of supplies . '.' .' .. , , I , , •••• '.' '.' , ••• /. ':.: •••• 

Er~r""" ............. '1 ~~\.'~~ ~:;;) ~~: 
0 '" 

175,586 151.643 86.4% 

0 " 

0 

0 
0899 .- Totil't4on·Fhlahclal Assets 6,621,592 5,718.672 86.4% 

":".::.:' '. : .-.. ~ ~'" 

9920 Accumulated surpl~SJ(Delicit) •. LI ___ ..;.10:.,.,.28;..;.I.:...76_1.L1 -------,-,---_---.-7-'-,94-'-2'-'-,63B'--:--'--I--:--~~77.,_.2,.,.%.,________._-,..,.__J--i.':" 
..... :,.:.,:.- . 

1010 

1020 

1030 

A~~a~UI~f:ri:~i~-I~:p~:~~=:tS ..• >;-,. " .... _, , .. , ,,' .... , 
R~selVesand ~&selVe funds .. , .. , , , , .... I ., •• ' .. ' • :~'; ; •• , • 

~en~(aISurpIIiSl(Deficit) '" ... , .. , . , . 

" 
:, \ '.,.-, 

6,446,006 5,567,029 88.4% 

6,734.976 5,816,595 88.4% 
:1 
~~ 

0 " 
1097 O/her ... , .. , , . , , -2,899,221 -2,503,883 86.4% 
1098 Other 0 
1099 AccU~ulated Surplus/(Delieit) 10,281.761 8,879,740 86.4% 

1 
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Asmt Code: 5307 HEALTH UNIT 
MAH Code: 23103 for the year ended December 31 J 2011 

1210 Health Unit 

1411 
1450 

1497 

1498 
1499 

Consolidated. Statement of Operations 

REVENUES 

Provincial 

Province of Ontario . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Lana Ambulance. . . . . . . . . . . _ . .. .. . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . 

Other I , ...... '.' ., , ..... . 
Other . .' . ' ......... " ... . 

Total Provincial Funding 

Federal 

1 Sudbury & Dislricl 

Heallh Unil 

1 

$ 

19,440,756 

19,440,756 

Municipality's Share 
% 01 Municipality's Share 

of Heallh Unil 

2 3 

$ % 

16,789,815 86.4'10 

0 

0 
0 

16,789,815 86.4'10 

1611 

1698 
1699 

Government of Canada. . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . '.' " . . . . . . '.' , . '1 1 000 I 
Other 1 I. . . . . . . . . . ... . . .. f-. -------j----------'-t.--------j 

Total Federal Funding L-_____ -=-0.L _____ ~__'_ _____ _____' 

Municipal Contributions 

1810 Municipal Billings ............. '.' .................. . 
1898 Other 1 I ................ . 
1899 Total Municipal Contributions 

2010 

2020 
2097 

2098 

2099 

, Other Revenues 

Investmentlncome ... ; ..... ; ...................... . 
Deferred revenue earned ............................ ;. 

Other I User Fee's ,. .. '.' .' • '.' ... .'. • .. " 
Cather .olher . '" '. • . • •• . • • . . .'. • 

Total Other Revel'lues 

6,357,334 5,490,448 86.4'10 

0 
6,357,334 5,490,448 86.4'10 

81,317 70,229 86.4'10 

0 
313,542 270,787 86.4'10 

1,119,570 966,905 86.4'10 

1,514,429 1,307,921 86.4'10 I 

9930 Total Revenues L-__ ------'2"'7,c:...31....:2,c:...51:,c.9.L1 ____ 2...:.3'--,58...:.8:..:..,18.:...4..l.1 ___ 8_6_.4°_10 __ --,1 

2410 

2420 

2430 

2440 

2496 

2497 

2498 

2499 

9950 

EXPENSES 

Health Services 

LandAmbulance. .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . 
Public Health.. " . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . ., . . . . . , . . . . .. ., 
Other 1 I, ............... . 

, DSSAB Administration. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Other 
Other 
Other 

1 I
' ... " '. ' .............. ' .. 

f-. -------------1,. -, ... " " .. ' ...... I • 

'---____ ---,--__ c-----' •.••••••••• , •••••• 

Total Health Services 

Annual Surplus I (Deficit) 

0 

26,227,553 22,651,164 86.4'10 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

26,227,553 22,651,164 86.4'10 

1,084,9661 937,020 1 86.4'10 
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Asmt Code: 5307 OTHER CATEGORY 
MAH Code: 23103 for the year ended December 31 J 2011 

0210 Entity 

0410 

0420 

0430 

0496 

0497 

0498 

0499 

0610 

0620 

0630 

0640 

0650 

0696 

06.97 

0698 

0699 

9910 

0810 

0820 

0830 

0896 

0897 

0898 

0899 

Consolidated Statemenlof Financial Position 

Financhll Assets 
Cash and cash equivalents. . . . . . ... .... . . ; . . . .. . . . . .. . . 
Accounts Receivable. . . . . . .. . . . , . . . . . . ... . . .. . , . . . . .. 
Investments. . ; . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . , . . . . . .. . . . . .. . . 

o.~ 1 I' ..... ' ..................... . Other . . ................ . 
Other ................ . 

Total Financial Assets 
Liabilities 

Accounts Payable and accrued liabilities. . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . .. . . . 
Debt. ........................................ . 
Pensionsand other employee benefits.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. .. . . 
Other accrued .liabilities. . ... . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . . . 
Deferred Revenue. . . . . .; . . . . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . 

0 .. , 1 I'. ' .... '.' ................. ; ... . Other . . ............... .. 
Other .•.............. " 

Total Liabilities 

Net Financial Assets (Net Debt) 

Non-Financial Assets 
Tangible capital assets. . .. . .. . . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Inventories of supplies.. .. . . . , . . . . .. . . . . ... • . . .. . . . . . . 

~~"'T .............. ·1 ••• · •..••• : •••••• 
Total Non·Financial Assets 

% of Municipality·s Share 
Other Category Municipality's Share of Other Category 

1 2 3 
$ $ % 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 
.. 

01 01 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 

9920 Accumulated Surplus!(Deficit) L-_____ o:..JI _____ ----'.O,LI_---_---' 

1010 

1020. 

1030 

1097 

1098 

1099 

Accumulated Surplus Analysis 
Equity in Tangible Capital Assets . " ........... , •..... , ... . 
Reserves.and Reservefunds ........... ;: .... ; . ; ....... . 
General SurpluSi(DefIClt). . .. .. . . . • ; .. . . .. . . . ... . . . . . . . . 

Other I / ......... '.' .......... ' .. 
Other . .' ............... . 

Accumulated SurpluS/(Deficit) 

.. 
.. 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 I 

0 0 
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Asmt Code: 5307 OTHER CATEGORY 
MAH Code: 23103 for the year ended December 31, 2011 

1210 .. Eniity .' "[ : ..•.. c 

% 0/ Municipality's Share : 
Other Category Municipality's Share 0/ Other Category -.' 

; REVENUES" ' .. 1 2 3 
',. Pro~incial . • $ $ % , 

1411. .ProvinceofOntario .. ,. , .. , .. , .. , .. , .. , , , . , .;;" ... . 0 

0 . ,1498.,<?iher ·l· . '[ .. , .•........ ' ..... , . 
. . 1499'J'otSiProvinclal funding 

,~. 

0 0 ,! 

.. . .. 
.,' . :., ~ , .... Federal 

1611 ,'GovernmeritolCanada;;;';'.< •. : ,;;; .~'" . ' 
1698, "Other 1 [; 

1699 ··TLF;j~~~·If-·------t--------t--------j 
" .. 

:1 

.... 

l ,I 

:1 1 

MI,mlcipal CO!1tributions . , 
1810 Municipal Billirills .... :': ...... ".: .... ,:< , ..... , ... , . 
1898 

1899 

2010 

2020 

2097 

2098 

2099 

" 

9930 ' 

Other '1 [, : . , ........ : .... . ,I 
"'-, 

.... 
Total Municipal C~ntrlbutions L.. _____ ..:...L--,-,----:----,,-~-L------;~_-;----,-,-J. 

Oiher Revenues, ::"" ' .. ' 

J II r 

. Investment Income ... ': ..... , .. ,' .. , , ,'; : .. , .. ; . , .... '1 

. Deferred re~en~e earned. ,. . , . . , . , . . , . , . . .,. . .. ".~.. ~. . . . 

' .• :;:~ ,'"J "' ... ". '. ..... '.' . .1: ::::,': :~ :: :: : :: : : : : .:, ============:============:============: 
" '. , .., ,.,.... Total Oth~rR~~enues <-" .~. _---.-----,--~--;----'---.,..,..,.~_--=~~--.----.,..,..._-_"..-' 

-". ". 

". 
.:.':.\:. 

0 [ 0 1 r:: .. " Tot~IRevenues 

EXPENSES . 'i; 

2693 Other 0 

0 

0 
.. ~: •• g~~:~ ~ '/.' . -' . . .'. . . . . 

f---------------1 .. '.' ... ; ... ', .. ' .. '. , , , 

1---------------1' " . r' ••• , , •..•.•• , •. 

2696 Other 
.' 2697 . . Other 
,,2698 :. bther 

'2699 

9950 

1---------------1' , .. , , . , ' .: .•... .-,'" .. ' 

1---------------1' ~-!. (,.. ".'. 0 ••••••• - ••• 

0 

0 
0 

0 0 TotaIOthe~Exl!en~es '--__ ~~~---'--~~~~____,=-c'--~~~~~ :';. 
. , ";'" ,':"" ,. ' . 

0 1 0 1 '1:-Annuil surpiu~i(Deficit) 
·:·c: 



con~~lidatedStatement of Fin'anciaIP~siti~n 
Fin/ii',,:liil Assets : . ., . : ':. ,.' : '. . 

0410 C8shan~ cash equiVaiimts, ' ,:'. ,: ' , , ,,' ,., ,., , , , , " , , 
, 0'420' AcCounlS Receivabie, , , , , , , " , , . , , ,'" ,:. , , , "';, . 

0430 Inveslmenls ... :.""""""",.",.", .... ; ',": , , 
0496 othe(; ;';, , . :",:., , , , , ,',; , " , . , " ': :,' , , . , '" " , 

"b4li7 oitiQr,;,\;., .;"" , , "";" .,' " " " " . , , , 
0498 Olher, .. "" '," '.""""""" ,',:"" .... :;:,.'.:'.,. 
0499 Total FinanclalAssets 

'. Oiilo 
';: 

liabilities ,.,:' . ", . :." 
ii~Jnis'payable'al\d~CCrUed li~bIlHi9s, , " ': , , , , " , " , , 

06g0 Debt, ,.; , , , , ,;:, , , , , , , , , , , , .. ', , , , , , , , ,:".:;.:~', , 
0630 Pensions and other employee benelits, . , , , , , , '.' , , '. ': ".' . 
0840' OtIiQfaCcruedliabilHies;",., ;,', , ; ," ""; , , ,;" . , 
0650 

0696 

0697 

Q698 

0699 

~91o. 

Deferred Revenue" , , , .. , , ;, , , , , . ,;'" , . , . , , , , , 
Other',', , , . , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ;. , , , , 

Olher '. ' ',., , , "'.' '. ' , , ".' '. ' " ' " " ' '" ,: ' " .... , , , , , 
Other:,. ,.', , " ,.';'~':,., , , , ".' .'.;:' , ,. ", .•.. ',.., , , , , , .,., 

'. Tolal Liabilities 

. Net Financial Assets (Nei.'Dlibl) 

NDn~i=iniineial Assets· .' .; ,>' , 

oalo Ta~glbI9~apital ~~sets, ' , , , , , , , , . , , , , " ,. , , . ;' ";, , 
0820 I~vemori,esof slip~lIes,., " , " •. ',' ' : ".! ' ", "; " , 

.~~~ Prepaldii)(peJ'!se~; ",""'; ,,' , , , , , , , , , . , 
0096 Oth9r,';:' ,:, ,: " :. ,," "",,' . " , . 
'OB97 Otlier"..,., ,;, , , , , , , , , , . , . , , " , , , . , ";" 
0898 Oth~r""..: ., , , , , , , , , " , . . , ;', " " ",:: , , 
0899 
:"!.: 

9920 

'iOlo 
10.20 

. ' 1036 
>109,i 
. ····'1098 

,·1099 

TotaIN~n~flnancial Assets 

'Accumulated Surplus/(Dafleil) 

Accu~JI~tedSurp;u. Analysis: '.' , '. ' 
Equi~iritanglbleC:apIt8IASsets;, ,;" , , ;,: .... , ., 
ReS~';'es and Re~,erve funds, , , , , , , " , , , ," , , ,::,' , , 
Geheral,S.urplljsl(D,efiCitj. , , , 
other:,:';;:,' ,,' 
Otti~{:\: '" , 

Accumulat~Cl Surplusl(Diflelt) 
.. ".:,' 

1 2 
$ $ % 

7,928,452 6,847,328 86.4% 

1,085,061 0 0.0% 

0 0 

0 0 

9,013,513 6,847,328 76.0% 

2,117,373 1,828,648 86,4% 

0 0 

2,899,221 2,503,883 86.4% 

0 0 

338,750 290,831 86.4% 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

5,353,344 4,623,362 86.4% 

3,660,1691 2,223,966 60.8% 

6,446,006 5,567,029 86.4% 

0 0 

175,586 151,643 86.4% 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

6,621,592 5,718,672 86.4% 

10,281,761 I 7,942,6381 . 77.2% 

6.446,006 5,567,029 86.4% 

6.734,976 5,816,595 86.4% 

0 0 

·2,899,221 '2,503,883 86.4% 

0 0 

10,281,761 8,879,740 86.4% 
" " 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION & 
Asmt Code: 5307 STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR OTHER ENTITIES 
MAH Code: 23103 for the year ended December 31,2011 

. .'. ". 

'I)UO 
1411 
j420 

,'1440 
.1450 
1460 

····1~97 

:" ':1'~98' 
1499 

, ConsQlidatedstatement of Operation~' . 
. REVENUES 
. Provinciiil 

OO\8riOWorks .: ..• : .... ; •...... ' .. ~ .. ; .. , " , . 
Province of Ontario, ' , , " , , , •. , , . , , , , , " , , '; ,,; , 
On~ario. Disability"S~pport Program (ODSP), , , ~ ... " . '; .~. :~. " 
Oillario:Oiug Benefft prbgram (OOB) , ~ • , , " .... , , . , , , 
ChlldCilre:, ",':,',; . , •. : •... , . " ... , , ,'~ , 
Land Ambulance, .. , , , , , . , ... , , , , •. , , , . ;;' ;';' .. 
Social Housing. , ,;. , ., . . . , .' . . , , . . ,. , , , . • ... 

:9i.~.~.f.;~~. ~. . i ~ ,.,. > ....... ,..; ~ ~ ~~;.:·~···:i .. ~·., "'.""'" 
OiIier:'->: ... '.,.:':. " .... ' .• : ... :.',"' ..•. o •• .- , , • 

Tolal Provincial Fun~lng 

Federal 

ToialAIl Municipality's Share 
% 01 Munlclpality's Share 

01 Tolal All 

1 2 3 
$ $ % 

0 0 
19,440,756 16,789,815 86.4% 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

19,440,756 16,789,815 86.4% 

',16iO 
1611 
1698 

'.1699. 
~'!:t:c;,."." ."".."." ."";""' •• "."." :i: .. ,':' ·~-------=.~oot-------=~oO+I-------4 

< . '. •.•. . .' " .. ' 'TotalFederal Funding . . . 

Muni~lpai Contributions ,. '.' 
.1810 Municipal Billings, . , , , , .. , , .. , , .. , . , , .. , .. , . \. ' 

.• 1898 Other: ...... ',' , '.' ...........• , "._' ... , .' .:: , 

2010 
:ii020 

.'. ,·~ti97· 
. 2098 

2099 
.~ '''-

9930 

"2210' 

2220 
2230' 

····2240 
::125-0 

···~260 
~299 

,.241() 
.2420 
243.0 
2440 

.' 2496 

, 'Tolal Munli:lpjll Contributions 

Inveslmaht Income.,. . , . ., . . ; . , . . ., ~ . . . . .;.. , .. , 

~~:t~;~e~~n:~~.a:;e~: : :::::'::: ::-:",>,:-:'j : : : ::::: : 
Other. '" , .. , .'. , . , , ... , ... , .. ,,'. , .- , ..... :, .' .. 

Tolal Other Revenues 

:101al Revenues 

EXPENSES 
Social Services .. " '. , ..... '. 

Ori~ri(i.~OrkiL ':", "~ . . . .;.::~: . . .. •. :' . . . , . . . , . 
OnlarloOisability'Support Program (OOSPJ . ,;', . ;' .....••.. 
Ontario' Drug Beriefil Program (OOB) , , , . , . ,." .. , .•. 
CbIJ~,~.re_:,:.:.~ ' .. ' ..... "'~~;> .. , ... '~:":"" .: ..... ::,; I , • 

'Soi:laIHciusing .• ;. . .. , .. , .•.. 
OtheY.·':' .... :,.~: .. , ...... , .. '" ,< .. , ., ., .. 

...... ", ' Tolal Social Services 

HeallhSe~ices " .......... '. ..•... 

. LaridM;bulance':: .. ', . ... i: •••• '. ,', ,., •. ,., ..... ! '.,. 

Public Health, , ... , ... , , , . ; .. , , ...... , ....... ; .. , 
Other.·: ..... '.' •. , , ...... , ... ','.', ' '.' .. , ;". ,'; , 

d~!~~,~~i~~I~a~i~n~. :' ..... ' .. ,' .... ",' ,': ".:'~ ':' ....... ' .......... 
2497 Other,...,.,....,..,',.. .. \. , . . , . , , . '.' . . . " 
2498 •. ·· . Other ....... '~'."'.:' . .- •.•.... " ....... , .,,;" ..•. ",. .. ', , , .. , 

., ····TolaIHeallhServices 2499, '. 
' •. OiherEXperises ' 

2693 .' .'Other.,.--. .." .. , ... , ... "." .. ,',., •... :. 
26940!~er .. '. . . •..• •.. ( ... :." .•.••.•. ,.!' ........... ' ....... , ..•• , 

, 269S> Oiiler. '.' - .. 

• .' • ?', ,:-:;-::.'. -. '.' ~ ..... :~.,.'. , • '.' ~ :', 

2696 'Oiher. , ,':'~'. , . , .. ,: .. , , , , >; ... , .... ,;', .," ... , . 
2697 Other.".- '.' .. " . , . ,' .... , ... , , ...... , .- .. ' " .. ' .. :" 

. 26.98 .: .·:,'Other. . ; , ...... , .. ' ............ ··i .••• ' .. , ..... ,", . , .. 

2699 ...' ""Tolaloiher'Expenses 

. , 

6,357,334 5,490,448 86.4% 
0 0 

6,357,334 5,490,448 86.4% 

. 

81,317 70,229 86.4% 
0 0 

313,542 270,787 86,4% 
1,119,570 966,905 86.4% 
1,514,429 1,307,921 86.4% 

27,312,5191 23,588,1841 86.4% 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

."'. 

0 0 

26,227,553 22,651,164 86.4% 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

26,227,553 22,651,164 86.4% 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

9940 

9950 

Total All Expenses. L,---,------,-,~,...:----'---,-.",--.,---:.....:..,:.....:..,,_L_-.,--~.,--.,------:' 

.... • Annual surPlus/IDefiCil)' r---~~---'-~-~-~-r------'---"-------'------'-1 
26,227,5531 22,651,1641 86.4% r 
1,084,9661 937,020 1 86.4% T 
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FIR2011: Greater Sudbury C Schedule 79 
Asmt Code: 5307 COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT PLANS 
MAH Code: 23103 for the year ended December 31, 2011 

':'-;,' 

'2010 
2020 

2210 

·."':·.2220. 

:' . """ " - ,,:, ", :. 

comM'~nitY Improvem~nt Plans (Section 28 of the PlanningA,ct)·. 
:.< 

;".: 

GI'I!~t8'" ,.., . 
EnviroluilentSi\e AssessrnenVFr~~ediatiOn.·;: .... '~.' ..•.....•..•.. 
OeveiopmenVRedevelopmentof Land/Buildings ..... ~. . .. ; . ; .... 

Lo~riii': 
Loans Issued inc~rrent year (2011). ~ . . • . . ; . . . 
QI,l~~dingLoansasof20111 ; .... ~.;;<j .... '.' ......•..... 

" . :':':':":" 

Tax Assislance (per Municipal Act 365.1 s821) 

Tolal Value of all approved 
Number of Approved 

GrantsiLoans/Tax 
Grants. Loans & Tax 

Assistance Applications 
Assistance 

1 2 

$ it 

15.000 
.; ....... 

2410 
'~42O 6:;z~r~~n ..... ;: ................ < .......... :~ ................ '.: ......... ' .... ,' .... 11-------1...:9,-12-6+-1--------1 

Long Term Cominitrnenls for Grants, Loans or Tax Assistance beyond 2011 
'21110 'Y~ar:2012 .. ;', .. -.... ,.; " ... ; i.': .. ... , .. , .... , , ... 

'2620 Vear:2013 .. :;; ,; ...... ;. ,' ... . 
~630 Y~ar:2014 .. ,." ........ , .. " I ••• , •••••••••• : •••• 

.' .:2640 Yllar: ~il15 •. I.i •.... y. i. , ... , , •..... ,'~ " ... , ... , . 

·'<2650year:20HL .. ;; ..... :;. ....,; .... ,. ; ..... , , : .. 
<. -2'6M" Y~'~'r~beYond-2'o~8:.~ ',-, ... '.', ~ .. ,"" ~ .. ,""~",", I , •• , • "~:"""'" •••• ",":"~,,"~ •• 

15,839 

12,551 

9.264 

5,977 

4,085 

4.998 
.. 

-' ....... ';., .. :: ... --' 
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FIR2011: Greater Sudbury C Schedule 80 
Asmt Code: 5307 STATISTICAL INFORMATION 
MAH Code: 23103 for the year ended December 31, 20H 

0205 

'. 0210 

• '.' 0211 
0212 

. .0215 
: 0216 

". 0217 

0260 
0261. 
0262' 

0263 
0264 

··0265 

.0220 
0225 
0227 
0228 
0229 

0230 
0235 
0240 
0245 
0250 
0255 
0290 

.·.0298 

0300 

· 0305 

. 0310 

031.1 
·.0312 

'. 0315 

· 0316 

0317 

0360 
'. 0361 
. 0362 

0363 

. 0364 
··0365 

0320 
0325 

0327 
0328 
0329 

Full·Time Funded Parl·Time Funded 
Seasonal Employees 

POSitions Positions :.. .... : ..... . 

1. Niu~ii:lpal workf~rCe profile 1 2 3 

Employees of the Municipality • # # 

Administration:: :.'. ' . . . ..: . . . . . . . , ," . . . . . : :.. . . . . .. 227.00 25.00 

. A~~~fa~.: .:':':,:.>.: .: .:.: .': .:.:.t,:,: .: ,: .:,:,:.:",: .: .: .: .: ,: ,:.::,:.: .: ,: .:.:.: .. :: f-,-----':=~~::c::'"'+I------O.OO-+I------O.-OO-l, .. , ." 

Pi::.' \' .. ,.:.:.: ,:}:.:.: : .::i.:.:':: .. · ,0.: :.:.:. .1 ;: 1 ::: I 000 I·' .' . 
.•. G~Bi:.~~~~·'.:':'.·:.,·.·'.··.··.·::·.·':·:·: .. ·.·' ........ ' ............ , .............•.. :':'/ .............. ,~;,::.,I :~:: 1 ::: I 0.00 I:.······ . 

Priso.ner Trans.portation ......... , .......... , .. , ..... '.'1 0.00 I 0.00 I 0.00 ,.: ..... .. 
Uniform ............ , ........•.......... , .. ' .. 'I-. ------+. ______ -+. ______ _1. 

Civilian .. , ..... '.;.; .....•...............••..... , .... ~=====*======*=====~ 

~:~.iw~rks·.·,·.·>·.·, .... '.'.:'.:. ' .......•••.•........ , ........• ,' .... , .. '.','.1 :~::I ~::I I: 
Ambulance .. , .................. , ............• ~ ., 120.00 , 11.00 I 0.00 ,. 

, .:Unifonn .... ; ..... ' .....................•..... : .....•.....•. ,[--____ --'1-.::12:::.00=+ ____ --'1.:..:1.0:.:0+ ______ -1. 
.. Civilian .•. ·., .•....•.• · •..... ~ •• ·.' ....•.• .' •.•.. ,. 800 

Health Services ... , ..... , ..... , , , ........ , ... , •.. , 18.00 5.00 
Homes lorthe Aged ...... , . , .............• , ......• ', 235.00 108.00 

.OthiiiSocial SerVices ............. , •••.......••... , .. 

[i!;l~~~~~t~o"::.: ': ':': '::': ': ': ". ': ". ': ':": ': ::,': ':': ': :}:" :',': ':': ':'::::' 

121.00 8.00 
80.00 112.00 
49.00 21.00 
45.00 9.00 

Other ........• :: ...... ' . ;' ........... ,' .. '.' •.. ; ............ ':'. 
. '. . . . "': ..': Subtotal 

87.00 33,00 
2.006.00 402.00 0.00 

Proportlonof Munlo: Empl. covered by 'Colleciive Agreements' (%i: .......... LI ,--_-;84:.:%-=-:----'--,~~='---,--,......J.-:-:--...".-,-----'1 
Employ~s of Joint.Lo.cal Boards: 

Admlillstration: . . •... '.' ;; .•...• :.... . .. . . I I I 
it,,: . . " .. .......... ... , ..... '1 oro I 
~~.: •••• ' .;.~.;.::.: •• ; ; ••••.••.•• ' .:; .:.' ::, .•••••••• :~'.,:.:.: ••• : ~;'If-______ +-_____ -+ ______ O._OO--ll: :. 

0.00 I 0.00 I 

0.00 I 0.00 I 

if.'7'.f~'··,·.· ... : .. ::·.'.·.·· .. · ..... ·.·,.'· .. · .. · .. ·) .. ;.. ...........•... : I oro I.· 0.001 0.00 I 

Prisoper Trans.portatlon, ...•.... , ............. : .. '.' • ' ..• , 0.00 , .• 

.. '~~:~:.' ...... ,: .. : ....... '" ;'" ::.' ....... ~ ...... : ...... ' .. : .. ~ .... ' .......... 1-. ------+------_+------_1 . 

0.00 0.00 

Transit- . . .' •. '. , .' . . . . , , . , . . . . '.' . , . . . . . . . , . . , . ' .. ,I I.·.· , 
Public Works. '.' ............... , .........•.... '.' .. ~. ======:=======i======~' 

"!£:"". •. • •. . .... , ••. ,'.' . : .•.. ' •...... : •. •. •. ..1 000 1 '"" oro i 

0330 Health Services ....•.......•.. ~ ... '. '.' ............. f--------+------+----------i 

:" ."~:~~::~:~~~~:~:<::: ::.'::;::: :::::::::: .::::: .. 
0345 Parks and R~creation .•.• , ..• '.' .............•......•. 1-------+-------+---------1 
0350 Libraries;.. ... . . .. . • . . ... ;,. . . . . . . .. . . ... ..; .••. 
0355·' <'Planning::>.··· ...... ·•··· .... , ..... : ....... ; ........... '.' .......... . 
0390 . ::,: Other. ';;.~}.. .. . ;: ... ; .. ; ..... > . "': .... ; .,: .... . 
03988ubtolal 1-------0.-00-+------0-.00-+------0-.00--1 

0399 TOTi\L 2.006.00 I 402.00 I 0.00 I: 
.: .. 'i .. 
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Asmt Code: 5307 STATISTICAL INFORMATION 
MAH Code: 23103 for the year ended December 31,2011 

':; " 

2. Sefect~d investiii~riis:oi own sinking funds as~tDec. 31 

0610 Own sinking funds. . ...•..• ' ................ '.' ....•• 

. 1010 
'1020 

1210 

'1~0 
1230 

.. 1299 

.: 1410 
1420 
1430 
1497 

'1498 
·····1499 

...... :-.:. 

3. Municipal procurement this yesr 
.... ,:,-, 

TotslCOnstruction contracts awarded. •.. . .... ~,. . . .. 
. c(jil~tr;ictj~ conlrabts ~wardeifal $100,000 or g~ilter;, ... , 

4. Building permitirifor~ati~n 

Residenllal properties. . .. . . . . .. . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Mulli,R~sidenlial prori8riies. . . .•. . . .. . . . • . . . . . . .... . . . . . . 
All other »roper\ycl~s$es. . . ..... . . . . .:. , •. . . . . . ..>. . . . . . . 

Subtotal 

5. Insure~ value of physical assets 
.' . , . 

Buildi~9S .. , .. ". '" .. ,' , ....• ', ,." .. ,; "'.'." 
Machine~ and equipment. . . . , " , , . . . , , , , . .. ., , , . . , , . ,<, 
Vehicles., , . , , ,.,' , , , .. ·i., '. , .. , .i , , , " •• i., ", ., ... ,. , • ". 

g:~:~::"1 I: :: : ::.:: : :: :':::': : :: : : : 
:: Subtotal' 

" 

Own Municipality Other Munic" School Provincial Federal 
Boards 

1 2 3 4 
$ $ $ $ 

Number of Con~acts Value of Contracls 

1 2 
# $ 

47 38,534,991 
41 38,064,098 

Number of Building Total Value 0/ Building 
Permits Permits 

1 2 
# $ 

24 57,485,804 
1,821 106,731,325 

485 160,537,725 
2,330 324,754,854 

1 
$ 

1,076,000,000 
57,000,000 
82,000,000 

1,215,000,000 

;" 



Province of Ontario - Ministry of Municipal Affairs 11.07.2012 10:56 
2'(11"111 

FIR2011: Greater Sudbury C Schedule 80 
Asmt Code: 5307 STATISTICAL INFORMATION 
MAH Code: 23103 for the year ended December 31,2011 

.,.1~1 
'·.:,1602 

>1603 
1604 

,1605 

'1606 

1607 

1608 

.1609 

:1610 

Muiii~pal service~Which Ihe miJlljcl~alilY currenUy prOVideS Ihroug/lsoffle form of aU~rna\e service deliVery: (Top 10 by Operating EXRenses) 
: .. \'. .. ... 

Municipal service S40 Functional Heading 
540 Line Statement of Operations: 
Number Expenses 

1 3 2 4 
LIST $ 

.. Handi Transit Services Transit- Disabled & special needs 0632 2,824,131 

., Waste CoIlecUon Services Solid waste collection 0840 2,815,811 
, .. Recycling, composUng and hazardous waste Waste diversion 0860 6,566,644 

Operation of landfills and transler sites Solid waste disposal 0850 3,041,685 . 

. ~ .-

. , ...... .. ..>: ... ~,.: .. 

Comments 

5 
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0801 

0802 

0803 

0804 

0805 

0806 

0807 

0808 

0809 

0810 

0811 

0812 

0813 

0814 

0815 

0816 

0817 

0818 

0819 

0820 

0821 

0822 

0823 

0824 

0825 

0826 

0827 

0828 

0829 

0830 

0831 

0832 

0833 

0834 

0835 

0836 

0837 

0838 

0839 

0840 

0841 

0842 

0843 

0844 

0845 

0846 

0847 

0848 

0849 

8. Consolidated Local boards including Joint local boards and all local entities set up by the municipality 

(I) . PROPORTIONALLY CONSOLIDATED joint local boards 

Name 01 Board or Entity Board Description 

1 3 
LIST 

. 

Board 
Code 

2 

Proportion olTotal 
Munic. Municipality's Share of Municipality's Share of 

Contributions Total Contributions Total Fee Revenues 
Consolidated 

4 5 6 
% $ $ 

I 
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0851 

0852 

0853 

0854 

0855 

0856 

0857 

0858 

0859 

0860 

0861 

0862 

0863 

0864 

0865 

0866 

0867 

0866 

0869 

0870 

0871 

0872 

0873 

0874 

0875 

0876 

0877 

0878 

0879 

0880 

0881 

0882 

0883 

08B4 

0885 

0886 

0887 

OBBB 

0889 

0890 

0891 

0892 

0893 

0894 

0895 

0896 

OB97 

OB98 

0899 

(II) FULLY CONSOLIDATED local boards and any local entities set up by the municipality 

Name of Board or Entity Board Description 

3 

Board 
Code 

Proportion of Total 
Munic. 

Contributions 
Consolidated 

4 

Municipality's Share of Municipality's Share of 
Total Contributions Tolal Fee Revenues 
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AsmtCode: 5307 ANNUAL DEBT REPAYMENT LIMIT 
MAH Code: 23103 based Oil the information reported for the year ended December 31, 2011 

Nim: THE ESTiMATED AimuAL REPAYMENT LIMIT IS EFFECiTiVE JANUARyoi, 2013 

. Please note that fees and revenues for Homes for the Agedarenot reflected III this estimate. 

·'OETERr.I!~A1UiN OF ANtmA.;'OEBT REPAYME~T LIMIT' 
r---"'----'--.,. " 

Debt'Ch~rges for th~ClirrentYear' ..... . .' .... '. 
'0210 Prinolpal (SLC 74 3099 01) ........... , , , ...• , .. , ... ;' ... ', ..... : ...•.....•....•.......•. , .... "i 2,526.642 

0220 In~rest.(SLC74309902)., ....... , ., ..... '." , ..... , .... <:;., .. ,'.: .. : .. , ......... , ..... , .•.. : .. ·;;.~=========1=.7~29=.53:7~:: 
~; ~~ ~ro 

Onta'iiticlean Water A~ehCY provl~clalProjects ':' "'" '. . '. 
0410 

:0420 

04a0 
b44~ 
0499 

0610 ' 

.08tO 

9910,' 

1010 
1020 

;103C", .' 
1~' 

-, ..... 

1050 

1060 

1Q99 

14io 

1411 

9920 

.. '!,. 

Water proJects· For iIlis Munlcipalily only (SLC 74 281003) ... , , ... '.,,; ........ '.; . " ..... : .. ~ ........• : ...... ;: 0 ': 
Wa~rprqeCls'~Shara.of!ritegraledProiect(~)'(SlC"~282903) •..... : ...... :, ..... ~~:< .. -:":- ..... '.', ,'.,:. ' ...... '.", ,: ...... >. I-----------t .. ; 

was~at~rprojects;FQiU1tiMunicip8tiIy0n~(SLC7.j283i1~ .......... , ............ " .................... f--------'-j 

Wast~water projects· Sha;~ol Integrated project(s) (SLc74284'O 03) .. ".'" ....... ~ ..... ' ...... , i . . , .... ; .. :- ...... i I-______ ----t0 , 
.. Sulit~tal 0 ,. 

. . '.-":" .. :. . \-O-'~-.,.._.._-~-,J 

payme~ts iOr:Lon9 Term ConimltmenlS and Uablllties financed il'QRl the consolidated statement 01 
. . 

operations(SLC42601001) ..... ,. ; .• ~ .........• '; ....................... , ........... , ........ . oj 

Debt Charges lor Lease Pur~hase Agreements (Tangible Capital Leases)(SLC 74 3140 03), .; •.. , ................•........ ', ,,-I ____ ..,...,_2_6-'1.006---1L 

Total. Debt Charges ... 1,--__ -,,-_4"'".5-17-'-.1-87 .... 1' 
-.:; 

EX~:~:i~~ip~i~~:;i:~ri;~303O 01) •... : ...... '.'.: ....•. , .. i • .......... ' .....•...........•. , ...... 1-----'----10 

Elec!riCi~ -Interest (SLC 74 3030 02) .... , ........ : , ....•.. .' :'" .... : • ;.,:~ •.. , ... ,: ............... ,. 1-______ -'-10 

Gaa,;pnliCiPa\(SLC74;1040011 .... ; .• , ..•.. " ", .... ,: .,:,; .... " .•.........•...... , ........ : .. 
6as:.ln\erest(SLC7~'~002j .... :. :." •.....•. , ..... ; . •. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . .. 1--------0-1 

Tel~p~nHrinclpal (SLC .74305001) ... : ..... d ••. " ... 

Telephone 'Interest(SlC 74 3050 02) .. .. . . . . . . . . .. , . . . 
.. ',' . : ...• " ,- ....... ". '.' ....................... i .. f-______ 0-l'· 

;, . .' ..... .' ; .".' ...... ,., .•. , ... ; .... ,., ".' ..... , 'f-______ 0-l,:' 

Subtotai 

'. DebtChaigeslOrTile Dr~;nage/Shcireline~ssis~rice (SW 7~:iC115~I+SLC 7~ 3015 02) ..... , ....... , , ........ , , , •....... I~ =======o~I·:' 
Provin~ial Granlfunding for repayment of long term debt (SLC 74 3 t20 01 + SlC: 74 312002). . :, .:.. ... . . . . .'. •. , . . .. . • ; ., . .. . • . .. LI~.· _. __ ~_",_ .. ~; _---!o I' 

Total Debt Charges to be Excluded :=1 =============0::1 

Net Oebt Charges ' ... 1_' __ ~~-,4,,-51~7,,-18-,J7 L-

" .. ""'"',. r .... '_rou" .. AOri>ii;<dJ",''" "ioo" , ..... ,. '." ..... , . -, ........ , ....... " ......... t ; ."" . ..1': 
. Excluded Revenue Amounts ,. .. .. .. . ,. \-o-.----c;--i---'-:---!\,' 

., FeesforTil~Drainage/S~lirieAsslstance(SlC; 12185094);,,' .; .............. :... . . . . .. . . .. . . . . • .. . . . . . .. . ~I" 2010 

;;10 Orit8rio~m;.ts,lrictudII1/jGiants IorT8rig~ill c8pitalASsets (sLe 10 0699 Oi\~lCl0 0810 01 + SLC10 0815 01) .........•........ 
,'. 

138,466,697 .' 
2220 

2225' 

2230 : 

2240 

2250 
. 2251 

2253 

2252 

2299 

'2410 

2610 

2620 

'9930 

Ca~ada ~rants. including Grants lor Tangibie CilPitat Assets (~LC 10 0s20 01\ SlC 1(! 0625 (II). • . . . .. • ,. ... . . . . . ,. ,. . . . . . .. 

Def,rredrevenueeamed (P~ovincial GasTa~)(SLC 10 183001) .•• , ,; • ,' •..•.. :, , •.....• ;, •.•... " ,. ~ , .. , . ; . 

Defer~~r~~en\Jeear6ed(C~riada G~l'ax) (SLe 101~toil! i.' ••••••••••••• : •• , •••••••••••• , ••••••.••••• 

RaveniiilliOtn other ni~n~~aJlties, inctudlhg Revenue for Tangibte Capital Asse'ts (SLC 10 1099 01+SLC 10 1098 01). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. GainILOss Orlsale 01 land & capital ass~ts (SLC10 1811 01) ......... ~ '; .. , ........ ; .....•...•..... , .. ' .• ~ .... . 
c. "Deferredreven,ue earlied (Oevelopmept Cha~eS)(S~ql0 1812 Ot).;/ ... :: .......•. :. : ...•.... ': .................. : 

,Deferredreveil~e earned (RecreationlandCThe ~litn"lngActj) (SlC .10181301) ..• , .......•................. , ..••.. 

.~. OJherDelerred revenue earned (SLCll1 1814 Qlf ..... : .. ,;.,',. " ... " .... , , , .. ' .•.. ; , .. " ....... , '" .. , 
Donated Tangible Capital Assets (SLC 53 0610 01) .......... :, ;' ..... ; .•. ' .•... ::,' ' ........ , .. , .•...•. " •. 

SlibtOtai 

1,638.835 " 
3,178.543 ,c, 

10,758,989 

81.709 

-9,239.378 • 
6.313,562 . 

554,205 

2.477.467 

14.835,320 

168,865,949 

<F~~~;a~Reveillj~ ;&jcitnt LOcat~RIS for Homesicit~eAglld. ..,. . . . . . . ...: .. . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . LI ~--::--""",_,--.,,--:-,..,..,-'O I 
NeIReveni .. ,s ,':" . 347,;~~1 

: .... , ~::.~. 
':.\:':': 

For illuB.tration PUrpoBeBOnty 

··.Annuallnterest Rate '. J . 7.00%·,;,:1 

Term 
. ,0· 

25% of Net Rev~ri~es "~=======8=6,=92:jl'4='2=i; , 
. ESTIMATED ANNUA~ REPAYMENT ,~IMIT , 82,404,2~41 

years = 337.673,630 1 
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Municipaliliesmay enter information to explain the unique circumstances of the municipality which affect MPMP results. 

All Measures from l)chedule 91 and 92 are available, however information is not required for every service area. 

EFFICIENCY Measures Reported on Sched.ule 91 

9914 Tolal Municipal Cosi. 

GENERAL qOVERNt.!ENT 

0100 cianaral Commenls: 

0206 General Government Operaling cosisfor 
govemance and corporale managemenl as a 
%01 lotal municipaloperaling costs 
AND 
Tolal cosls lor govemance and corporale 
managemenl as a % of tolal municipal coslS 

FIRE 
1100 General Commenls: 

1103 Fire Services: Operallng coslS/folal COSIS 
for lire services per $1 ,000 of assessmenl 

1204 Police Servica.: ·.OperalingcostsiTolal 
cosls for police services per person 

BUILDING PERMITS AND INSPECTION 
SERVICES 

1300 Genera I Commenls: 

1301 Building Permils and In.peclion Services: 
Operaling coslsiTolal costs lor building 
parmhs and inspection services per $1 ,000 of 
conslruction aclivity (based onpermijs 
Issued) 

2100 GeneralCommenls: 

2111 Peved Road.: Operaling costS/foial cosls 
lor"paved·(hard lop) roads per lane kilomelre 

2110. Unpaved Roads: Operaling coslsiTotal 
costs for unpaved (toose lap) roads per lane 
kllomelre 

2130 Bridges and Culverts: Operaling 
. coslS/follli.cosls forbridgas and culverts per 
square melreol sunacearea 

2205 WinlerControl: Operaling cosl~olalcosls 
.• forwinler·maintenance of roadways. 

excluding sidewalks and parking lois. per 
lane kilOrllelre mainlained In winler 

TRANSIT 

2300 General Commenls: 

2303 convanllonal Tr.ansi!: Operaling 
cosisiTolal coslsfor convenlionallransij per 
regular service passengerlrip 

Noles 

.. 

I 

.... 

I 

I 

I 

I 
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....... -
, 31i1 

WASTEWATER 
G8n~Rli i:~ments: 

.;:. 

waSie~~;i~;botiectlonlCo~~~yan~e: 
Operaiing cOstsitotal oosis f"fille 
collQ¢IOI)/Conyeyruwo 01 yiait~water per 

. kllom"re:-CiI wasl.iYaler~ . . .' . 
. _,;: . 

. 3112 Wastew$ter Treatment and Dlsposat; 
(lper.itlllil'~liITotaIcosts fonh,lrealmeill arid" 
c!iSPoseIOl:~~terper~i.re ....•....• : 

" ... ~ .. 
. "'." 

,- . 

. 311:i wastewei8r:poliectiOniConyiY~ri~e, ,. 

·.• •. L--:I _~-:--___ ~ ____ --,------,-___ ~ __ ----,I 

\, . Tr"'lmenl:.~d_~isposal (In,!,pr~I!IC!Sy.'em):,: 

:·~:~:.:t'::=~d~sel~···· 
wastewaler per megaitlre 

........... 

- :.' STORM WATeR 

3200 General Comments: 

"32OtI' - Urban ~CirinW.ler Manig.meill (Separale '1 '1 Slom(y,ilii &y.lem): . Op,raUng . , 
costS(roilil'CQst~ lor urban sto-in; water 
managem~nt' (collection, trealmein, disposal) 

; per ki~r:e:::_Of dramage,system, _ ::: ": 

".:'--,:':,.. I--__ .~. ,,,,,.~-------_--------------,---_-_---:------' 

_:i2io.·· Ruial St~rmWaler Man~9ameril (Separaie r:cN,--o---amo-----,rt:"iza-,'tio~n'--e~xp-e-ns~e,-a~s ~on-;-Iy-:-Iand-";-I""or-::T=CAc-------~----~---~-'-----~-~---i" 
Storm Willer Syslefll); Operatirig , . 
c:oStslfQ181 ciO$~ fOr ruraistonnWater . . =r~=~~:!Bflt,d~posaQ,· 

. .... .\, ... ;..;._. 

'·r-I--"'----"-~~----------~--~---,I. 
-, , 

·"i'~:~s:"::::. ••. ' •. 1,,------:-----,,-,,,,-----,-------,--c---------c----.,-------,----------~ _ ___.,.-----'I: 
3312' Di8trlb~iio~isn8mi8si6~ o/Orinking 1 > " .. , .. I'" 

. .... . 
.......•. 

~~~,...." 

01 DrinkingWiiiei(lnlegrlled System): .. 
Qpera~'C08isirolai cosis ~lth8~: 

-and dist(ibutlori.lransmlssloriol drinking water 
per megainre .' ' 

;..: . 
. , .... ::\... .:' ... / .. 

Jnesl~~ieridDi.lribUliOnlTr.nsmi8.ion: .':.' .'.": .• '1 .,:..' ", : .' . '1'.·_·.··,·.-.····.'.,'·".·. 

. . SoliD,w~~iE - :', ", 
3400 

3504 

General commenti:' 

,'~t~~t~J.:~i~r 
:., ., " 

. \G~~ge 'DtSflOl~';-Operat~coSieiioiid, 

.•.• :::~~~~:rbage,,~ialpeilorin~'(ciriier 
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3607 Solid WasteMariagement (Integrated 
System): Average operaling costslfotal 
costs lor solid Waste management (collection, 
disposal and diversion) per lomie (or per 
household) 

PARKS AND RECREATION 
7100 . General Comments: 

7103 Parks: Operating coslslfotat cosl~ lor parks 
per person 

7203 Recleation Programs: OpeJBtlng coslslfotsl 
costs for recrealion programs per person 

7306 Recreation·Facilities: Operating·Costslfotal 
costs lor recreation lacil~i.es per person 

7320 Sublotal: Recreation Programs and 
RecreaUon Facilities: Operating coslslfotal 
cosls lor recreation programs and recrealion 
lacil~ies per person (Sublotaij 

7321 Subtotat: Parks, Recreation Programssnd 
Recreation Fscit~ies: Operating coslslf alai 
COSls lor perks. recreation programs and 
recreation lacimies per person" (Subtotal) 

LIBRARY SERVICES 

7400 General Comments: 

7405 LibraryServices p~r Person: Operating 

I coslslfolal costs lor library services per 
person 

7406 Library Costs per Use: Operating 

I 
cOslslfolal coslsIor library services per use 

I 

PROTECTION SERVICES Noles 

FIRE 

1150 General Comments: 

1151 Residential Fire Related Civilian Injuries: 

I 
Number of residential fire related civilian 
Injuries per 1,000 persons 

1152 Residential Fire Related Civilian Injuries·' 

I 

Hear Aver~ge: Numberolresldentialfire 
rei<lled civilian injuries averaged over 5 years 
per.1.ooo persons 

1155 Resldentla.1 Fire RelatedC;vilian Fatatities: 

I 
Number 01 resldentiill lire rei<lted civilian 
lalalRles per 1,000 persons 

1156 Residentiai Fi,,{Relaleil Civilian Fstatities -

I 

sYear Average: Number 01 resklential fire 
relaled clyilian lalami~s aVeraged over5 
years per l.ooopersons 

1160 Number 01 Residential Structural Fires: 

I 
Numbe.r 01 residential structural fires per 
1,000 households 
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POLICE 
GeniriiiC~meitIS: ..... -., . 

. " . 

crim~·:Ral.; ViOlenl crim~ ;ale per 1,000' 
perSOns , 

.. :.:.,.': .. 
.'.: .. 

... I~~~-,-----,--------,---~~l, 
. Crlnie~al.:·Property~.~~porl,OOO::: : I I" 
_ti' ) 

. i. u"eilCiiS, exe lid .... 1, .. ,10, per 1,000: . -:-: . . -. 1262'CCod·(ime~~~f:<;~I·R~!~~rc~.: ..... ·.::'· ... · ... 1. . .1 .• · .. 
. -:;',' poisQiiS:;·.·' " .. " . . <.\;: ... .' 

Crime ~~I';:JOI~ICrinli ia~ ~rl.000. ' ...•...... 1 "1'.' persons (CM1iIaI Code Offences. 8xeludiiQ :'. I.) ... ' .... .... '. . .. 

1265 Crime Rale:' Youlh cMe rale per 1,000 
youlhs . 

'BUILDING PERMITS AND INSPECTION 
SERVICES 

1 I 

1350.. Gonersl Comments: '.. . .. I h 
.' RaviewOi ComplOte Btilldlnil Pennft Applicalioni: L------:,----.".~----c------,-,------,-----____:---____:------------'-o 

• Mudiann~tOf ivOrki1g d8yS tiiievi9iY a comPlete 
'.' building pe!rliH ~ppliCation &rid iSsue a permij oriloi .• 

issue a pemi", arid provide all reasons for rofusal (by 
Category); .. 

- .. , .. 

.. _ .. «.~ 

j~\. J:.. ...•. Ylew.I~.:.:.: .. I.~.io,: ... , ••.. ·.~: ..... ~.' ........ :.;.'.'.~~~~:~Iijt;:~~us~:· •. · .. ·.;.:IL~~----:,..-,..,,---,..--,-------.,--,---,----,--:------:-----:------:-:c--------:-,--,-----:--'·I ...... ;: . ... ", r\olexc~eding 3 sloreYs 1,~OOsquare melres) . . .. 

, ...... : ~: :. ,. -. . . . .;",., ...... \. .. 

'1352' 

- ...... . 
.. ; . 

.; .. 

2251 

Revie~:~"~6~plete B~i~dl~g"p~rmit . :.. .: ..... :1' I .•. 

='F::':::' •••.• L. __ -,------, __ -,--~~~-~-~--,---.-,.,---,-~-~__,_--~,..,.____,_--_.____,_--~--' . 

··:;I:~~f:~:~~IXI~H .•••• 
BUilding$(Post disaster buildings; Including 
hospijalS, power I Viater, lire I police I EMS, 
convOOnlCiiUcirls} . . 

, :::.::.~~: 'r:·;···;::.>: 
..\ ... ' .. '-

TRANSPO~TATioN SERVICES' . 
ROADWAYS" . 

. . E~'ctive snow·andic. Control for Winter 
Roads: Percenlage olwinler events where 

. >::. 

. Ihe response met o~exceeded locally 
.·.·.~=Ur1~i·~e~e~els.~.~ . 

. . , ... ':. 
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.. ::: . 

, 231iO. 

... ,:: .... : .. 
.2351. 

TRANSf1' 

. Genen.1 comme~l.: 
....... , .. ; ... -:.': .. :::.; 

C~nvimifonaf Tr8ns~Rlderlhfp: Number 
of co.nveni;anallranSn passenger trips per 

:person In~~eservice area.1n ,a'year 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVI.CES .. . ... -,.,: 

". :".; :,:: -WAsTEWATEF(' .. : .... ; .. 

;'31$1' 

3154 

3155. 

".-' 

Ge~"f~~meiIl8:1,--~---:----:-~~~_~~ ___ ~--:-______ ~_....,.,.~ __ ~ __ =",.1 

Wa8l'l\'~l~i M8inBacku~~:Number of .. 1 'I'" 
.:~~:~:;a::a:,ac~:7~:ir}OOk.i~'~ ... ~: L ___ ~ ____ ...".-_.,----_~_.,----__ ~ ___ ~_,--___ --,-----,-__ --,-;---:-__ -:, ' 

Wasl~.wali; Bypasses ir'at~enl: 1 I··.···.,.· 
percenlageof wastewalereslimated to hav.e 
byJ>a~~i!a.Btminl.,. '" . 'L~~~_~~_~~~~ ____________________________________ ~ 

. WATER 
3350 . General CommenlS: !--------,-,--~~~-~~-______,~-~----,----,-,----~--,Jl ...... ,.' ... 

:~ .. 

. : of dayi\Yh~ria boN wale;: adVISOry issued III Boil W:a!8{~isori~: . Weldtioo nuimer ." '. . ....... 1 I., .. · ... : •.. 
lhe MedicarOfficer of Health; applicable to a. 
muniC~alwaier sup~iy. was ~ effecl 

..... ".:~/ :. 
',_.' '.<,::.:: ". ,"':, ; ,,; __ . . ..... ::.;. < .. , : L-.-__ ........ _.,.-_-----------,------__ ---------------------.,.--------,J 

W8IerM~!nBr.8k •. :. Ntilj1be/.olwalermaJrl . '1 '1··. 

:~:~~k~~;;~::ofwaler .:. , . 

. . ·c.. .. I----.--~ . .". __ ~-.:~ •.. --,--------------------c----------------------,---:--------------J 

~~~=.·'····.···:.·.I I" andr$:~~1·.rrateriaIS p~d.~.househ9~S. .L. --~~----,-----,.-.,......,..---,-----,------.,_----__,_---__,_----_c---..J ••• 

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT. 
a450 '. General C,lmm.enls: 

~' ~ 
r---~-----"'--"'----~'--'-~'----'.-"'-----~-"'-----"'----"'-'-'-~----'--'----'-'___'___',( 

~:'i\~1 1 
3553 : ~iid'~~~ie~8n~!leme~i~.~ljity , .' , ', '. {. ; 

ComPliance: (SOlid Waste .fac:iities on . 
Lines ~55a1~3560j.· ,..... . 
Number.ol days per year ):tllen ~. Ministry 01 
Envir6iiin'iiri(cOmpliance afire! ior . .... 

. ..:~~~ted~~$::rl8r 
owned solid w8sleo;Biiagemeni facilitY (bY 
faci(itYl . . , 

.--.;~ .. ~,." .< ::~ '>. . "< : 
. ..::., ~.:., ," . -' : :; . -';-i . 

'.' '.' 3655 ··:~~;~:~:~~:~~::::~t~ls~~~~:~:q~e:;ed· "1 ,-- ,. I· 
, f~(recycling 

':i.':;:> " ";:'" . ":',::" . '-,c . ..., .. ""~ .. ----..",.",--~------~----~--------------------------_,,_----::--,--.' 
, 3656 '>;'D~~;~~~of R~k.;.iiliai SolidW~i.;····· 

: PeicenlagO 01 r~$fden~rsolid waSlediyerted 
lor rebyclirig (b~sed 'on cOmbined resideniial 
8rld'IC(IoMago)"" . 

,'. I .. :' ...... ~. :' .• 

.':/. 

I I 
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~ ~ 

PARKS AND RECREATION 

7150 General Commenls: 

7152 Trails: TOlal kilometres ollrails per 1,000 
persons.· (Delined as trails owned by 
municipality and third parties) 

7155 Open Space: Total hectares 01 open space 
per 1.000 persons (municipally owned) 

7255 ~ .l'ertlcipantlJourlfor R~creation 
~ Proglams:Total participant hours 101 
recreation programs per 1,000 persons 

7356 Indoor Recreation Facilities: Square metres 
01 indoor recreation lacilities per 1.000 
persons (municipally owned) 

7359 Outdoo.r Recreation Facility Space: Square 
metres of outdoor recreation lacility space per 
1.000 persons (municipally owned). (Defined 
asouldoor lacllity space with controlled 
access and eleclrical or mechanical 

Junctions.) 

Third Party Property (Subject to joint use agreelllent, reciprocal agreement,lease) 

7154 ~Traii8: Total kilollleires of trails (owned by 
• third parties) .~ 

7156 Open Space: Hectares 01 open space 
(owned by third parties) 

7357 Indoor Recreation Facil~ies: Squere metres 
01 indoor recrealion lacil~ies (owned by third 
parties) 

7360 Outdoor Recreation Facll~y Space: Square 
~ metres of Outdoor recreation facility space 
wilhco"'troiteda~essanQ.electrlcal or 
m~hanicatlunctions (owned by th.ird parties) 

7450 GeneialComments: 

7460 Library Uses: Library uses per person 

7463 Electronic. Uses: Etectronic tibrary uses as a 
percentage of lotai tibniry uses 

7462 Non-electronic Uses: 
Non-eleCtronic library uses as a percentage 
01 total library uses ~ 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

LAND USE PLANNING 

8150 General Comments: 

8170 Locatlonof New Residential Units: 
Pilrcentageof new reSidential un~s located 
within seNlement areas 

I 

I 

I 

I 



Province of Onlario - Minislry of Municipal Affairs 11.U/.LU1L lU:bo 
2011 VOl 

FIR2011: Greater Sudbury C Schedule 93 
Asmt Code: 5307 PERFORMANCE MEASURES: NOTES (OPTIONAL) 
MAH Code: 23103 forthe year ended December 31,2011 

8163 Preservation of Agricultural Lend In 

I I 
Reporting Year: Percentage 01 land 
designated for agricultural purposes which 
W8Snot re'<1eslgnaied for other uses during 
Ihe repo~lng year 

8164 Preservation of Agricultural Land Relative 

I f 

ioBase Yea.~: Percentage ofland 
deSignated for agricultural purposes which 
was not' re'<1esignated for other uses relative 
to Ihe ba~e year 01 2000 

8165 Number.of Hectares Re·designated During 

I I 

Reporting Year: Number of heclares of land 
desigrlated for agricultural purposes which 
was re·designate\f lorolheruses during Ihe 
reporting year 

8166 Number of Hecteres Re-designated Since 

I I 

January 1, 2000: Number of hectares of land 
designated for agricultural purposes which 
was re'<1eslgnated for other uses since 
January 1. 2000 

8167 Size of Settlement Area: Hectares of land in 

I I 
Iheseltlemerirareaas 01 December 31 of Ihe 
repo~ii1g year 

8168 Change in Size.o' SaUlement Area: 

I I 
Percentage chaflge in Ihe size of Ihe 
seUlement area relative.to Ihe base year of 
2004 

• Use ALT .. ENTER keys to 'Return' to the next I.ioe. 
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TRUST FUNDS 
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pwc 

June 26, 2012 

Independent Auditor's Report 

To the Members of Council, Inhabitants and Ratepayers of 
the City of Greater Sudbury 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the City of Greater Sudbury Trust Funds, which 
comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2011, and the statement of changes in fund 
balances for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory 
information. 

Management's responsibility for the financial statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as management determines is 
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we 
comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether 
the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of 
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those 
risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation 
of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also 
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion. 

Opinion 
In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the City 
of Greater Sudbury Trust Funds as at December 31, 2011 and their financial performance for the year then 
ended in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards. 

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Chartered Accountants 
PWC Tower, 18 York Street, Suite 2600, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5J OB2 

T: +14168631133, F: +14163658215, www.pwc.comjca 

"PWC" refers to PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, an Ontano limited liability partnership. 



pwc 

Other matter 
The financial statements as at December 31, 2010 and for the year then ended were audited by other auditors 
who expressed an unmodified opinion on those consolidated financial statements in their report dated 
June 29, 2011. 

(Signed) "PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP" 

Chartered Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants 

2 



C
IT

Y
 O

F
 G

R
E

A
T

E
R

 S
U

D
B

U
R

Y
 

T
R

U
S

T
 F

U
N

D
S

 
S

ta
te

m
e

n
t 

o
f 

F
in

a
n

ci
a

l 
P

os
iti

on
 

(in
 t

h
o

u
sa

n
d

s 
o

f d
o

lla
rs

) 
A

s 
a

t 
D

e
ce

m
 b

e
r 

31
, 

20
11

, 
w

ith
 c

o
m

 p
a

ra
tiv

e
 fi

g 
u 

re
s 

fo
r 

20
1 

0 

F
ed

no
r 

P
ro

je
ct

 -
H

om
e 

fo
r 

B
us

in
es

s 
Th

e 
A

ge
d 

P
la

nn
in

g 
C

em
et

er
y 

R
es

id
en

ts
' 

S
ub

di
vi

de
rs

' 
In

iti
at

iv
e 

C
em

et
er

y 
C

ar
e 

an
d 

20
11

 
2

0
1

0
 

Fu
nd

 
D

ep
os

its
 

M
is

ce
lla

ne
ou

s 
(n

ot
e 

4)
 

P
re

-N
ee

d 
M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 

T
o

ta
l 

T
o

ta
l 

A
ss

et
s 

C
as

h 
$ 

2
3

3
 

1
,2

3
3

 
1

,4
6

6
 

1
,4

6
6

 
D

u
e

 f
ro

m
 C

ity
 o

f G
re

a
te

r 
S

u
d

b
u

ry
 (

n
o

te
 3

) 
3

,2
2

3
 

19
 

6 
95

1 
6

,5
3

5
 

1
0

,7
3

4
 

10
,2

21
 

L
o

a
n

s 
re

ce
iv

a
b

le
 

1
1

7
 

1
1

7
 

1
1

7
 

A
llo

w
a

n
ce

 f
o

r 
d

o
u

b
tf

u
l 

lo
a

n
s 

(1
1

7
) 

(1
1

7
) 

(1
0

0
) 

$ 
2

3
3

 
4

,4
5

6
 

19
 

6 
95

1 
6

,5
3

5
 

1
2

,2
0

0
 

1
1

,7
0

4
 

L
ia

b
ili

ti
es

 a
n

d
 F

u
n

d
 B

al
an

ce
s 

A
cc

o
u

n
ts

 P
a

ya
b

le
 

89
 

8
9

 

F
un

d 
b

a
la

n
ce

s 
$ 

14
4 

4
,4

5
6

 
19

 
6 

95
1 

6
,5

3
5

 
12

,1
11

 
1

1
,7

0
4

 

$ 
2

3
3

 
4

,4
5

6
 

19
 

6 
95

1 
6

,5
3

5
 

1
2

,2
0

0
 

1
1

,7
0

4
 

T
h

e
 a

cc
o

m
p

a
n

yi
n

g
 n

o
te

s 
a

re
 a

n 
in

te
gr

al
 p

a
rt

 o
f t

h
e

se
 f

in
a

n
ci

a
l 

st
a

te
m

e
n

ts
. 

2 



C
IT

Y
 O

F
 G

R
E

A
T

E
R

 S
U

D
B

U
R

Y
 

T
R

U
S

T
 F

U
N

D
S

 
S

ta
te

m
e

n
t o

f 
C

h
a

n
g

e
s 

in
 F

un
d 

B
a

la
n

ce
s 

(in
 t

h
o

u
sa

n
d

s 
o

f d
o

lla
rs

) 

Y
e

a
r 

e
n

d
e

d
 D

e
ce

m
b

e
r 

31
, 

2
0

1
1

, 
w

ith
 c

o
m

p
a

ra
tiv

e
 f

ig
u

re
s 

fo
r 

2
0

1
0

 

F
ed

no
r 

P
ro

je
ct

 -
H

om
e 

fo
r 

B
us

in
es

s 
T

he
 A

ge
d 

P
la

nn
in

g 
C

em
et

er
y 

R
es

id
en

ts
' 

S
ub

di
vi

de
rs

' 
In

iti
at

iv
e 

C
em

et
er

y 
C

ar
e 

an
d 

20
11

 
2

0
1

0
 

Fu
nd

 
D

ep
os

its
 

M
is

ce
lla

ne
ou

s 
(n

ot
e 

4)
 

P
re

-N
ee

d 
M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 

T
o

ta
l 

T
ot

al
 

F
un

d 
ba

la
nc

e,
 b

e
g

in
n

in
g

 o
f y

e
a

r 
$ 

2
4

0
 

4
,2

9
6

 
19

 
2

3
 

88
2 

6
,2

4
4

 
1

1
,7

0
4

 
10

,9
61

 

R
e

ve
n

u
e

: 
P

lo
t s

a
le

s 
10

4 
29

1 
3

9
5

 
83

0 
R

e
ce

ip
ts

 f
ro

m
 o

r 
on

 b
e

h
a

lf
 o

f o
th

e
rs

 
1

,1
9

6
 

10
 

1
,2

0
6

 
92

4 
In

te
re

st
 e

a
rn

e
d

 
3 

15
 

2
4

 
16

1 
2

0
3

 
18

2 
S

u
b

d
iv

id
e

rs
' d

e
p

o
si

ts
 

6
3

4
 

6
3

4
 

59
7 

1
,1

9
9

 
6

4
9

 
10

 
1

2
8

 
4

5
2

 
2

,4
3

8
 

2
,5

3
3

 

E
xp

e
n

d
itu

re
: 

D
is

b
u

rs
e

m
e

n
ts

 to
 o

r 
on

 b
e

h
a

lf
 o

f r
e

si
d

e
n

ts
 

1
,2

9
5

 
1

,2
9

5
 

94
3 

R
e

fu
n

d
s 

4
8

9
 

4
8

9
 

64
9 

W
ri

te
-o

ff
 o

f 
lo

an
 r

e
ce

iv
a

b
le

 
17

 
17

 
T

ra
n

sf
e

r 
to

 C
it

y 
o

f 
G

re
a

te
r 

S
u

d
b

u
ry

 
10

 
59

 
16

1 
2

3
0

 
19

8 

1
,2

9
5

 
4

8
9

 
10

 
17

 
5

9
 

16
1 

2,
03

1 
1

,7
9

0
 

C
h

a
n

g
e

 in
 f

un
d 

b
a

la
n

ce
 in

 t
h

e
 y

e
a

r 
(9

6)
 

1
6

0
 

(1
7)

 
69

 
29

1 
4

0
7

 
74

3 

F
u

n
d

 b
al

an
ce

, 
en

d
 o

f y
ea

r 
$ 

14
4 

4
,4

5
6

 
19

 
6 

95
1 

6
,5

3
5

 
12

,1
11

 
1

1
,7

0
4

 

T
h

e
 a

cc
o

m
p

a
n

yi
n

g
 n

o
te

s 
a

re
 a

n 
in

te
g

ra
l 

p
a

rt
 o

f t
h

e
se

 f
in

a
n

ci
a

l 
st

a
te

m
e

n
ts

. 

3 



CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY 
TRUST FUNDS 
Notes to Financial Statements 

Year ended December 31, 2011 
(in thousands of dollars) 

1. Organization: 

The City of Greater Sudbury Trust Funds (the "Funds") consists of various trust funds 
administered by the City of Greater Sudbury. 

The Funds are not subject to income taxes under Section 149 (1) of the Income Tax Act 
(Canada). 

2. Significant accounting policies: 

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally 
accepted accounting principles for local governments established by the Public Sector 

Accounting Board of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants. 

These financial statements include trust funds administered by the City as well as those within 
organizations that are accountable for the administration of their financial affairs and 
resources to City Council and are owned or controlled by the City. The City of Greater 

Sudbury Trust Funds financial statements are the responsibility of management and have 
been prepared in accordance with the accounting policy set out below. 

Revenue and Expenses: 

The Funds financial statements are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. The accrual 
basis of accounting recognizes revenues as they become available and measurable. 
Expenditures are recognized as they are incurred and measurable as a result of receipt of 
goods or services and the creation of a legal obligation to pay. 

3. Due From City of Greater Sudbury: 

At December 31, 2011, the Funds have amounts due from the City of $10,734 (2010 -
$10,221) that arose as a result of investment and banking transactions due to the City 
maintaining bank accounts or holding investments on behalf of the Funds. These amounts 
are non interest bearing other than $951 and $6,535 which bear interest at a rate of 2.49% 
(2010 - 2.48%) and are due on demand. 

4. Fednor Project Business Planning Initiative: 

Fednor has advanced $110 to be used by the Regional Business Centre, a division of the City 
of Greater Sudbury, to aid small businesses. The advance is non-interest bearing. The funds 
were subsequently loaned to small businesses. The loans are non-interest bearing and have 
been fully provided for. The Regional Business Centre may be asked by Fednor to repay this 
advance or the advance may be forgiven. To date Fednor has not asked for repayment or 
forgiven the advance. 
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August 13, 2012 

Independent Auditor's Report 

To the Board of Directors of 
Sudbury Airport Community Development Corporation 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Sudbury Airport Community Development 
Corporation, which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2011 and the 
statement of income and comprehensive income, and statement of changes in equity for the year ended 
December 31, 2011, and the related notes, which comprise a summary of significant accounting policies 
and other explanatory information. 

Management's responsibility for the financial statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as 
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require 
that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies 
used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the 
overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion. 

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Chartered Accountants 
Mississauga Executive Centre, One Robert Speck Parkway, Suite 1100, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L4Z 3M3 
T: +1 9059497400, F: +14168143220 

"PWC" refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership. 



pwc 
Opinion 
In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 
Sudbury Airport Community Development Corporation as at December 31, 2011 and its financial 
performance and its cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2011 in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards. 

Comparative information 
Without modifying our opinion, we draw attention to note 5 to the financial statements, which describes 
that Sudbury Airport Community Development Corporation adopted IFRS on January 1, 2011 with a 
transition date of January 1, 2010. These standards were applied retrospectively by management to the 
comparative information in these financial statements, including the statements of financial position as at 
December 31,2010 and January 1,2010 and the statements of income and comprehensive income, 
changes in equity and cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2010 and related disclosures. We were 
not engaged to report on the restated comparative information and, as such, it is unaudited. 

Chartered Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants 



Sudbury Airport Community Development Corporation 
Statement of Financial Position 

December 31, December 31, 
2011 2010 

$ $ 
(Unaudited) 

Assets 

Current assets 
Cash 1,300 1,000 
Receivable from the City of Greater Sudbury 

(note 6) 495,486 
Trade and other receivables (note 7) 2,096,068 827,251 
Prepaid expenses 16,768 16,755 
Inventory 93,536 99,147 

2,207,672 1,439,639 

Non-current assets 
Property and equipment (note 8) 16,529,576 14,214,265 

18,737,248 15,653,904 

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 

Current liabilities 
Trade and other payables 942,827 320,581 
Payable to the City of Greater Sudbury (note 6) 911,995 

1,854,822 320,581 

Non-current liabilities 
Employee benefit obligations (note 9) 344,982 271,180 
Deferred capital contributions (note 10) 8,935,947 7,896,196 

11,135,751 8,487,957 

Shareholders' Equity 

Retained earnings 7,663,877 7,166,827 

Accumulated other comprehensive loss {62,380} {88O} 

7,601,497 7,165,947 

18,737,248 15,653,904 

Commitments (note 11) 

Contingent liability (note 12) 

Approved on Behalf of the Board 

Director 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

January 1, 
2010 

$ 
(Unaudited) 

1,000 

16,016 
1,617,767 

6,454 
99,135 

1,740,372 

13,446,499 

15,186,871 

711,122 

711,122 

270,360 
7,487,066 

8,468,548 

6,718,323 

6,718,323 

15,186,871 

Director 



Sudbury Airport Community Development Corporation 
Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income 
For the year ended December 31, 2011 

Revenues 
Supplementary terminal fees 
Capital contributions 
Rentals and concessions 
National landing fees 
Terminal fees 
Services 

Operating expenses 
Salaries, wages and benefits (note 13) 
Policing and security 
Materials 
Consulting and other professional services 
Maintenance 
Utilities 
Other 
Administrative charges 
Insurance 
Property taxes 
Amortization of property and equipment 

Operating income 

Interest income 

Net income attributable to shareholder for the year 

Actuarial loss (note 9) 

Total comprehensive income attributable to shareholder for 
the year 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

2011 
$ 

1,609,860 
521,333 

1,440,349 
727,700 
563,482 
545,900 

5,408,624 

1,425,925 
411,497 
496,836 
237,012 
349,308 
270,269 
360,958 
120,103 
105,596 
165,512 
990,338 

4,933,354 

475,270 

21,780 

497,050 

(61,500) 

435,550 

2010 
$ 

(Unaudited) 

1,515,820 
473,086 

1,231,458 
651,445 
500,866 
458,273 

4,830,948 

1,340,454 
367,635 
359,801 
240,290 
282,060 
268,228 
139,954 
123,255 
105,187 
237,723 
947,339 

4,411,926 

419,022 

29,482 

448,504 

(880) 

447,624 



Sudbury Airport Community Development Corporation 
Statement of Changes in Equity 
For the year ended December 31, 2011 

Accumulated 
other 

Retained comprehensive 
earnings loss 

$ $ 

Balance - January 1, 2010 (Unaudited) 6,718,323 

Net income 448,504 
Actuarial loss (880) 

Balance - December 31,2010 (Unaudited) 7,166,827 {880} 

Net income 497,050 
Actuarial loss {61,500} 

Balance - December 31,2011 7,663,877 ~62,380l 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

Total 
$ 

6,718,323 

448,504 
(880) 

7,165,947 

497,050 
{61,500} 

7,601,497 



Sudbury Airport Community Development Corporation 
Statement of Cash Flows 
For the year ended December 31, 2011 

Cash provided by (used in) 

Operating activities 
Net income 
Adjustments for 

Amortization of property and equipment 
Amortization of deferred capital contributions 
Gain on sale of property and equipment 

Changes in non-cash working capital 
(Increase) decrease in trade receivables 
Decrease (increase) in receivable/payable from City of Greater 

Sudbury 
Increase in prepaid expenses 
Decrease (increase) in inventory 
Increase in employee benefit obligations 
Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables 

Financing activities 
Capital contributions received 

Investing activities 
Purchase of property and equipment 
Proceeds on sale of property and equipment 

Increase in cash during the year 

Cash - Beginning of year 

Cash - End of year 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

2011 2010 
$ $ 

(Unaudited) 

435,550 447,624 

990,338 947,339 
(521,333) (473,086) 

(2,261 ) (22,563) 

902,294 899,314 

(1,268,817) 790,516 

1,407,481 (479,470) 
(13) (10,301) 

5,611 (12) 
73,802 820 

622,246 (390,541) 

1,742,604 810,326 

1,561,084 882,216 

(3,305,649) (1,715,105) 
2,261 22,563 

(3,303,388) (1,692,542) 

300 

1,000 1,000 

1,300 1,000 



Sudbury Airport Community Development Corporation 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2011 

1 Nature of operations 

The Sudbury Airport Community Development Corporation (the Corporation) is incorporated without share 
capital under the laws of Ontario. Its principal business activity is to manage, operate and maintain the Sudbury 
Airport. The address of its registered office is 5000 Air Terminal Drive, Suite T202, Garson, Ontario P3L IV 4. 

The objective of the Corporation is to promote community economic development in the City of Greater 
Sudbury (the City) with the cooperation and participation of the community by encouraging, facilitating and 
supporting community strategic planning and increasing self-reliance, investment and job creation within the 
community through the development and enhancement of the Sudbury Airport. 

The Corporation is a municipal corporation pursuant to paragraph 149(1)(d.5) of the Income Tax Act (Canada) 
and is therefore exempt from income taxes having met certain requirements of the Income Tax Act (Canada). 

2 Basis of presentation and adoption of IFRS 

Statement of compliance 

The financial statements represent the first annual financial statements of the Corporation prepared in 
accordance with International Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards 
Board and are in compliance therewith. The Corporation adopted IFRS in accordance with IFRS 1, First-time 
Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS 1) as discussed in note 5. In these financial 
statements, the term Canadian GAAP refers to Canadian generally accepted accounting principles as issued by 
the Public Sector Accounting Board before the adoption of IFRS. 

The financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on June 25, 2012. 

These financial statements of the Corporation have been prepared by management in accordance with IFRS and 
International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) interpretations, including IFRS 1. Subject 
to certain transition elections disclosed in note 5, the Corporation has consistently applied the same accounting 
policies in its opening IFRS consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1, 2010 and throughout 
all periods presented, as if these policies had always been in effect. Note 5 discloses the impact of the transition 
to IFRS on the Corporation's reported financial position, financial performance and cash flows, including the 
nature and effect of significant changes in accounting policies from those used in the Corporation's financial 
statements for the year ended December 31, 2010. Comparative figures for 2010 in these financial statements 
have been restated to give effect to these changes. 

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis and the historical cost convention, as 
modified by the revaluation of these financial assets and liabilities at fair value. 



Sudbury Airport Community Development Corporation 
Notes to Financial Statement 
December 31, 2011 

3 Summary of significant accounting policies 

Revenue recognition 

National landing fees, terminal fees, supplementary terminal fees, rentals and concessions and services are 
recognized as revenue in the period when the respective service is performed. 

Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue when received. 

Contributions restricted for property and equipment purchases are deferred and amortized to income on the 
same basis as the related property and equipment is amortized. 

Inventory 

Inventory is stated at the lower of average cost and net realizable value. Cost comprises all costs to purchase, 
convert and any other costs in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition and is 
determined using the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method. 

Property and equipment 

Property and equipment are recorded at cost less accumulated amortization. Amortization is provided over the 
estimated useful lives of the assets using the straight-line basis at the following rates: 

Buildings 
Equipment 
Runway 
Parking lot 

10 to 30 years 
2 to 80 years 

15 years 
20 years 

The Corporation allocates the amount initially recognized in respect of an item of property and equipment to its 
significant components and amortizes separately each such component. Residual values, method of 
amortization and useful lives of the assets are reviewed annually and adjusted if appropriate. 

Assets under construction are not amortized until they are placed into use. 

Impairment of non-financial assets 

Property and equipment are tested for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the 
carrying amount may not be recoverable. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value, less costs 
to sell, and value in use (being the present value of the expected future cash flows of the relevant asset or cash
generating unit). An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount 
exceeds its recoverable amount. 

The Corporation evaluates impairment by examining long-lived assets for impairment indicators and examines 
any prior period impairment losses for potential reversals when events or circumstances warrant such 
consideration. 



Sudbury Airport Community Development Corporation 
Notes to Financial Statement 
December 31, 2011 

Employee benefit obligations 

Vacation entitlements are accrued for as entitlements are earned. 

Sick leave benefits are accrued where they are vested and subject to payout when an employee leaves the 
Corporation. 

Other post-employment benefits are accrued in accordance with the projected benefit method prorated on 
service and management's best estimate of salary escalation and retirement ages of employees. The related 
liability recognized in the statement of financial position is the present value of the obligation at the statement 
of financial position date. The present value of the obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future 
cash outflows using interest rates of high-quality corporate bonds that have terms to maturity approximating 
the term of the related liability. 

Actuarial valuations for the sick leave and other post-employment benefit plans are carried out at each 
statement of financial position date. 

Actuarial gains and losses are recognized in full in the period in which they occur, in other comprehensive 
income. 

Current service cost, the recognized element of any past service cost, and the interest arising on the liability are 
included in salaries and benefits on the statement of income and comprehensive income. 

Past-service costs are recognized immediately to the extent the benefits are vested, and otherwise are amortized 
on a straight-line basis over the average period until the benefits become vested. 

Financial instruments 

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Corporation becomes a party to the contractual 
provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the 
assets have expired or have been transferred and the Corporation has transferred substantially all risks and 
rewards of ownership. 

At initial recognition, the Corporation classifies its financial instruments in the following categories, depending 
on the purpose for which the instruments were acquired: 

a) Loans and receivables: Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that 
are not quoted in an active market. The Corporation's loans and receivables are comprised of trade and 
other receivables, receivable from the City of Greater Sudbury and cash and are included in current assets 
due to their short-term nature. Loans and receivables are initially recognized at the amount expected to be 
received less, when material, a discount to reduce the loans and receivables to fair value. Subsequently, 
loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method less a provision 
for impairment. 

(3) 



Sudbury Airport Community Development Corporation 
Notes to Financial Statement 
December 31, 2011 

b) Financial liabilities at amortized cost: Financial liabilities at amortized cost are comprised of trade and 
other payables and payable to the City of Greater Sudbury. These items are initially recognized at the 
amount required to be paid less, when material, a discount to reduce the payables to fair value. 
Subsequently, these items are measured at amortized cost. Financial liabilities are classified as current 
liabilities if payments are due within 12 months. Otherwise, they are presented as non-current liabilities on 
the statement of financial position. 

Provisions 

Provisions are recognized when the Corporation has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a 
past event, when it is more likely than not that the Corporation will be required to settle the obligation and 
when a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. The amount recognized as a provision is 
management's best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the 
reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When the effect of 
the time value of money is material, provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditure expected to 
settle the Corporation's present obligation. 

Accounting standards issued but not yet applied 

a) Amendments to lAS1, Presentation of Financial Statements 

The amendment provides guidance on the presentation of items contained in other comprehensive income 
(OCI) and their classification within OCI. The amendment is effective for periods beginning on or after 
July 1,2012, with early adoption permitted. The Corporation has not yet assessed the impact of these 
standards to the financial statements. 

b) Amendments to lAS 19, Employee Benefits 

The amendment makes significant changes to the recognition and measurement of employee future 
expense and termination benefits, and to the disclosures for all employee benefits. The amended standard 
requires immediate recognition of actuarial gains and losses in other comprehensive income (loss) as they 
arise, without subsequent recycling to net income. This is consistent with the Corporation's current 
accounting policy. 

c) IFRS 9, Financial Instruments 

This standard replaces the current lAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. The 
standard introduces new requirements for classifying and measuring financial assets and liabilities. This 
standard is required to be applied for periods beginning on or after January 1, 2012, with earlier adoption 
permitted. The Corporation does not expect any significant impact to the financial statements as a result 
of adopting the amended standard. 



Sudbury Airport Community Development Corporation 
Notes to Financial Statement 
December 31, 2011 

d) Amendments to IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures 

The standard has been amended to include additional disclosure requirements in the reporting of transfer 
transactions and risk exposures relating to transfers of financial assets and the effect of those risks on an 
entity's financial position, particularly those involving securitization of financial assets. The amendment is 
effective for periods beginning on or after July 1, 2011, with earlier adoption permitted. The Corporation 
does not expect any significant impact to the financial statements as a result of adopting the amended 
standard. 

e) IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurements 

This standard replaces the current lAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. The 
standard introduces new requirements for classifying and measuring financial assets and liabilities. This 
standard is required to be applied for periods beginning on or after January 1,2013, with earlier adoption 
permitted. The Corporation does not expect any significant impact to the financial statements as a result of 
adopting the amended standard. 

4 Critical accounting estimates and judgments 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses, and the disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities in the financial statements. The Corporation bases its estimates and 
assumptions on past experience and various other assumptions that are believed to be reasonable in the 
circumstances. This involves varying degrees of judgment and uncertainty, which may result in a difference in 
actual results from these estimates. The more significant estimates are as follows: 

Provision for impairment against trade and other receivables 

The Corporation performs credit evaluations of customers and limits the amount of credit extended to 
customers as appropriate. The Corporation is, however, exposed to credit risk with respect to trade and other 
receivables and maintains provisions for possible credit losses based upon historical experience and known 
circumstances. The provision for impairment as at December 31, 2011 with changes from January 1, 2011 is 
disclosed in note 7. 

Inventory valuation 

The value of the Corporation's inventory is evaluated by management throughout each period. Where 
appropriate, a provision is recorded against the book value of specific pieces of equipment to ensure that 
inventory values reflect the lower of cost and estimated net realizable value. The Corporation identifies slow
moving or obsolete parts inventory and estimates appropriate obsolescence provisions by aging the inventory. 

(5) 



Sudbury Airport Community Development Corporation 
Notes to Financial Statement 
December 31, 2011 

Employee benefit obligations 

The present value of the employee benefit obligations depends on a number of factors that are determined on 
an actuarial basis using a number of assumptions. The assumptions used in determining the net expense 
(income) for these obligations include the discount rate. 

The Corporation determines the appropriate discount rate at the end of each period. This is the interest rate 
that should be used to determine the present value of estimated future cash outflows expected to be required to 
settle the obligations. In determining the appropriate discount rate, the Corporation considers the interest rates 
of high-quality corporate bonds that are denominated in the currency in which the benefits will be paid and that 
have terms to maturity approximating the terms of the related employee future benefit liability. 

Other key assumptions for employee future benefit obligations are based in part on current market conditions. 
Additional information is disclosed in note 9. Any changes in these assumptions will impact the carrying 
amount of the employee benefit obligations. 

Recoverability of property and equipment 

The Corporation undertakes a review of the carrying value of property and equipment whenever events or 
changes indicate that their carrying values may exceed their estimated net recoverable amount. If it is 
determined that the carrying value of assets cannot be recovered, the estimated unrecoverable amounts are 
recorded in the statement of income and comprehensive income as an impairment charge. The process of 
estimating the recoverable amount requires significant judgment and estimates related to the future cash flows 
associated with these assets. 

5 Transition to IFRS on first-time adoption 

The date of transition to IFRS for the Corporation was January 1, 2010. IFRS 1 sets forth guidance for the initial 
adoption ofIFRS. IFRS 1 requires first-time adopters to retrospectively apply all effective IFRS standards as of 
the transition date, except that IFRS 1 also provides for certain optional exemptions and certain mandatory 
exceptions to the general requirements of retrospective application. The effect of the Corporation's transition to 
IFRS is summarized in this note as follows: 

• Optional exemptions and mandatory exceptions; 

• Reconciliation of shareholders' equity and comprehensive income as previously reported under Canadian 
GAAP to IFRS; and 

• Adjustments to the statement of cash flows. 

(6) 



Sudbury Airport Community Development Corporation 
Notes to Financial Statement 
December 31, 2011 

Optional exemptions 

The Corporation has applied the following optional exemptions to full retrospective application of IFRS for 
employee future benefits - treatment of actuarial gains and losses. A description of the exemptions and impact 
to the Corporation is further described in (ii) below. 

Mandatory exceptions 

The Corporation has complied with all mandatory exceptions to full retrospective application of IFRS. The 
estimates previously made by the Corporation under Canadian GAAP were not revised for application of IFRS. 

Reconciliations between IFRS and Canadian GAAP 

The following reconciliations outline the effect of the transition to IFRS: 

i) reconciliation of shareholders' equity as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS; 

ii) reconciliation of comprehensive income as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS; and 

iii) adjustments to the statement of cash flows. 



Sudbury Airport Community Development Corporation 
Notes to Financial Statement 
December 31, 2011 

i) Reconciliation of shareholders' equity as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to 
IFRS (Unaudited) 

December 31,2010 Janua~ 1, 2010 

Canadian Canadian 
GAAP Adjustment Note IFRS GAAP Adjustment Note IFRS 

$ $ $ $ $ $ 

Assets 

Current assets 
Cash 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
Receivables from the City 

of Greater Sudbury 495,486 495,486 16,016 16,016 
Trade and other 

receivables 827,251 827,251 1,617,767 1,617,767 
Prepaid expenses 16,755 16,755 6,454 6,454 
Inventory 99,147 99,147 99,135 99,135 

1,439,639 1,439,639 1,740,372 1,740,372 

Non-current assets 
Property and equipment 14,214,265 14,214,265 13,446,499 13,446,499 

15,653,904 15,653,904 15,186,871 15,186,871 

Liabilities shareholders' 
equity 

Current liabilities 
Accounts payable and 

accrued liabilities 320,581 320,581 711,122 711,122 

Non-current liabilities 
Employee benefit liabilities 241,180 30,000 a 271,180 239,480 30,880 a 270,360 
Deferred capital 

contributions 7,896,196 7,896,196 7,487,066 7,487,066 

Total liabilities 8,457,957 30,000 8,487,957 8,437,668 30,880 8,468,548 

Shareholders' equity 

Retained earnings 7,195,947 (29,120) a 7,166,827 6,749,203 (30,880) a 6,718,323 

Accumulated other 
comprehensive loss (880) a (880) 

7,195,947 (30,000) 7,165,947 6,749,203 (30,880) 6,718,323 

15,653,904 15,653,904 15,186,871 15,186,871 

(8) 



Sudbury Airport Community Development Corporation 
Notes to Financial Statement 
December 31, 2011 

ii) Reconciliation of comprehensive income as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to 
IFRS (Unaudited) 

Year ended December 31,2010 

Canadian 
GAAP Adjustment Note IFRS 

$ $ $ 

Revenue 
Supplementary terminal fees 1,515,820 1,515,820 
Capital contributions 473,086 473,086 
Rentals and concessions 1,231,458 1,231,458 
National landing fees 651,445 651,445 
Terminal fees 500,866 500,866 
Services 458,273 458,273 

4,830,948 4,830,948 

Operating expenses 
Salaries, wages and benefits 1,342,214 (1,760) a 1,340,454 
Policing and security 367,635 367,635 
Materials 359,801 359,801 
Consulting and other professional services 240,290 240,290 
Maintenance 282,060 282,060 
Utilities 268,228 268,228 
Other 139,954 139,954 
Administrative charges 123,255 123,255 
Insurance 105,187 105,187 
Property taxes 237,723 237,723 
Amortization of property and equipment 947,339 947,339 

4,413,686 (1,760} 4,411,926 

Operating income 417,262 1,760 419,022 

Interest income 29,482 29,482 

Net income attributable to shareholders for 
the year 446,744 1,760 448,504 

Actuarial loss (880} a (880} 

Total comprehensive income attributable to 
shareholders for the year 446,744 880 447,624 

Explanatory notes 

a) Employee future benefits 

In accordance with the IFRS transitional provisions, the Corporation has chosen to recognize unamortized 
actuarial gains and losses arising from the remeasurement of employee benefit obligations as an 

(9) 



Sudbury Airport Community Development Corporation 
Notes to Financial Statement 
December 31, 2011 

adjustment to retained earnings as at January 1, 2010. Under Canadian GAAP, the Corporation recognized 
actuarial gains and losses over the expected average remaining service life of active employees. As a result, 
the carrying value of the obligation for employee benefit obligations as at January 1, 2010 and December 
31, 2010 has increased by $30,880 and $30,000, respectively, under IFRS. 

Under IFRS, the Corporation recognizes actuarial gains and losses arising from the remeasurement of 
employee benefit obligations in other comprehensive income (loss) as they arise. The Corporation has 
reflected a decrease in expense of $1,760 and other comprehensive loss of $880 under IFRS for the year 
ended December 31, 2010. 

iii) Adjustments to the statement of cash flows 

There were no material adjustments to the statement of cash flow as a result of the conversion to IFRS. 

6 Receivable (payable) from (to) the City of Greater Sudbury 

The Corporation is operated by the City in accordance with an operating agreement between the parties (the 
operating agreement). Under terms of the agreement, employees remain employed by the City however the 
Corporation is responsible for reimbursing the City for all employee related costs. 

Moreover, all cash receipts and disbursements of the Corporation are received and paid by the City. 
Consequently, cash flows of the Corporation flow through the City. The resulting payable as at December 31, 
2011 in the amount of $911,995 (2010 - receivable of $495,486) is unsecured, accrues interest at the City's 
average monthly rate of return on investments plus 1% and has no specified terms of repayment. In the event 
that the account is in a receivable balance, the Corporation earns interest at the City's average monthly rate of 
return on investments. The amount payable to the City as at December 31, 2011 is in excess of the maximum 
approved amount of $750,000 pursuant to City Bylaw 2003-261. The Corporation is currently in discussions 
with the City to amend and update the operating agreement, including amending the maximum borrowing 
amount. 

Included in operating expenses is $93,476 (2010 - $91,442) charged by the City for the provision of 
administrative services. In addition, net interest in the amount of $21,780 (2010 - $29,482) was earned during 
the year. 

(10) 
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December 31, 2011 

7 Trade and other receivables 

2011 2010 
$ $ 

(Unaudited) 

Trade accounts receivable 1,056,540 856,030 
Less: provision for impairment (14,199) 

Trade accounts receivable - net 1,056,540 841,831 
Other receivables (payables) 1,039,528 (14,580) 

Total trade and other receivables 2,096,068 827,251 

The fair values of trade and other receivables approximate their book values due to their short -term nature. 

The provision for impairment of trade receivables is specific in nature. No amount is subject to writeoff until all 
possible collection action has been taken by the Corporation. 

Movements in the provision for impairment of trade receivables are as follows: 

Balance - Beginning of year 
Amounts written off during the period 
Amounts recovered during the period 

Balance - End of year 

2011 2010 
$ $ 

14,200 
(14,200) 

(Unaudited) 

15,358 

(1,158) 

14,200 

As at December 31,2011, trade receivables of $337,867 (2010 - $127,570) were past due but not impaired. 
These relate to a number of customers for whom there is no recent history of default. The aging of these 
receivables is as follows: 

2011 2010 
$ $ 

(Unaudited) 

Up to 3 months 317,819 88,460 
3 to 6 months 10,219 13,928 
Over 6 months 9,829 25,182 

337,867 127,570 

As at December 31,2011, trade receivables of $nil (2010 - $14,200) were impaired. The amount of provision 
was $nil as at December 31,2011 (2010 - $14,200). It was assessed that a portion of the receivables is expected 
to be recovered. The aging of these receivables is as follows: 

(11) 
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Up to 3 months 
3 to 6 months 
Over 6 months 

2011 
$ 

2010 
$ 

(Unaudited) 

120 
14,080 

14,200 

The provision for impaired receivables is recognized in the statement of income and comprehensive income 
within operating expenses in the period of provision. When a balance is considered uncollectible, it is written 
off against the provision. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited to operating 
expenses in the statement of income and comprehensive income. 

Other receivables within trade and other receivables do not contain impaired amounts. 

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of each class of receivable 
mentioned above. The Corporation does not hold any collateral as security. 

Property and equipment 

December 31, 2011 

Assets 
Transferred under Parking 

Buildings Equipment Runway assets construction lot Total 
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

Cost 

Balance - January 1, 2011 8,318,598 4,879,567 5,287,707 2 21,000 289,413 18,796,287 
Additions 44,443 736,437 2,472,635 52,134 3,305,649 

Balance - December 31, 
2011 8,363,041 5,616,004 5,287,707 2 2,493,635 341,547 22,101,936 

Accumulated 
amortization 

Balance - January 1, 2011 1,654,936 1,142,262 1,748,646 36,178 4,582,022 
Depreciation expense 287,295 334,755 352,514 15,774 990,338 

Balance - December 31, 
2011 1,942,231 1,477,017 2,101,160 51,952 5,572,360 

Net book value -
December 31, 
2011 6,420,810 4,138,987 3,186,547 2 2,493,635 289,595 16,529,576 

(12) 
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December 31, 2010 
(Unaudited) 

Assets 
Transferred under Parking 

Buildings Equipment Runway assets construction lot Total 
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

Cost 

Balance - January 1, 2010 7,871,722 3,632,338 5,287,707 2 289,413 17,081,182 
Additions 446,876 1,247,229 21,000 1,715,105 

Balance - December 31, 
2010 8,318,598 4,879,567 5,287,707 2 21,000 289,413 18,796,287 

Accumulated 
amortization 

Balance - January 1, 2010 1,404,700 812,144 1,396,133 21,706 3,634,683 
Depreciation expense 250,236 330,118 352,513 14,472 947,339 

Balance - December 31, 
2010 1,654,936 1,142,262 1,748,646 36,178 4,582,022 

Net book value -
December 31, 
2010 6,663,662 3,737,305 3,539,061 2 21,000 253,235 14,214,265 

Transferred assets represent assets acquired pursuant to an agreement with Transport Canada that transferred 
the Sudbury Airport on March 31, 2000 to the newly incorporated Sudbury Airport Community Development 
Corporation (SACDC). This transfer included the transfer of all chattels by way of bill of sale and property by 
way of instruments of grant to the SACDC for consideration of $2. The Corporation has recorded both the asset 
and the grant at the exchange amount of $2 pursuant to the guidance under lAS 20, Accounting for 
Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance. 

9 Employee benefit obligations 

Other post-employment and sick leave benefits 
Vacation pay 

2011 2010 
$ $ 

207,000 
137,982 

344,982 

(Unaudited) 

144,000 
127,180 

271,180 

Accumulated sick leave benefits accrue to certain employees of the Corporation and are paid out either on 
approved retirement, or upon termination or death. 

Other post employment benefits represent the Corporation's share of the cost to provide certain employees with 
extended benefits upon early retirement. 

The most recent actuarial valuation pertaining to other post-employment and sick leave benefits was as at 
December 31, 2011. 
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The movement in the employee benefit obligation and fair value of plan assets for sick leave and other post
employment benefits over the year is as follows: 

Accrued benefit obligation 
Balance - Beginning of year 
Current service cost 
I nterest cost 
Actuarial loss 
Benefits paid 

Balance - End of year 

Plan assets 
Fair value - Beginning of year 
Employer contributions 
Benefits paid 

Fair value - End of year 

2011 2010 
$ $ 

144,000 
4,500 
7,500 

61,500 
(10,500) 

207,000 

10,500 
(10,500) 

(Unaudited) 

145,620 
4,000 
8,500 

880 
(15,000) 

144,000 

15,000 
(15,000) 

The amounts recognized in the statement of income and comprehensive income are as follows: 

Current service cost 
I nterest cost 

Employee benefit expense recognized in net income 

Actuarial loss recognized in other comprehensive loss 

2011 2010 
$ $ 

4,500 
7,500 

12,000 

61,500 

(Unaudited) 

4,000 
8,500 

12,500 

880 

The significant actuarial assumptions used in measuring the Corporation's employee benefit obligation for sick 
leave and other post-employment benefits are as follows: 

Discount rate 
Rate of compensation increase 
Inflation 
Medical cost increase 

2011 

4.75% 
2.30% 
2.50% 
4.50% 

2010 

5.25% 
2.50% 
2.50% 
4.50% 

Mortality rates are based on the Ontario Municipal Employee Retirement System valuation as at December 31, 
2008. The valuation is based on a percentage of the UP94 mortality rates with generational projection using 
scale AA, where percentages applied for active and retired employees range between 75% to 96%. 
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The effect of changes in assumed health care cost trend rates are as follows: 

Effect on aggregate of current service cost and interest cost 
for the year ended December 31,2011 
One-percentage point increase 
One-percentage point decrease 

Effect on accrued benefit obligation as at December 31, 2011 
One-percentage point increase 
One percentage point decrease 

10 Deferred capital contributions 

$ 

1,261 
(1,081 ) 

19,800 
(17,249) 

Deferred capital contributions represent the unamortized amount of grants received for the purchase of 
property and equipment. 

Details of the change in deferred capital contributions are as follows: 

2011 2010 
$ $ 

(Unaudited) 

Balance - Beginning of year 7,896,196 7,487,066 
Add: Contributions received in the year 1,561,084 882,216 
Less: Amount recognized as revenue in the year (521,333) (473,086) 

Balance - End of year 8,935,947 7,896,196 

11 Commitments 

The Corporation has entered into an Assignment, Assumption and Indemnity Agreement which relates to the 
Corporation taking on all the rights related to leasing of land to the Province of Ontario for air ambulance and 
for the forest fire facility at the airport. 

N avcan operates a flight service station at the airport. There is an agreement with N avcan to perform these 
functions and a lease has been entered into with them for the land under their tower and space in the 
administration building. 

The Corporation entered into an agreement with Canadian Corps of Commissionaires for the provision of 
security services. The approximate annual payments is as follows: 

$ 

2012 380,000 
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12 Contingent liability 

Pursuant to funding agreements with Transport Canada, the Corporation may in certain circumstances be 
considered in default of the agreement. Should the Corporation be considered in default of the agreement, 
action may be taken, which could result in repayment of funding or cancellation of the agreement. 

13 Related party transactions 

Related parties 

The Corporation enters into transactions with the City in the normal course of operations relating to charges 
and reimbursements for salaries, management fees and other operating expenses. 

Compensation of key management 

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and 
controlling the activities of the Corporation, directly or indirectly. Key management personnel comprise the 
Corporation's Chief Executive Officer. 

Compensation paid/payable to key management personnel is as follows: 

2011 2010 

Salaries and benefits 
Post employment benefits 

Total included in salaries, wages and benefits 

14 Financial instruments 

$ $ 
(Unaudited) 

122,009 120,011 
325 

122,334 120,011 

Financial instruments are classified into one of the four categories: assets and liabilities held at fair value 
through profit or loss, loans and receivables, available-for-sale financial assets and other financial liabilities. 
The carrying values of the Corporation's financial instruments are classified into the following categories: 

2011 2010 
$ $ 

Loans and receivables(1 J 
Liabilities(2J 

2,097,368 
1,854,822 

(1) Includes cash, trade and other receivables and receivable from the City of Greater Sudbury. 
(2) Includes trade and other payables and payable from the City of Greater Sudbury. 

(Unaudited) 

1,323,737 
320,581 

(16) 
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Cash, trade and other receivables and trade and other payables carrying values approximate their fair values 
due to the relatively short periods to maturity of these items or because they are receivable or payable on 
demand. 

It is not practicable to determine the fair value of the amount due to/from the City of Greater Sudbury as there 
are no fIxed repayment terms. 

Risk management 

The Company's operating activities result in financial risks that may arise from changes in market risk, credit 
risk and liquidity risk. 

Market risk 

The Corporation conducts the majority of its business in Canadian dollars. Accordingly, the Corporation's 
exposure to foreign currency risk is minimal. The Corporation does not have any external variable rate or term 
debt. Accordingly, the Corporation has no significant interest rate risk. 

Credit risk 

The Corporation is subject to credit risk through its fInancial assets. The Corporation performs ongoing credit 
valuations of these balances and maintains valuation allowances for potential credit loss. The credit quality of 
fInancial assets that are neither past due nor impaired can be assessed by referenced to external credit ratings 
(if available) or to historical information about the customer. 

The Corporation derives a substantial portion of its operating revenues from air carriers through landing fees 
and terminal charges. There is a concentration of service with three air carriers, which represents 
approximately 90% (2010 - 89% percent) of terminal fees, supplementary terminal fees and national landing 
fees and 39% (2010 - 66%) of the trade receivable balance as at December 31,2011. 
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Liquidity risk 

The Corporation manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash balances. The table below analyzes the 
Corporation's financial liabilities based on the remaining period at the statement of financial position date to 
the contractual maturity date. It does not include employee benefit obligations for sick leave and other post
employment benefits as maturities are variable based on timing of individuals leaving the plan. The table has 
been prepared based on the contractual undiscounted cash flows based on the earliest date on which the 
Corporation can be required to pay. 

Trade and other payables and vacation payable 

Trade and other payables and vacation payable 

Capital risk management 

Less than 
1 month 

$ 

434,015 

Less than 
1 month 

$ 

233,439 

1 month to 
12 months 

$ 

643,978 

1 month to 
12 months 

$ 

211,572 

December 31, 2011 

1 year to 5 
years 

$ 

2,817 

December 31, 2010 
(Unaudited) 

1 year to 5 
Years 

$ 

2,751 

The Corporation defines capital that it manages as shareholders' equity. The Corporation's objectives when 
managing capital is to maintain financial flexibility in order to preserve its ability to meet financial obligations. 
As at December 31,2011 the Corporation's retained earnings and accumulated other comprehensive income 
amounted to $7,601,497 (2010 - $7,195,947). 

(18) 
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April 30, 2012 

Independent Auditor's Report 

To the Shareholder of 
Greater Sudbury Utilities Inc. 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Greater Sudbmy Utilities Inc., 
and its subsidiaries, which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as at December 31, 2011 and the 
consolidated statements of operations and deficit and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related 
notes, which comprise a sununary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. 

Management's responsibility for the consolidated financial statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles, and for such internal 
control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor'S responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. 
We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those 
standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material 
misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, 
including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control 
relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order 
to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audit is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion. 

f·················· .... ···n .................................................................................................................................................................................................................... . 

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Chartered Accountants 
PwCTower, 18 York Street, Suite 2600, Toronto, Ontario, CanadaMsJ OB2 
T: +14168631133, F: +14163658215, www.pwc.com/ca 

'PwC' refe/8 to PricswelerhouseCoopera LLP. an Ontario limited liability partnership. 
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Opinion 
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the fmancial 
position of Greater Sudbury Utilities Inc. and its subsidiaries as at December 31, 2011 and the results of its 
operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian generally accepted 
accounting principles. 

Other matters 
The consolidated financial statement of Greater Sudbury Utilities Inc. for the year ended December 31, 
2010, with the exception of items noted in note 21, were audited by another auditor who expressed an 
unmodified opinion on those financial statements on April 26, 2011. 

Chartered Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants 
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GREATER SUDBURY UTILITIES INC./SERVICES PUBLICS DU GRAND SUDBURY INC. 
Consolidated Balance Sheet 

Year ended December 31 (in Canadian dol/ars) 2011 2010 

Assets 

Current 
Cash and cash equivalents (note 3) $ 7,479,511 $ 3,321,250 
Accounts receivable (note 4) 4,442,073 4,872,141 
Unbilled revenue - distribution 3,526,857 5,473,006 
Unbilled revenue - energy sales 14,040,593 19,149,246 
Payment in lieu of taxes (note 6) 180,107 
Inventory 266,564 267,798 
Prepaid expenses 444,264 534,672 
Current portion of other assets (note 8) 26,250 26,250 

30,406,219 33,644,363 

Restricted cash (note 15(c» 280,299 251,898 
Capital assets (note 5) 85,120,462 83,521,351 
Payment in lieu of future taxes (note 6) 9,246,740 7,510,240 
Regulatory assets (note 7) 5,291,311 5,360,633 
Other assets (note 8) 76,811 335,207 

$ 130,421,842 $ 130,623,692 

Approved on behalf of the Board 

\ r -~-. 
Dlrector __ \...:::.,,-::::;~-=~ __ _ 

Director _~..:::' ::::.._'~....:...:::::' ::=L-.l..:~~;:)M:,'c..AIL,l(,-, 

See accompanying notes to financial statements 



GREATER SUDBURY UTILITIES INC.lSERVICES PUBLICS DU GRAND SUDBURY INC. 
Consolidated Balance Sheet 

Year ended December 31 (in Canadian dollars) 2011 2010 

Liabilities and shareholder's equity 

Current 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 6,020,548 $ 7,081,582 
Payable for energy purchases 10,434,707 12,691,064 
Payment in lieu of taxes (note 6) 407,786 
Note payable 4,184,100 
Promissory note payable (note 9) 52,340,819 52,340,819 
Current portion of deferred revenue (note 10) 88,919 88,917 
Current portion of long-term obligations (note 11) 1,088,374 846,179 
Current [!ortion of ca[!itallease obli~ation {note 12~ 91,278 

70,064,645 77,640,447 

Deferred revenue (note 10) 841,441 914,674 
Regulatory liabilities (note 7) 14,623,563 11,406,964 
Long-term obligations (note 11) 24,466,700 20,387,353 
Obligations under ca~ltallease (note 12) 402,383 

110,398,731 110,349,438 

Shareholder'S equity 
Share capital (note 14) 22,431,779 22,431,779 
Retained earnings (deficit) (2,408,669) (2,157,525) 

20,023,110 20,274,254 

$ 130,421,842 $ 130,623,692 

Commitments and contingencies (note 15) 

See accompanying notes to financial statements 



GREATER SUDBURY UTILITIES INC./SERVICES PUBLICS DU GRAND SUDBURY INC. 
Consolidated Statement of Operations and Retained Earnings (Deficit) 

Year ended December 31 (in Canadian dollars) 

Revenue 
Energy sales 
Distribution 
Other 

Expenses 
Cost of energy 
Operating and administration 
Amortization 
Interest on promissory note payable 
Interest on long-term obligations 
Loss on disposal of capital assets 
Loss on swaps (note 11) 
Loss (gain) on employee future benefit obligation (note 13) 

Earnings before payment In lieu of taxes 

Payment In lieu of taxes (note 6) 
Current 
Future 

Net earnings (loss) 

Deficit, beginning of year 

Deficit, end of year 

See accompanying notes to financial statements 

2011 

$ 85,008,941 
22,284,451 

9,311,500 

$ 

116,604,892 

85,008,941 
15,911,875 
7,304,528 
3,794,709 
1,101,057 

203,030 
852,437 

1,280,544 
115,457,121 

1,147,771 

1,493,083 
(94,167) 

1,398,916 

(251,145) 

(2,157,525) 

(2,408,670) 

2010 

$ 79,191,698 
21,987,007 
9,629,763 

$ 

110,808,468 

79,191,698 
15,592,406 
6,888,917 
3,794,709 

980,704 
229,714 

(2,780,264) . 
103,897,884 

6,910,584 

1,545,925 
176,252 

1,722,177 

5,188,407 

(7,345,932) 

(2,157,525) 



GREATER SUDBURY UTILITIES INC./SERVICES PUBLICS DU GRAND SUDBURY INC. 
Consolidated Cash Flow Statement 

Year ended December 31 (in Canadian dollars) 2011 2010 

Cash flows from operating activities 
Net earnings (loss) $ (251,145) $ 5,188,407 
Adjustments for: 

Amortization 7,304,528 6,888,917 
Payment in lieu of future taxes (94,167) 176,252 
Loss (gain) on employee future benefit obligation 1,280,544 (2,780,264) 
Loss on swap contract 852,437 
Other amortization 502,409 501,979 
Amortization of other assets 26,250 26,250 
Non-cash revenue (73,231) (88,919) 
Loss on diseosal of caeltal assets 203,030 229,714 

9,750,655 10,142,336 

Change In non-cash oeerating working caeltal ~note 17) 3,671,228 ~4,082,2631 
13,421,883 6,060,073 

Cash flows from Investing activities 
Purchase of capital assets (note 21) (10,039,685) (11,430,055) 
Proceeds on disposal of capital assets 29,117 59,055 
Contributions in aid of construction 1,127,339 1,583,613 
Contributions to restricted cash ~28,401l ~26,069l 

(8,911,630) (9,813,456) 

Cash flows from financing activities 
Repayment of term loans (626,679) (100,000) 
Proceeds from issuane of term loans 2,815,199 1,132,253 
Payment of note payable (4,184,100) 
Regulato!l assets and liabilities 1,643,588 ~5, 142,O09l 

(351,992) (4,109,756) 

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents 4,158,261 (7,863,139) 

Cash and cash egulvalents, beginnins of ~ear 3,321,250 11,184,389 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 7,479,511 $ 3,321,250 

Other information 
Interest paid $ (4,030,821) $ (4,775,413) 
Payment in lieu of taxes paid (1,277,502) 574,762 

See accompanying notes to financial statements 



GREATER SUDBURY UTILITIES INCJ 
SERVICES PUBLICS DU GRAND SUDBURY INC. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statenients 
December 31,2011 

1. Nature of operations 

Greater Sudbury Utilities Inc.lServlces Publics du Grand Sudbury Inc. was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) on 
October 1, 2000. The incorporation was required In accordance with the Electricity Act, 199B Ontario (the "EA"). 

The Corporation Is an Investment holding company with its wholly owned subsidiaries Invoived in the distribution of electricity, provision of 
broadband telecommunications services and competitive rentai and customer support services. 

2. Significant accounting policies 

(a) Basis of accounting 

The financial statements of the Corporation are prepared in accordance with Part V - Pre·changeover Accounting Standards of The 
Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (CICA) Handbook (Canadian GMP or Part V) and policies set forth in the Accounting 
Procedures Manual issued by the OEB under the authority of the Ontario Energy Board Act, 199B. Amounts are stated in Canadian 
dollars unless otherwise noted. 

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with Canadian GMP requires management to make estimates 
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses as well as the disclosure of contingent 
assets and liabilities In consolidated the financial statements. Significant estimates and assumptions used in the preparation of the 
financial statements include, but are not limited to: unbilled distribution revenue, unbilled energy revenue, employee future benefit 
obligation; regulatory assets and liabilities; amounts transferred to the variance account for the water billing study; allowance for 
doubtful accounts; estimated useful lives of capitel assets; fair value of derivatives; payments in lieu of income taxes; and fair value of 
asset retirement o~ligations. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

(b) Basis of presentation 

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Corporation and its wholly owned subsidiaries: Greater Sudbury 
Hydro Inc.lHydro du Grand Sudbury Inc.; Greater Sudbury Hydro Plus Inc.lHydro Plus du Grand Sudbury Inc.; Greater Sudbury 
Telecommunications Inc.rrelecommunicallons du Grand Sudbury Inc.; 1627596 Ontario Inc.; and 1700211 Ontario Inc. All significant 
intercompany accounts and transactions are eliminated upon consolidation. 

(c) Effects of rate regulaUon 

The OEB is charged with the responsibility of approving or setting rates for the transmission and distribution of electricity and the 
responsibility for ensuring that distribution companies fulfill obligations to connect and service customers. The OEB has the general 
power to include or exclude costs, revenues, losses or gains in the rates of a specific period, resulting In a change in the timing of 
accounting recognition from that which would have been applied in a non rate regulated company. Such change In timing Involves 
the application of rate regulated accounting, giving rise to the recognition of regulatory assets and liabilities. Regulatory assets 
represent future revenues associated with certain costs, incurred in the current period or in prior periods, that are expected to be 
recovered from c'ustomers in future periods through the rate setting and approval process. Regulatory liabilities represent future 
reductions or limitations of Increases In revenues associated with amounts that are exjJected to be refunded to customers as a result 
of the rate setting and approval pro'cess. 

(d) Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and restricted cash consists of cash on hand and in banks. Cash equlvllents are shori-term investmetns with Initial maturities 
of less than 90 days. 

(e) Accounts receivable 

Accounts receivable are recorded net of an ellowance for doubtful accounts. 



GREATER SUDBURY UTILITIES INC) 
SERVICES PUBLICS DU GRAND SUDBURY INC. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31,2011 

2. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

(f) Inventory 

Inventory Is valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is determined using the average cost method. 

(9) Capital assets 

Capital assets ere recorded at cost less government grants received and contributions in aid of construction and developer 
contribullons and Include an allocation of engineering and other overhead. Amortization Is provided annually, on a straight line baSiS, 
over the useful life of the asset. The useful lives of the assets are as follows: 

Buildings 
Distribution systems 
Fibre optics 
Water heaters 
Office and other equipment 
Computer equipment 
Automotive 
System supeIVlsory equipment 
Wireless towers 
Generation 

15-50 years 
25-30 years 
5-25 years 

10-15 years 
5-10 years 

5 years 
4-8 years 
15 years 
20 years 
20 years 

Construction In progress and capital inventory includes assets not currently In use and therefore not yet subject to amortization. 

(h) Contributions in aid of construction 

In certain cases, non-refundable contributions are received In aid of construction or acquisition of cepltal assets. Contributions 
received 'are classified as contra-essets and are charged to operations at the same rate as the capital assets to which they relate. 

(I) Developer contributions 

In certain gases, refundable contributions are received In aid of construction or acquisition of capital assets. Contributions received 
are classified as contra-assets and are charged to operations at the same rate as the capital assets to \tihlch they relate. 
Contributions refunded reduce the corresponding contra-asset account of the capital assets to which they relate. 



GREATER SUDBURY UTILITIES INCJ 
SERVICES PUBLICS DU GRAND SUDBURY INC. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31, 2011 

2. Significant accounting policies (continued) 

OJ Payment In lieu of taxes 

Pursuant to the EA, the Corporation is required to compute taxes under the Income Tax Act (Canada) C'ITA") and the Ontario 
Corporations Tax Act C'OCTA") and remit such amounts computed there under to the Ontario Electricity FinancIal Corporation 
("OEFC"). These amounts, referred to as payments In lieu of taxes ("PILS") under the EA, are applied to reduce certaIn debt 
obligations of the former Ontario Hydro now owing by the OEFC. 

Payment In lieu of future Income tax assets and liabilitIes are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to temporary 
differences between the financial statement carrying amount of assets and liabilities and theIr tax bases. Payment In lieu of future tax 
assets are recognized for the benefit of any deductions or losses available to be carried forward to future periods for tax purposes 
that are likely to be realized. These amounts are measured using enacted or substantively enacted tax rates and are re-measured 
annually for changes In these rates. Any payment In lieu of future income tax assets are reassessed each year to determIne if a 
valuation ailowance Is required. Any effect ofthe re-measurement or reassessment Is recognIzed In the perIod ofthe change. 

As prescribed by regulatory rate order, payment In lieu of taxes are recovered through customer rates based on the taxes payable 
method. Therefore, rates do not Include the recovery of payment In lieu of future taxes related to temporary differences between the 
tax basis of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for accounting purposes. 

A separate regulatory asset or liability Is recognized for the amount of payment in lieu of future taxes which are expected to be 
included in future rates and recovered from or refunded to customers in future periods through the rate setting and approval process. 

(k) Asset retirement obligations 

Accounting standards require the Corporation to determine the fair value of the future expenditures required to settle legal obligations 
to remove capital assets. If reasonably estimable, a liability is recognized equal to the present value of the estimated future removal 
expenditures. An equivalent amount is capitalized as a capital asset. 

It is not possIble to make a reasonable estimate of the asset r~tirement obligation due to the indeterminate timing of asset 
retirements. If, at some future date, it becomes possible to estimate the fair value cost of removIng assets that the Corporation is 
legally required to remove, an asset retIrement obligation will be recognized at that time. 

(I) Revenue recognition 

Distribution and energy related revenues attributable to the supply and distribution of electricity are based on OEB-approved rates 
and are recognized as electricity Is delivered to customers. The Corporation estimates the revenue for the period based on 
wholesale energy purchases because customer meters are not all read at the end of the year. Unbilled revenue is estimated and 
Included In un billed revenue - distribution and unbilled revenue - energy sales at the end of the year. 

Other revenues Include revenues from electricity distribution related services, telecommunications services, equipment rentals and 
other operating revenues. Revenues are recognized as the services are rendered. 

(m) Unbilled revenues 

Revenue Is recorded in the accounts to various dates on the basis of bl-monthly meter readIngs. At the end of an accounting cycfe, 
there is energy used by customers for which meter readings are not available. This unbilled revenue Is estimated and recorded In the 
accounts at the end of each fiscal year. The related cost of energy Is recorded on the basis of energy used. 
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3. Cash and cash equivalents 

4. 

5. 

Greater Sudbury Hydro Inc.lHydro du Grand Sudbury Inc. has arranged for an operating line of credit up to $5,000,000 for operating 
purposes at the corporate bank prime rate of Interest. In addition, Greater Sudbury Hydro Inc.lHydro du Grand Sudbury Inc. has lelters of 
credit available in the amount of $10,000,000 at the corporate bank prime rate of interest, and a Multiple Draw Term Loan available in the 
amount of $6,200,000 at a fixed rate. These credit facilHies are secured by an unlimited guarantee by the Corporation, Greater Sudbury 
Hydro Inc.lHydro du Grand Sudbury Inc., Greater Sudbury Hydro Plus Inc.lHydro Plus du Grand Sudbury Inc., Greater Sudbury 
Telecommunications Inc.fTelecommunications du Grand Sudbury Inc., 1627596 Ontario Inc., 1700211 Ontario Inc., and a postponement 
and assignment of claim relating to the promissory note payable to the City of Greater Sudbury. At December 31, 2011 the balance 
outstanding on the operating line and the term loan credit facilities was $1,914,029 (2010 - nil). 

Accounts receivable 
2011 2010 

Accounts receivable $ 5,787,427 $ 5,776,626 

Allowance for doubtful accounts 
Opening Balance (904,485) (2,246,850) 
Increase in provision (453,859) (103,822) 
Accounts receivable written off 12,990 1,446,187 
Closing Balance !1 ,345,354} (904,485} 

$ 4,442,073 $ 4,872,141 

Greater Sudbury Hydro Inc.lHydro du Grand Sudbury Inc. implemented a new billing system in November 2010. As a result there was a 
delay in electricity billings which resuHed in a larger unbilled amount for electricity and a lower electricity receivable at year-end. Since the 
corporation collects electricity payments on a pre-authorized basis this resulted in a credit balance in the electricity receivable at year-end. 

Capital assets 

Accumulated 2011 2010 
Cost Amortization Net Book Value Net Book Value 

Land $ 862,547 $ $ 862,547 $ 862,547 
Buildings 10,285,143 4,440,276 5,844,867 5,900,942 
Distribution systems 149,928,710 95,132,064 54,796,646 54,241,632 
System supervisory equipment 1,572,708 1,219,258 353,450 392,938 
Automotive 5,163,078 3,531,955 1,631,123 1,487,652 
Office and other equipment 4,604,257 3,812,824 791,433 769,409 
Computer equipment 7,715,704 6,189,075 1,526,628 1,336,854 
Water heaters 7,456,277 2,321,378 5,134,898 4,772,765 
Generation 3,134,133 786,773 2,347,360 2,818,276 
Fibre optics 18,829,194 9,272,263 9,556,931 9,414,996 
Wireless towers 58,284 14,527 43,758 46,672 
Construction In progress 846,300 846,300 228,309 
Capital Inventory 1,384,520 1,384,521 1,248,359 

$ 211,840,856 $ 126,720,394 $ 85,120,462 $ 83,521,351 
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5. Capital assets (continued) 

6. 

Contributions in aid of construction received during the year totalled $1,127,339 (2010 - $1,583,613). Total contributions in aid of 
construction received at December 31, 2011 were $16,744,803 (2010 - $15,617,464) with related accumulated amortization of $4,237,914 
(2010 - $3,597,002) resulting In a net contra-asset of $12,506,889 (2010 - $12,020,762) which has been offset against the capital assets to 
which they relate. 

At December 31,2011, the net book value of stranded meters related to the deployment of smart maters amounted to $1,406,296 (2010-
$1,348,136) and Is included In distribution systems. In the absence of rate regulation, capital assets would have been $1,403,296 (2010-
$1,348,136) lower at December 31, 2011. 

Payment In lieu of future taxes 

a) The components of the payment in lieu of future tax balance are as follows: 

2011 2010 

Non-capital loss carry-forwards $ 828,896 $ 903,216 
Difference between tax basis of capital 

assets and carrying value 1,489,133 1,312,517 
Difference between carrying value of net regulatory 

liabilities and tax basis 1,601,613 934,448 
Difference between tax basis of employee future 

benefit obligation and carrying value 2,868,688 2,354,199 
Difference between the carrying value of the swap interest 

lIablity and the tax basis 53,932 
Regulatory adjustment 2,404,478 2,005,860 

$ 9,246,740 $ 7,510,240 

b) The provision for payment in lieu of taxes recorded in the consolidated financial statements differs from the amount which would be 
obtained by applying the statutory Income tax rate of 28.25% (2010 - 31.0%) to the earnings for the year as follows: 

Earnings before payment in lieu of taxes 

Anticipated payment in lieu of tax provision 
Effect of change in tax rates 
Payment In lieu of future tax regulatory liability 
other 

Provision for payment in lieu of taxes 

$ 

$ 

2011 

1,147,771 

324,247 
80,322 

1,243,718 
(249,371) 

1,398,916 

2010 

$ 6,910,584 

2,141,714 
(90,546) 

(366,103) 
37,111 

$ 1,722,177 
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7. Regulatory assets and liabilities 
2011 2010 

(a) Regulatory assets: 

Pre-market opening energy variances $ 210 $ 210 
IFRS deferral (vi) r 82,866 43,827 
Late payment penalties settlement (v) 71,721 149,791 
Special purpose charge variance (viII) 10,596 147,796 
Deferred transUion costs (I) 2,528 2,503 
Smart grid (iv) 7B,171 38,569 
Smart meters (v) 5,045,219 4,977,937 

$ 5,291,311 $ 5,360,633 
(b) Regulatory liabilities: 

Retail settlement variances (II) $ 3,601,864 $ 2,455,857 
Demand side management costs (ill) $ 1,403,800 975,541 
Payment in lieu of future taxes $ 9,617,899 7,975,566 

$ 14,623,563 $ 11,406,964 

The regulatory assets and liabilities arise as a result of the rate seHing process by the OEB. The OEB authorizes the recovery of regulatory 
assets or repayment of regUlatory liabilities through the distribution rate application. 

(i) The OEB established a process for the recording of costs incurred by the Corporation to be market ready, Including related carrying 
costs, as deferred transition costs to be recovered In the future through the regulatory rate setting process. In the absence of rate 
regulation, Canadian GAAP would require that the costs be recognized as an axpense or capital asset, as applicable, when Incurred 
and the related recovery of these costs In Income when received or receivable. 

(II) Retail settlement variances represent the difference between the amount paid by the Corporation to the Independent Electricity 
System Operator ("IESO") for the cost of energy and the amount billed by the Corporation to Its customers as energy sales, and 
related carrying costs, which are recorded on the balance sheet as retail settlement variances until their final disposition is decided by 
the OEB. The Corporation recognizes retail settlement variances as an asset or liability based on the expectation these amounts will 
be approved by the OEB for future collection from, or refund to, customers through the rate setting and approval process. The retail 
settlement variance liability represents the deficiency of amounts billed by the IESO for the cost of energy compared to the amounts 
charged to customers as energy sales. In the absence of rate regUlation, Canadian GAAP would require that the totel cost of energy 
be charged to operations when Incurred and the total amount of energy sales be credited to operations when earned. 

(III) The Minister of Energy has granted approval to all distributors to apply to the OEB for an increase in their distribution rates, 
conditional on a commitment by the company to spend an equivalent amount on conservation and demand management Initiatives. 
In 2008, the OEB approved additional conservation and demand management Initiatives to be collected and spent over a three year 
period. In the absence of rate regulation, generally accepted account principles would require the Corporation to recognize such 
revenues and costs in the operating resuits in the year they were earned or Incurred. . 

(Iv) The Ontario Government has established objectives for the implementation of a smart grid In Ontario. For the year ended December 
31, 2011, the Corporation has Incurred $39,602 (2010 - $38,569) of costs relating to smart grid. In absence of rate regulation, 
Canadian GAAP would require the Corporation to recognize the costs incurred be recognized as an expense or capital asset, as 
applicable, when incurred. 

In connection with smart grid activities, the Corporation has Incurred operating expenses amounting to $2B,750 (2010 - $3B,569) and 
capital expenditures of $10,852 (2010 - nil) 
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7. Regulatory assets and liabilities (continued) 

8. 

(v) The Ontario Government has established targets for the installation of smart meters for all Ontario customers by December 31, 2010. 
Smart meter regulatory assets represent the excess of costs incurred by the Corporation on smart meter activities compared to the 
amounts billed by the Corporation. In the absence of rate regulation, generally accepted accounting principles would require the 
Corporation to recognize the amounts billed to customers as revenue in the year and the costs incurred be recognized as an expense 
or capital asset, as applicable, when incurred. 

In connection with smart meter activities, the Corporation has incurred operating expenses amounting to $350,351 (2010-
$496,418), capital expenditures of $767,424 (2010 - $6,014,205) and has collected $1,099,644 (2010 - $1,532,686) from its 
customers. 

(vi) The late payment pena~ies settlement account relates to the settlement costs accrual associated with the late payment charges class 
action (note 12(b) and note 18). Most of the municipal electric utilities involved In the settlement, including the Corporation, have 
requested an order from the OEB allowing for future recovery from customers of all costs related to the settlement. The Corporation 
received approval for a rate rider in its 2011 rate filing. The Corporation, has accrued a liability and a corresponding regulatory asset 
in the amount of $71,721 (2010 - 149,791) as at December 31, 2011. In the absence of rate regulation, revenues for the year ended 
December 31, 2011, would have been $78,070 higher. 

(vii) For the year ended December 31, 2011,'the Corporation has incurred $39,039 (2010 - $43,827) of costs relating to the IFRS 
conversion project. These costs have been recorded to regulatory assets as the Corporation expects to obtain recovery of these 
costs in the future. In the absence of rate regulation, for the year ended December 31, 2011, operating expenses would have been 
$39,039 higher. The Corporation is seeking recovery of the IFRS costs as part of its 2013 electricity distribution rate application. 

(viii) On April 9, 2010, the DEB informed electricity distributors of a Special Purpose Charge ("SPC") assessment under Section 26.1 of 
the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998, for the Ministry of Energy and Infrastructure conservation and renewable energy program costs. 
The DEB assessed the corporation the amount of $378,888 for its apportioned share of the total provincial amount of the SPC of 
$53,695,000 in accordance with the rules set out in Ontario Regulation 66/10 (the "SPC Regulation"). In accordance with Section 9 of 
the SPC Regulation, the Corporation is allowed to recover this balance. The recovery is expected to be achieved over a one-year 
period, which began on May 1, 2010. In the absence of rate regulation, for the year ended December 31, 2011, revenues would have 
been $137,200 higher (2010 - net expenses would have been $147,796 higher). 

For certain of the regulatory assets and liabilities identified above, the expected recovery or settlement period, or likelihood of recovery or 
settlement is affected by risks and uncertainties relating to the ultimate authority of the' OEB in determining the item's treatment for rate
setting purpose. The corporation continually assesses the likelihood of recovery of each of its regulatory assets and refund of each of its 
regulatory liabilities and continues to believe that the DEB will factor its regulaiory assets an.d liabilities into the setting of future rates. If at 
some future date the company determines that it is no longer probable that the OEB will include a regulatory asset or liability in future rates, 
the appropriate carrying amount will be charged to operations in the period the determination is made. 

Other assets 
2011 2010 

Other assets $ 50,561 $ 282,707 
360networks 52,500 78,750 

103,061 361,457 
Less current portion (26,250) (26,250) 

$ 76,811 $ 335,207 

The Corporation acquired land and disposed of it to 360networks Corporation in exchange for the provision of future capacity services on 
an OC48 network owned by 360networks. Provision of these services covers a ten year period that expires in 2013. The services are 
valued at $262,500 and are being recognized on a straight-line basis over the period in which the capacity services are prOVided. 

9. Promissory note payable 

The promissory note payable to the City of Greater Sudbury is unsecured and bears interest at a rate of 7.25% per annum imd has been 
subordinated to the Toronto Dominion Bank as security on the Corporation's operating credit facilities. 

The note is repayable in full upon six months written notice of the holder of the note. As at April 30, 2012, the holder has informed the 
company that it will not demand repayment of the note within one year. 
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9. Promissory note payable (continued) 

10. 

During the year Interest totalling $3,794,709 (2010 - $3,794,709) was charged by the City of Greater SudburY on the promissorY note 
payable. 

Deferred revenue 
2011 2010 

HOTelecom (a) $ 403,310 $ 432,435 
Dark Fibre capacity services (b) 414,850 450,158 
Telus (c) 1121200 121,000 

930,360 1,003,591 
Less current portion 188,919) 188,917) 

$ 841,441 $ 914,674 

(a) During the year 2006, the Greater SudburY Telecommunications Inc. entered Into a Fibre Optic Cable IRU Agreement with Hydro 
One Telecom (HOTelecom) for a fourteen year period ending December 31,2020. This revenue Is being recognized on a straight
line basis over the term of the agreement. 

(b) The Greater Sudbury Telecommunications Inc. agreed to supply dark fibre capacity services to rNe public sector organizations 
commencing October 2003. Each of the five organizations agreed to make a lump sum payment of $120,000 as well as payments of 
$500 per month for a 20-year period or a further lump sum payment, in exchange for the provision of these services by the Company. 
The amounts received in advance will be recognized over the 20 year period that the service Is delivered to the customers on a 
straight-line basis. 

(c) During the year 2009, the Greater Sudbury Telecommunicatfons Inc. entered Into a Fibre Optic Cable IRU Agreement with Telus 
Corporation for a twenty-rNe year period ending December 31, 2034. This revenue is being recognized over the term of the 
agreement on a streight-line basis as the service Is delivered to the customer. 

11. Long-tenm obligations 

Employee future benefit obligation (note 12) 
Multiple draw term loan (b) 
Swap contract (a) & (b) 
Loan payable (a) 
Customer deposits 
Developer contributions 
Vested sick leave 

Less current portion 

2011 2010 

$ $ 16,207,556 

$ 

(a) 1700211 Ontario Inc. was advanced monies under a reducing term, floating rate facility at a face amount of $2,800,000 to finance the 
construction of a landfill gas generation plant. Concurrent with the entry into the loan facility, to mitigate the Corporation's exposure 
to interest rate risk, the Corporation entered Into an International SWaps and Derivatives Association, 200 Master Agreement. The 
interest rate swap Is used for non-speculative purposes to convert floating rate debt Into fixed rate debt bearing interest at 5.97% per 
annum. The debt facility has a termination date of July 12, 2027 with an optional exit strategy at 5,10 and 15 years. 

The debt facilities are secured by a general security agreement (GSA) representing a first charge on all of the assets and 
undertakings of 1700211 Ontario Inc. and an unlimited guarantee of advances executed by 1700211 Ontario Inc. and Greater 
Sudbury Hydro Inc. The agreement contains covenants requiring a total debt to total capHalization ratio of less than 50% and an 
interest coverage ratio of not less than 1.2:1 be maintained by the company and Hs affiliates: 1700211 Ontario Inc., Greater Sudbury 
Hydro Plus Inc., Greater Sudbury Telecommunications Inc., 1627598 Ontario Inc., and Greater Sudbury Hydro Inc. At year end these 
covenants were met. 
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11. Long-term obligations (continued) 

12. 

(b) The term loand has a fixedlfloating interest swap, 15 years, payable monthly, secured by a general security agreement representing a 
first charge on all the borrower's assets and undertakings; and an unlimited guarantee of advances executed by the borrower .. 

On January 14, 2011, Greater Sudbury Hydro Inc/Hydro du Grand Sudbury Inc. was advanced monies under a reducing term, 
floating rate facility at a face amount of $2,000,000 to finance the purchase of the smart meters. Concurrent with the entry into the 
loan facility, to mitigate the Corporation's exposure to interest rate risk, the Corporation entered into an International Swaps and 
Derivatives ASSOCiation, 2002 Master Agreement. The interest rate swap is used for non-speculative purposes to convert floating rate 
debt into fIXed rate debt bearing interest at 3.47%. the debl facility has a termination dale of January 19, 2026. 

Principal repaymenls in each of Ihe next fIVe years are as follows: 

2012 $ 195,195 
2013 205,910 
2014 217,844 
2015 229,028 
2016 234,090 
2017 and subsequent years 3,264,962 

$ 4,347,029 

Obligation under a Capital Lease 

Accumulated 2011 
Cost Amortization Nel Book Value 

Assets under capilallease: 
Electronics $ 452,618 45,262 407,356 
Software 41,042 4,104 361938 

$ 493,mm $ 49,368 $ 444,:194 

Obligation under a capilallease 2011 

Capilallease, secured, fixed rale 2.732%, 5 year term $ 493,660 
Current portion 91,278 

$ 40:1,393 

Repayment schedule 2011 

2012 $ 91,278 
2013 95,943 
2014 98,598 
2015 101,326 
2016 106,515 

~ 493,660 
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13. Employee future benefit obligation 

The Corporation pays certain heaHh, dental and life Insurance benefits on behalf of Its retired employees. The Corporation recognizes 
these post-retirement costs In the period In which the employees rendered their services. The employee future benefit obligation at 
December 31, 2011 and the expense for the year then ended was determined based on an actuarial valuation dated March 14, 2011 using 
the projected benefit method, prorated on service and a discount rate of 5.0%. 

information about the Corporation's employee future benefit obligation is as follows: 

2011 2010 

Employee future benefit obligation, beginning of year $ 16,207,556 $ 18,212,495 

Service cost 330,757 280,222 
Interest 880,107 854,307 
Actuarial loss (gain) 1,280,544 (2,780,265) 
Benefits paid (433,451) (359,203) 

Employee future benefit obligation, end of year $ 18,265,513 $ 16,207,566 

Unamortized net actuarial loss $ 1,461,200 $ 1,280,544 

The unamortized actuarial loss is related to the discount rate decreasing by 0.5% to 4.5% (2010 - 5.0%) as·ofthe updated actuarial 
valuation prepered as at January 1 subsequent to the year end. 

The main actuarial assumptions underlying the valuations are as follows: 

a) General and medical inflation: 

The health care costs trend is estimated to decrease from 10.0% to 5.0% over six years. Other medical and dental expenses are 
assumed to remain consistent at a 5.0% Increase per year. 

b} Dlscountrate: 

The obligation at December 31, 2011, being the present value of future liabilities and the expense for the period then ended, were 
determined using a discount rate of 5.0%. 
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14. Share capital 

Authorized 
Unlimited common shares 

Issued 
1,001 common shares 

15. Commitments and contingencies 

2011 2010 

$ 22,431,779 $ 22,431,779 

(a) Greater Sudbury Hydro Inc.lHydro du Grand Sudbury Inc. has issued a $9,048,386 letter of guarantee to the Independent Electricity 
System Operator ("IESO"). This was a requirement of the IESO for market opening on May 1, 2002. At December 31,2011, no 
amounts have been drawn on this letter of guarantee. 

(b) Litigation: 

By Order dated July 22, 2010, the Ontario Superior Court of Justice consolidated and approved the settlement of the class action 
lawsuit against ali MEU's that commenced in 1998. The July 22, 2010 court order formalized a settlement pursuant to which the 
defendant MEU's will pay the amount of $17,000,000 plus cost and taxes In settlement of all claims. The amount allocated for 
payment by each MEU is Hs proportionate share of the settlement amount based on its percentage of distribution service revenue 
over the period for which it has exposure for repayment of late payment penalties exceeding the interest rate limit in the Criminal 
Code. The Corporation's share of the settlement amount is expected to be $149,791, payable on June 30, 2011. Under the 
settlement, ali the MEU's involved in the settlement, including the Corporation, have requested an order from the DEB allowing for 
future recovery from customers of all costs related to the settlement. In 2011 the Corporation collected $78,070 with the adjusted 
balance being $71,721. In the absence of rate regulation, $78,070 would have been recognized as revenue. 

(c) The Collective Agreement wah CUPE Local 4705 from 2004 included a Memorandum of Settlement which stated that Greater 
Sudbury Hydro Plus Inc.lHydro Plus du Grand Sudbury Inc. has agreed to contribute a one time payment of $175,000 to an 
Employee HeaKh Care Supplemental Fund. The funds were set aside in a short term investment pending finalization of the setup of a 
Trust Fund to administer the investment and subsequent contributions. Beyond this initial contribution, the Corporation also agrees to 
contribute a single payment representing 100% of the savings calculated for the period September 1, 2005 to August 31, 2006, within 
thirty days of the final savings calculation. Effective April 1, 2009 and every April 1st through to April 1, 2012, the Corporation shall 
make a contribution into the Trust Fund in an amount equal to the greater of $25,000 or one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of net 
Income after taxes as outlined on the Consolidated Statement of Operations and Deficit for Greater Sudbury Utilities Inc.lServices 
Publics du Grand Sudbury Inc. 

At the balance sheet date the trust fund has not yet been established and correspondingly these payments have not been made by 
the Greater Sudbury Hydro Plus Inc. The amounts have been segregated from the Corporations cash reserves and have been, 
disclosed as restricted cash in the consolidated balance shee!. 

(d) In 2011 the OEB concluded its hearings and reviews of PILs variances for the period October 1, 2001 to April 3D, 2006. All LDCs 
were directed to file for disposition of the variances with their 2012 rate filings. At the issuance of these statements, based on the 
Decision and Order for 2012 rates, from the Ontario Energy Board, the Corporation has recorded the liability it feels will be approved 
as a rate rider. A liability of $134,182 and an offsetting adjustment to distribution revenues and interest on the regulatory balance has 
been recorded. 

(e) Greater Sudbury Hydro Inc. and 1627596 Ontario Inc. are contingently liable for a line of credit to a maximum of $1,750,000 with the 
Sudbury Credit Union by way of a corporate guarantee. The line of credit is secured by a general security agreement (GSA) 
representing a first charge on all of the assets and undertakings of Greater Sudbury Hydro Inc. and 1627596 Ontario Inc. At year
end, the balance ofthe Sudbury Credit Union line of credit that is reflected in the financial statements of 1627596 Ontario Inc. was nil. 
This line of credit was cancelled In February 2012. 
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16. Related party transactions 

The Corporation is wholly owned by the City of Greater Sudbury. 

The Corporation provides electrical energy to the City of Greater Sudbury "City" at the same regulated rates and terms as other similar 
customers based on the amount of electricity consumed. 

During the year, the Corporation sold the City water billing administration services and streetlight maintenance services totalling $764,156 
(2010 - $746,146) and $517,653 (2010 - $362,377) respectively. Included In accounts receivable Is $414,544 (2010 - $577,061) on account 
of these sales. 

Included In accounts payable and accrued liabilities is $1,116,870 (2010 - $532,384) relating to amounts collected by the Corporation on 
behalf of the City for water billing. Correspondingly, Included In accounts receivable is $46,197 (2010 - $48,328) relating to amounts 
collected by the City relating to electricity and water bill payments. 

During the year, the Corporation paid $176,887 (2010 - $179,750) to the City on account of municipal taxes. 

Transactions with the City are In the normal course of operations and are recorded at the exchange amount, which is the amount agreed to 
by the related parties. It Is management's opinion that the exchange amount represents fair market value for these services. 

17. Change in non-cash operating working capital 

Accounts receivable 
Unbilled revenues - distribution 
Unbilled revenues - energy 
Inventory (note 21) 
Prepaid expenses 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Payable for energy purchases 
Payment In lieu of taxes 

18. Financial instruments 

a) Credit risk 

$ 

$ 

2011 

430,068 
1,946,149 
5,108,653 

1,234 
90,408 

(1,061,034) 
(2,256,357) 

(587,893) 
3,671,228 

2010 

$ 897,481 
(1,786,002) 
(6,912,184) 

90,647 
(131,580) 

1,049,650 
532,063 

2,177,662 
$ (4,082,263) 

The Corporation Is exposed to credit risk with respect to its cash and cash equivalents, derivative instruments, accounts receivable 
end unbilled revenue receivable. 

The Corporation has deposited the cash and investments with large reputable financial institutions, from which management believes 
the risk of loss to be remote. 

The Corporation has accounts receivable and unbllled revenue receivable from B large number of private individual and bUsiness 
customers in many industries located within the service territory. The Corporation monitors and limits Its exposure to customers 
defaultin9 on their obligations. The Corporation provides an allowance for uncollectible accounts to absorb estimated credit losses. 
At December 31, 2011, there were nD significant cDncentrations of credit risk with respect to these financial assets. 

The Corporation's credit risk associated with the accounts receivable Is primarily related to electricity bill payments from customers. 
The corporation has approximately 47,000 customers, the majority of which are residential. The Corporation collects security 
deposits from customers In accordance with direction provided by the DEB. As at December 31, 2011, the Corporation held security 
deposits in the amount of $1,342,002 (2010 - $1,789,439) 

The carrying amount of accounts receivable is reduced through an allowance for doubtful accounts and the amount of the related 
Impairment loss Is recognized in the Statement of Operations. Subsequent recoveries of receivables previously provisioned are 
credited to the Statement of Operations. The total credit risk related to accounts receivable has been disclosed in note 4. 
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18. Financial Instruments (continued) 

b) Interest rate risk 

The Corporation Is exposed to interest rate risk with respect to its operating line of credit facilities, promissory note payable, long-term 
debt, and swap contract. 

The Corporation's operating line of credit facilities and long-term debt are sensitive to interest rate movements as they consist of 
variable prime rate based loans and advances. 

The Corporation's promissory note payable and preferred shares ara not sensitive to the risk of interest rate movements as they bear 
interest at fIXed rates. 

c) Fair value of financial instruments 

At Inception, all financial instruments which meet the definition of a financial asset or financial liability are to be recorded at fair value, 
unless fair value cannot be reliably determined. All financial Instruments are classified Into one of five categories namely, held-to
maturity investments, loans and receivables, held-for-trading, other liabilities or available-for-sale. Gains and losses related to the 
measurement of financial instruments are reported in the statement of operations. Subsequent measurement of each financial 
instrument will depend on the balance sheet classification elected by the Corporetion. The fair value of a financial Instrument is the 
amount of consideration that would be agreed upon In an arm's length transaction between willing parties. 

The following summarizes the accounting classification the Corporation has elected to apply to each of its significant categories of 
financial instruments: 

Cash and cash equivllents 
Accounts receivable 
Unbilled revenue 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Promissory Note Payable 
Payable for energy 
Swap conracts 
Obligation under Capital Lease 
Long term Obligations 

Held for trading 
Loans and receivables 
Loans and receivables 
Other financial liabilities 
Other financial liabilities 
Other financial liabilities 
Held for trading 
Other financial liabilities 
Other financial liabilities 

Cash and cash equivllents and swap contracts ar a classified as held for trading and are initially recorded at fair value. These 
instruments are subsequent recorded at fair value with changes in fair value being recorded through net Income. 

Accounts receivable, and unbllled revenua are classified as "loans and receivables" and are measured at amortized cost, which, 
upon initial recognition, Is considered equivalent to fair value. The carrying amounts approximate fair value because of the short 
maturitY of these Instruments. 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and payable for energy are classified as "other financial liabilities" and are Initially meesured 
at their fair value. The carrying amounts approximate fair value because of the short maturity of these instruments. 

Obligations under capital lease, long term obligations, and promissory note payable are classifled as "other financial liabilities" and 
are initially measured at their fair value. Subsequent measurements are based on discounted cash flow analysis and approximate 
their carrying values as management believes that the fixed interest rates are representative of current market rates. 

The fair value of the Corporation's advances from related parties, and promissory note payable cannot be reliably determined 
because there is no active market for these Instruments end expected future cash flows cannot be reliably predicted. 
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d) Fair value measurements 

The Corporation utilizes valuation techniques that maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable 
inputs when measuring fair value. A fair value hierarchy exists that prioritizes observable and unobservable inputs used to measure 
fair value. Observable inputs reflect market data obtained from independent sources, while unobservable inputs reflect the 
Corporation's assumptions with respect to how market participants would price an asset or liability, The fair value hierarchy includes 
three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value: 

Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities, An active market for the asset or liabilities is a 
market in which transactions for the asset or liabilities occur with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing 
information on an ongoing basis, The Corporation as classified cash and cash equivilents as level 1 ; 

Level 2 - Observable inputs other than level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets 
that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for SUbstantially 
the full term of the assets or liabilities. The Corporation as classified swap contracts as level 2; and 

Level 3 - Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or 
liabilities. The Corporaion has no instruments classified as level 3. 

e) Liquidity RIsk 
Liquidity risk is the risk the Corporation may encounter difficulties in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities and 
commitments, The Corporation has a credit agreement in place related to the long term debt. This credit agreement contains a 
number of standard financial and other covenants, A failure by the Corporation to comply with the obligations in this credit agreement 
could result in a default, which, if not rectified or waived, could permit acceleration of the relevant indebtedness. 

There can be no assurance the Corporation could: 

generate sufficient cash flow from operations to pay outstanding indebtedness, or to fund any other liquidity needs; or 

refinance this credit agreement or obtain additional financing on commercially reasonable terms, if at all. The Corporation's 
credit facility is, and future borrowings may be, at variable rates of interest, which exposes the Corporation to the risk of 
increased interest rates. 

The Corporation maintains a capital structure, including access 10 a revolving credit facility of $5,000,000, which helps to mange the 
risk of default under these credit agreements, 

19, Pension agreements 

The Corporation makes contributions to the Ontario Municipal Employees Retirement Fund (OMERS), which is a multi-employer pension 
plan, on behalf of approximately 100 members of its staff including part time contributing members. The plan Is a defined benefrt pension 
plan which specifies the amount of the retirement benefrt to be received by the employee based on the length of service and rates of pay, 

Contributions of $686,265 (2010- $539,878) were paid during the year. 

20. Loss carryforwards 

For payment in lieu of tax purposes Greater Sudbury Telecommunications Inc,fTelecommunications du Grand Sudbury Inc. has $579,981 
of losses which can be applied to reduce future years taxable income, The 2004 losses totalling $89,298 expire in 2014, The 2006 losses 
totalling $182,944 expire in 2026. The 2007 losses totalling $282,943 expire in 2027. The 2010 losses totalling $24,796 expire in 2030, 

For payment in lieu of tax purposes, 1700211 Ontario Inc, has $2,505,015 of losses which can be applied to reduce future years taxable 
income, The 2007 losses totalling $807,592 expire in 2027. The 2008 losses totalling $990,375 expire in 2028. The 2009 losses totalling 
$404,558 expire in 2029, The 2010 losses totalling $123,234 expire in 2030. The 2011 losses totalling $179,256 expire in 2031, The 
Corporation has not recorded a benefrt in these consolidated financial statemetns related to these losses, 
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21. Comparative figures 

During the year, the Corporation elected reclassifying ceria in prior year balances to comply with the current year presentation. 
following Is a summary of the impact of the reclassifications on the balances as reported In the prior year. 

The 

Cash and Investments 
Restricted cash 
Inventory 
Capital assets 

As previously 
reported 

3,673,148 

1,616,157 
82,272,992 

Reclassification 
(261,898) 
251,898 

(1,248,369) 
1,248,369 

Adjusted balance 
3,321,260 

261,898 
267,798 

83,621,361 

The reclassifications also resulted In the following adjustments to the prior year balances within the consolidated statement of cash flows: 

Changes in non-cash operating working capital 
Inventory 

Cash flows from Investing activities 
Purchase of capital assets 

22. Capital disclosures 

As previously 
reported Reclassification Adjusted balance 

349,366 

(11,688,774) 

(268,719) 

258,719 

90,647 

(11,430,055) 

The Corporation's objective with respect to its capital structure Is to maintain effective access to capital on an ongoing basis at reasonable 
rates while achieving appropriate rates of financial return for its shareholder. 

The Corporation considers Its capital structure to consist of shareholder's equity and a promissory note held by the Corporation's 
shareholder which has been subordinated to the Toronto Dominion Bank as security on the Corporation's operating credit facilities. 

Promissory note payable 

Common shares 
Deficit 

Subtotal 

Total capital 

$ 

$ 

2011 

52,340,819 

22,431,779 
(2,408,669) 
20,023,110 

72,363,929 

2010 

$ 52,340,819 

22,431,779 
(2,157,525) 
20,274,254 

$ 72,615,073 

In addition to the subordination agreement referred to above, the Corporation Is subject to a shareholder's agreement which has restrictive 
covenants typically associated with such an agreement. At December 31, 2011 the Corporation Is In compliance with all of the covenants 
and restrictions. 

Greater Sudbury Hydro Inc.lHydro du Grand Sudbury Inc. is a Corporation regulated by the Ontario Energy Board. The regulator has 
prescribed a phased in capital structure of 60% debt and 40% equity. For rate seHing purposes the Corporation has complied with these 
reqUirements. 
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April 18, 2012 

Independent Auditor's Report 

To the Members of 
Downtown Sudbury 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Downtown Sudbury, which comprise the 
statement of financial position as at December 31, 2011 and the statements of operations, change in net 
financial assets and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes, which comprise a summary 
of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. 

Management's responsibility for the financial statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as 
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require 
that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies 
used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the 
overall presentation of the financial statements. 

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Chartered Accountants 
Mississauga Executive Centre, One Robert Speck Parkway, Suite 1100, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L4Z 3M3 
T: +1 9059497400, F: +14168143220 

"PWC" refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership. 
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We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion. 

Opinion 
In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 
Downtown Sudbury as at December 31, 2011 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the 
year then ended in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards. 

Chartered Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants 



Downtown Sudbury 
Statement of Financial Position 
As at December 31, 2011 

Financial assets 
Cash 
Short-term investments (note 3) 
Accounts receivable 

Financial liabilities 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Payable to the City of Greater Sudbury 
Deferred contributions (note 4) 

Net financial assets 

Non-financial assets 
Tangible capital assets (note 5) 
Prepaid expenses 

Accumulated surplus (note 8) 

Commitments (note 6) 

Approved on behalf of the Board 

2011 2010 
$ $ 

51,944 95,743 
550,000 450,000 

58,465 34,179 

660,409 579,922 

59,503 69,332 
124,305 

6,872 

183,808 76,204 

476,601 503,718 

4,200 5,400 
5,319 5,409 

9,519 10,809 

486,120 514,527 

_______________ Board member _____________ Board member 

The accompanying notes and are an integral part of these financial statements. 



Downtown Sudbury 
Statement of Operations 
For the year ended December 31, 2011 

Revenues 
Tax levy on Central Business District Members collected 

by the City of Greater Sudbury 
Tax levy adjustments 
Ribfest (note 7) 
Industry Canada-FedNor 
Advertising partnerships 
Human Resources and Skills Development Canada 
Interest 
Other community partnerships and other revenues 
Contributions (note 4) 

Expenses (note 9) 
Marketing, special events, member communications and 

services 
Administration 
Development 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses 
for the year 

Accumulated surplus - Beginning of year 

Accumulated surplus - End of year 

Budget 
$ 

(Unaudited) 

429,000 
(15,000) 
40,000 
27,599 

5,000 
3,000 

11,000 
3,514 

504,113 

217,500 
207,365 
260,748 

685,613 

(181,500) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

2011 2010 
$ $ 

429,000 429,000 
9,346 169 

99,823 68,557 
24,245 19,053 

7,557 13,680 
5,528 5,406 
6,245 4,263 
6,094 5,377 
6,872 3,514 

594,710 549,019 

262,484 240,687 
194,280 189,503 
166,353 66,563 

623,117 496,753 

(28,407) 52,266 

514,527 462,261 

486,120 514,527 



Downtown Sudbury 
Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets 
For the year ended December 31, 2011 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses for the year 
Amortization of tangible capital assets 
Change in prepaid expenses 

(Decrease) increase in net financial assets 

Net financial assets - Beginning of year 

Net financial assets - End of year 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

2011 2010 
$ $ 

(28,407) 52,266 
1,200 

90 78 

(27,117) 52,344 

503,718 451,374 

476,601 503,718 



Downtown Sudbury 
Statement of Cash Flows 
For the year ended December 31, 2011 

Cash provided by (used in) 

Operating activities 
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures 
Amortization of tangible capital assets 
Change in non-cash assets and liabilities relating to operations 

Accounts receivable 
Prepaid expenses 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Payable to the City of Greater Sudbury 
Deferred contributions 

Investing activities 
Increase in short-term investments 

Net change in cash for the year 

Cash - Beginning of year 

Cash - End of year 

Supplementary information 
Interest received 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

2011 2010 
$ $ 

(28,407) 52,266 
1,200 

(24,286) 3,431 
90 78 

(9,829) 20,209 
124,305 (17,800) 

{6,872} {3,514} 

56,201 54,670 

(100,000) (150,000) 

(43,799) (95,330) 

95,743 191,073 

51,944 95,743 

7,080 4,158 
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1 Nature of operations 

Downtown Sudbury (the Organization) is a business improvement area (BIA) established in 1977 pursuant to 
the Ontario Municipal Act and through a by-law of the City of Greater Sudbury. As a BIA, the Organization is 
funded through a levy that is paid by its members from the private sector, being owners of commercial 
properties, and shared by tenants through their rent. Downtown Sudbury is a private sector organization 
representing local businesses that is dedicated to the growth and development of downtown Sudbury through 
policy development, advocacy, special events and economic development. 

The Organization is exempt from income taxes under the Income Tax Act. 

2 Summary of significant accounting policies 

The financial statements of the Organization are prepared by management in accordance with Canadian public 
sector accounting standards for local governments established by the Public Sector Accounting Board. 

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. 

Basis of accounting 

These financial statements reflect the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenditures of the Organization and 
include all committees of the Organization. 

Revenues and expenditures are reported using the accrual basis of accounting. 

Cash 

Cash includes cash on hand and demand deposits that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and 
subject to insignificant risk of change in value. 

Short-term investments 

Short-term investments are recorded at the lower of cost or market value. Short-term investments generally 
have a maturity of one year or less at acquisition and are held for the purpose of meeting future cash 
commitments. 

Tangible capital assets 

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost, which include amounts that are directly related to the acquisition of 
the assets. The Organization provides for amortization using the straight-line method designed to amortize the 
cost, less any residual value, of the tangible capital assets over their estimated useful lives. The annual 
amortization rates are as follows: 

Furniture and equipment 
Computer equipment 

5 years 
3 years 
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Tangible capital assets are written down when conditions indicate that they no longer contribute to the 
Organization's ability to provide goods and services, or when the value of future economic benefits associated 
with the tangible capital assets are less than their net book value. The net writedowns are accounted for as 
expenses in the statement of operations. 

Prepaid expenses 

Prepaid expenses are charged to expenses over the periods expected to benefit from it. 

Accumulated surplus 

Certain amounts, as approved by the Board of Directors, are set aside in accumulated surplus for future 
operating and capital purposes. Transfers to/from funds and reserves are an adjustment to the respective fund 
when approved. 

The accumulated surplus consists of the following: 

• Unrestricted accumulated operating reserve 

This reserve is not restricted and is utilized for the operating activities of the Organization. 

• Unrestricted equity in tangible capital assets 

This represents the net book value of the tangible capital assets that the Organization has on hand. 

• Internally restricted special projects reserve 

This reserve is restricted and can only be used for projects that have been approved by the Board of 
Directors. 

• Internally restricted chargeback reserve 

This reserve is restricted and can only be used for tax levy adjustments. 

Revenues 

Revenues are recognized in the period in which the transactions or events occurred that gave rise to the 
revenues. All revenues are recorded on an accrual basis, except when the accruals cannot be determined with a 
reasonable degree of certainty or when their estimation is impracticable. 

Tax levy revenue is earned and accrued on a calendar year basis. Assessments and the related tax levy are 
subject to appeal. Tax levy adjustments as a result of appeals are recorded in the year the results of the appeal 
process are known. 
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Revenues from government grants are recognized in the period that the events giving rise to the transfer have 
occurred as long as: the transfer is authorized; the eligibility criteria, if any, have been met; and the amount can 
be reasonably estimated. Government transfers received before these criteria have been met are recorded in the 
financial statements as deferred contributions and are recognized as revenue in the period in which all of these 
criteria are met. 

Expenses 

Expenses are reported on an accrual basis. The cost of all goods consumed and services received during the year 
is expensed. 

Budget figures 

Budget figures have been provided for comparison purposes and have been derived from the budget approved 
by the Board of Directors. The budget figures are unaudited. 

Use of estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian public sector accounting standards 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reporting amounts of assets and 
liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the 
reported amounts of the revenues and expenses during the period. Items requiring the use of significant 
estimates include tax levy adjustments and certain accrued liabilities. 

Estimates are based on the best information available at the time of preparation of the financial statements and 
are reviewed annually to reflect new information as it becomes available. Measurement uncertainty exists in 
these financial statements. Actual results could differ from these estimates. 

3 Short-term investments 

Short-term investments comprise term deposits and guaranteed investment certificates with various maturities 
within one year and paying an interest rate of 1.20%. The fair value of these investments is approximately equal 
to cost. 

4 Deferred contributions 

The deferred contributions consist of the following: 

City of Greater Sudbury Development corporation 

2011 
$ 

2010 
$ 

6,872 
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5 Tangible capital assets 

Cost 
Balance - Beginning and end of year 

Accumulated amortization 
Balance - Beginning of year 
Amortization expense 

Balance - End of year 

Net book value 

Cost 
Balance - Beginning and end of year 

Accumulated amortization 
Balance - Beginning and end of year 

Net book value 

6 Commitments 

Furniture and 
equipment 

$ 

12,000 

7,500 
900 

8,400 

3,600 

Furniture and 
equipment 

$ 

12,000 

7,500 

4,500 

Downtown beautification improvement project contributions 

Computer 
equipment 

$ 

4,900 

4,000 
300 

4,300 

600 

Computer 
equipment 

$ 

4,900 

4,000 

900 

The Organization has, by way of Board resolution, committed $55,000 of funding for beautification 
improvement projects. The projects are expected to take place in future years. 

Northern Ontario School of Architecture contributions 

2011 

Total 
$ 

16,900 

11,500 
1,200 

12,700 

4,200 

2010 

Total 
$ 

16,900 

11,500 

5,400 

The Organization has, by way of Board resolution, committed $50,000 of funding towards the establishment of 
a Northern Ontario School of Architecture. 
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Lease office space 

The Organization rents office space under a lease which expired on February 28, 2012. On December 5, 2011, 

the Organization renewed its lease until February 28,2017. The maximum annual rent to be paid under the 
renewed lease agreement is $17,600 in years one and two, $19,200 in years three and four and $20,800 in year 
five. 

7 Ribfest 

Ribfest revenues consist of: 

Event proceeds 
Event registration 

Community partnerships 
Ontario Lottery and Gaming Corporation 
City of Greater Sudbury 
Labatt Breweries of Canada 
Sudbury Credit Union 
CTV Television Network 
Niagara Inflatables 

Total revenues 

2011 
$ 

69,578 
20,300 

89,878 

5,000 
1,500 
1,500 
1,000 

695 
250 

9,945 

99,823 

2010 
$ 

42,046 
20,700 

62,746 

2,500 
1,500 
1,000 

811 

5,811 

68,557 

(5) 
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8 Accumulated surplus 

Deficiency of revenues over 
expenses for the year 

Allocation of amortization to 
tangible capital assets 

Allocation of interest earnings to 
reserves 

Transfers 

Net increase (decrease) for the 
year 

Balance - Beginning of year 

Balance - End of year 

Excess of revenues over 
expenses for the year 

Allocation of interest earnings to 
reserves 

Transfers 

Net increase for the year 

Balance - Beginning of year 

Balance - End of year 

Unrestricted 
operating 

accumulated 
surplus 

$ 

(28,407) 

1,200 

(4,500) 
104,998 

73,291 

122,162 

195,453 

Unrestricted 
operating 

accumulated 
surplus 

$ 

52,266 

(4,263) 
(15,000) 

33,003 

89,159 

122,162 

2011 

Internally 
Equity in restricted Internally 
tangible special restricted Total 

capital projects chargeback accumulated 
assets reserve reserve surplus 

$ $ $ $ 

(28,407) 

(1,200) 

3,720 780 
{119,998) 15,000 

(1,200) (116,278) 15,780 (28,407) 

5,400 319,849 67,116 514,527 

4,200 203,571 82,896 486,120 

2010 

Internally 
Equity in restricted Internally 
tangible special restricted Total 

capital projects chargeback accumulated 
assets reserve reserve surplus 

$ $ $ $ 

52,266 

3,596 667 
15,000 

3,596 15,667 52,266 

5,400 316,253 51,449 462,261 

5,400 319,849 67,116 514,527 

(6) 
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9 Expenses 

Marketing, special events and member communications and 
services 

Downtown advertising and partnerships 

Special events 
Ribfest 
Christmas 
Blues for Food 
Yard sale 
Parking elves 
Sunset hour 
Other 

Member communications and services 

Total marketing, special events and member communications and 
services 

Administration 
Salaries, wages and benefits 
Rent and utilities 
Office and general 
Board expenses 
Telephone 
Accounting 
Conferences and professional development 
Amortization 
Bad debts 

Total administration 

Development 
Partnerships 
Beautification 
Streetscape 

Total expenses 

2011 2010 
$ $ 

108,066 87,253 

90,455 87,599 
36,532 38,999 

9,249 8,027 
8,245 7,096 
3,977 2,930 

4,472 
306 602 

148,764 149,725 

5,654 3,709 

262,484 240,687 

141,702 137,963 
18,017 17,630 
11,062 12,632 
6,960 7,434 
5,713 4,990 
5,479 4,743 
4,793 2,769 
1,200 
(646} 1,342 

194,280 189,503 

32,500 
27,490 23,130 

138,863 10,933 

166,353 66,563 

623,117 496,753 
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10 Comparative figures 

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the financial statement presentation adopted 
in the current year. These changes have no effect on excess of revenues over expenditures previously reported in 
the prior year. 

(8) 
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June 21, 2012 

Independent Auditor's Report 

To the Board Members of the Sudbury & District Health Unit, Members of Council, 
Inhabitants and Ratepayers of the Participating Municipalities of 
Sudbury & District Health Unit 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Sudbury & District Health Unit, which 
comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2011 and the statements of operations, 
accumulated surplus, changes in net financial assets and cash flows for the year then ended, and the 
related notes, which comprise a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory 
information. 

Management's responsibility for the financial statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as 
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require 
that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies 
used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the 
overall presentation of the financial statements. 

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Chartered Accountants 
Mississauga Executive Centre, One Robert Speck Parkway, Suite 1100, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L4Z 3M3 
T: +1 9059497400, F: +14168143220 

"PWC" refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership. 
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We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion. 

Opinion 
In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 
Sudbury & District Health Unit as at December 31,2011 and the results of its operations, accumulated 
surplus, changes in net financial assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with 
Canadian public sector accounting standards. 

Other matters 
The financial statements of Sudbury & District Health Unit for the year ended December 31, 2010 were 
audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements on June 16, 2011. 

Chartered Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants 



Sudbury & District Health Unit 
Statement of Financial Position 
As at December 31, 2011 

Financial assets 
Cash and short-term investments 
Accounts receivable 
Receivable from the Province of Ontario 

Financial liabilities 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Deferred revenue 
Payable to the Province of Ontario 
Employee benefit obligations (note 3) 

Net financial assets 

Non-financial assets 
Tangible capital assets (note 4) 
Prepaid expenses 

Accumulated surplus (note 5) 

Commitments and contingencies (note 6) 

Approved by the Board 

2011 2010 
$ $ 

7,928,452 8,116,764 
764,215 344,583 
320,846 291,584 

9,013,513 8,752,931 

1,359,562 2,405,877 
336,750 365,408 
757,811 1,030,607 

2,899,221 2,723,702 

5,353,344 6,525,594 

3,660,169 2,227,337 

6,446,006 6,852,274 
175,586 117,184 

10,281,761 9,196,795 

_______________ Board member _____________ Board member 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 



Sudbury & District Health Unit 
Statement of Operations 
For the year ended December 31, 2011 

Revenues (note 11) 
Provincial grants 
Per capita revenue from municipalities (note 9) 
Other 

Plumbing inspections and licences 
Interest 
Federal grant 
Other 

Expenses (note 11) 
Salaries and wages (note 7) 
Benefits 
Transportation 
Administration (note 10) 
Supplies and materials 
Small operational equipment 
Amortization of tangible capital assets (note 4) 

Annual surplus (deficit) 

Budget 
$ 

(Unaudited) 

19,082,468 
6,482,334 

198,407 
67,000 

873,937 

26,704,146 

17,076,578 
4,201,093 

467,306 
2,747,638 
1,403,737 

807,794 

26,704,146 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

2011 2010 

Actual Actual 
$ $ 

19,440,756 18,270,302 
6,357,334 6,221,601 

313,542 214,470 
81,317 34,339 

21,465 
1,119,570 1,004,715 

27,312,519 25,766,892 

16,757,362 15,976,398 
4,153,657 3,649,688 

383,494 412,167 
2,282,615 3,267,834 
1,380,007 1,397,247 

575,356 577,645 
695,062 496,114 

26,227,553 25,777,093 

1,084,966 ~10,201l 



Sudbury & District Health Unit 
Statement of Accumulated Surplus 
For the year ended December 31, 2011 

Accumulated surplus - Beginning of year 

Annual surplus (deficit) 

Accumulated surplus - End of year 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

2011 
$ 

9,196,795 

1,084,966 

10,281,761 

2010 
$ 

9,206,996 

(10,201) 

9,196,795 



Sudbury & District Health Unit 
Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets 
For the year ended December 31, 2011 

Annual surplus (deficit) 

Purchase of tangible capital assets 

Amortization of tangible capital assets 

Change in prepaid expenses 

Change in net financial assets 

Net financial assets - Beginning of year 

Net financial assets - End of year 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

2011 2010 
$ $ 

1,084,966 (10,201) 

(288,794) (522,005) 

695,062 496,114 

(58,402} 198,971 

1,432,832 162,879 

2,227,337 2,064,458 

3,660,169 2,227,337 



Sudbury & District Health Unit 
Statement of Cash Flows 
For the year ended December 31, 2011 

Cash provided by (used in) 

Operating activities 
Annual surplus (deficit) 
Non-cash items 

Amortization of tangible capital assets 
Employee benefit obligations 

Change in non-cash assets and liabilities 
Accounts receivable 
Receivable from or payable to the Province of Ontario 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Deferred revenue 
Prepaid expenses 

Investing activities 
Purchase of tangible capital assets 

Increase (decrease) in cash and short-term investments 
during the year 

Cash and short-term investments - Beginning of year 

Cash and short-term investments - End of year 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

2011 
$ 

1,084,966 

695,062 
175,519 

(419,632) 
(302,058) 

(1,046,315) 
(28,658) 
(58,402) 

100,482 

(288,794) 

(188,312) 

8,116,764 

7,928,452 

2010 
$ 

(10,201) 

496,114 
226,356 

(125,029) 
1,204,934 

994,723 
149,357 
198,971 

3,135,225 

(522,005) 

2,613,220 

5,503,544 

8,116,764 



Sudbury & District Health Unit 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2011 

1 Nature of operations 

The Sudbury & District Health Unit (Health Unit), was established in 1956, and is a progressive, accredited 
public health agency committed to improving health and reducing social inequities in health through evidence
informed practice. The Health Unit is funded through a combination of Ministry grants and through levies that 
are paid by the municipalities to whom the Health Unit provides public health services. The Health Unit works 
locally with individuals, families, community and partner agencies to promote and protect health and to 
prevent disease. Public health programs and services are geared toward people of all ages and delivered in a 
variety of settings including workplaces, day care and educational settings, homes, health care settings and 
community spaces. 

The Health Unit is a non-profit public health agency and is therefore exempt from income taxes under the 
Income Tax Act (Canada). 

2 Summary of significant accounting policies 

These financial statements are prepared by management in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting 
standards for governments established by the Public Sector Accounting Board. The principal accounting 
policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. 

Basis of accounting 

The financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. 

The accrual basis of accounting recognizes revenues as they become available and measurable. Expenses are 
recognized as they are incurred and measurable as a result of receipt of goods or services and the creation of a 
legal obligation to pay. 

Cash and short-term investments 

Cash includes cash on hand and demand deposits that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and 
subject to insignificant risk of change in value. 

Short-term investments are recorded at the lower of cost or fair value. Short-term investments generally have a 
maturity of one year or less at acquisition and are held for the purpose of meeting future cash commitments. 

Included in cash and short-term investments are $2,106,889 (2010 - $2,085,915) of guaranteed investment 
certificates which are cashable on demand. 



Sudbury & District Health Unit 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2011 

Employee benefit obligations 

The Health Unit accounts for its participation in the Ontario Municipal Employee Retirement Fund COMERS), 
a multi-employer public sector pension fund, as a defined contribution plan. 

Vacation and other compensated absence entitlements are accrued for as entitlements are earned. 

Sick leave benefits are accrued where they are vested and subject to payout when an employee leaves the 
Health Unit's employ. 

Other post-employment benefits are accrued in accordance with the projected benefit method pro-rated on 
service and management's best estimate of salary escalation and retirement ages of employees. The discount 
rate used to determine the accrued benefit obligation was determined by reference to market interest rates at 
the measurement date on high quality debt instruments with cash flows that match the timing and amount of 
expected benefit payments. 

Actuarial gains (losses) on the accrued benefit obligation arise from the difference between actual and expected 
experiences and from changes in actuarial assumptions used to determine the accrued benefit obligation. These 
gains (losses) are amortized over the average remaining service period of active employees. 

Non-financial assets 

Tangible capital assets and prepaid expenses are accounted for as non-financial assets by the Health Unit. Non
financial assets are not available to discharge liabilities and are held for use in the provision of services. They 
have useful lives extending beyond the current year and are not intended for sale in the ordinary course of 
operations. 

Tangible capital assets 

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost, which include amounts that are directly related to the acquisition of 
the assets. The Health Unit provides for amortization using the straight-line method designed to amortize the 
cost, less any residual value, of the tangible capital assets over their estimated useful lives. The annual 
amortization rates are as follows: 

Asset 

Building 
Computer hardware 
Leasehold improvements 
Vehicles and equipment 
Computer software 

Prepaid expenses 

Basis 

straight-line 
straight-line 
straight-line 
straight-line 
straight-line 

Prepaid expenses are charged to expenses over the periods expected to benefit from them. 

Rate 
% 

2.5 
30 
10 
10 

100 



Sudbury & District Health Unit 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2011 

Accumulated surplus 

Certain amounts, as approved by the Board of Directors, are set aside in accumulated surplus for future 
operating and capital purposes. Transfers to/from funds and reserves are an adjustment to the respective fund 
when approved. 

The accumulated surplus consists of the following surplus accounts: 

• Invested in tangible capital assets 

This represents the net book value of the tangible capital assets that the Health Unit has on hand. 

• Unfunded employee benefit obligations 

This represents the unfunded future employee benefit obligations comprised of the accumulated sick leave 
benefits, other post-employment benefits and vacation pay and other compensated absences. 

The accumulated surplus consists of the following reserves: 

• Working capital reserve 

This reserve is not restricted and is utilized for the operating activities of the Health Unit. 

• Public health initiatives 

This reserve is restricted and can only be used for public health initiatives. 

• Corporate contingencies 

This reserve is restricted and can only be used for corporate contingencies. 

• Facility and equipment repairs and maintenance 

This reserve is restricted and can only be used for facility and equipment repairs and maintenance. 

• Sick leave and vacation 

This reserve is restricted and can only be used for future sick leave and vacation obligations. 

• Research and development 

This reserve is restricted and can only be used for research and development. 



Sudbury & District Health Unit 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2011 

Revenue recognition 

Revenue from government grants and contributions is recognized in the period in which the events giving rise 
to the government transfer have occurred as long as: the transfer is authorized; the eligibility criteria, if any, 
have been met; and the amount can reasonably be estimated. Funding received under the funding arrangement, 
which relates to a subsequent fiscal period and the unexpended portions of contributions received for specific 
purposes, are reflected as deferred revenue in the year of receipt and are recognized as revenue in the period in 
which all the recognition criteria have been met. 

Other revenues including certain user fees, rents and interest are recorded on the accrual basis, when earned 
and when the amounts can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured. 

Budget figures 

Budget figures have been provided for comparison purposes and have been derived from the budget approved 
by the Board of Directors. The budget figures are unaudited. 

Use of estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian public sector accounting standards 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of certain assets 
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of certain revenues and expenses 
during the period. By their nature, these estimates are subject to measurement uncertainty. The effect of 
changes in such estimates on the financial statements in future periods could be significant. Accounts 
specifically affected by estimates in these financial statements are certain accounts receivable, allowance for 
doubtful accounts, certain deferred revenues, amounts repayable to certain funders, employee benefit 
obligations, and the estimated useful lives and residual values of tangible capital assets. 

3 Employee benefit obligations 

An actuarial estimate of future liabilities has been completed using the most recent actuarial valuation dated 
December 31, 2007 and forms the basis for the estimated liability reported in these financial statements. 

Accumulated sick leave benefits 
Other post-employment benefits 

Vacation pay and other compensated absence 

2011 
$ 

870,175 
906,509 

1,776,684 
1,122,537 

2,899,221 

2010 
$ 

822,116 
885,398 

1,707,514 
1,016,188 

2,723,702 



Sudbury & District Health Unit 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2011 

The significant actuarial assumptions adopted in measuring the Health Unit's other post-employment benefits 
are as follows: 

2011 2010 
% 

Discount rate 5 
Health-care trend rate 

Initial 8 
Ultimate 2 

Salary escalation factor 4 

The Health Unit has established reserves in the amount of $318,794 (2010 - $318,794) to mitigate the future 
impact of these obligations. 

% 

5 

8 
2 
4 

The accrued benefit obligations as at December 31,2011 are $1,715,685 (2010 - $1,641,500). Total benefit plan 
related expenses were $165,691 and were comprised of current service costs of $88,823 (2010 - $83,301), 
interest of $81,883 (2010 - $78,389) and amortization of actuarial loss of $5,015 (2010 - $5,015 loss). Benefits 
paid during the year were $96,521 (2010 - $92,671). The net unamortized actuarial gain of $60,999 (2010 -
$66,014) will be amortized over the expected average remaining service period of 15 years 

(5) 
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Sudbury & District Health Unit 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2011 

6 Commitments and contingencies 

Line of credit 

As at December 31, 2011, the Health Unit has available an operating line of credit of $500,000 (2010 -
$500,000). There is no balance outstanding on the line of credit at year-end (2010 - $nil). 

Lease commitment 

The Health Unit enters into operating leases in the ordinary course of business, primarily for real estate 
property and equipment. Payments for these leases are contractual obligations as scheduled per each 
agreement. Commitments for minimum lease payments in relation to non-cancellable operating leases at 
December 31, 2011 are as follows: 

No later than 1 year 
Later than 1 year and no later than 5 years 
Later than 5 years 

Contingencies 

$ 

218,002 
750,275 
569,921 

From time to time, the Health Unit is involved in lawsuits and claims arising in the ordinary course of business. 
Management has established policies and procedures to ensure adequate provisions will be made in the 
accounts where required such that the ultimate resolution with respect to any claims will not have a material 
adverse effect on the Health Unit's financial position or results of operations. As at December 31, 2011, no such 
claims exist. 

7 Salaries and wages 

Included in salaries and wages is compensation to the Medical Officer of Health and Associate Medical Officer 
of Health as follows: 

Medical Officer of Health 
Base salary 
Compensation expenses 

Associate Medical Officer of Health 
Base salary 
Compensation expenses 

2011 
$ 

302,847 
15,281 

318,128 

184,996 
4,540 

189,536 

2010 
$ 

296,730 
13,438 

310,168 

73,610 
596 

74,206 

(8) 



Sudbury & District Health Unit 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2011 

8 Pension agreements 

The Health Unit makes contributions to the Ontario Municipal Employees Retirement Fund (OMERS), which is 
a multi-employer plan, on behalf of its members. The plan is a defined benefit plan, which specifies the amount 
of the retirement benefit to be received by the employees based on the length of service and rates of pay. 

The amount contributed to OMERS for 2011 was $1,285,869 (2010 - $1,085,144) for current service and is 
included within benefits expense on the statement of operations. 

9 Per capita revenue from municipalities 

Township of Assiginack 
Township of Baldwin 
Township of Billings (and part of Allan) 
Township of Burpee 
Township of Central Manitoulin 
Municipality of St. Charles 
Township of Chapleau 
Municipality of French River 
Township of Espanola 
Township of Gordon (and part of Allan) 
Town of Gore Bay 
Municipality of Markstay-Warren 
Township of Northeastern Manitoulin & The Islands 
Township of Nairn & Hyman 
Municipality of Killarney 
Township of Sables and Spanish River 
City of Greater Sudbury 
Township of Tehkummah 

2011 
$ 

28,290 
19,326 
16,911 
10,744 
60,077 
42,340 
80,865 
82,709 

173,237 
16,211 
27,209 
91,037 
77,496 
15,003 
14,177 
99,429 

5,490,448 
11,825 

6,357,334 

2010 
$ 

27,686 
18,914 
16,549 
10,514 
58,794 
41,436 
79,139 
80,943 

169,539 
15,865 
26,628 
89,093 
75,841 
14,683 
13,874 
97,306 

5,373,220 
11,577 

6,221,601 

(9) 



Sudbury & District Health Unit 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2011 

10 Administration expenses 

Administration 
Professional fees 
Advertising 
Building maintenance 
Staff education 
Utilities 
Rent 
Liability insurance 
Postage 
Telephone 
Memberships and subscriptions 
Strategic planning 

Budget 
$ 

(Unaudited) 

958,797 
278,654 
347,633 
327,817 
160,232 
263,641 

88,461 
68,572 

207,114 
44,024 

2,693 

2,747,638 

2011 2010 

Actual Actual 
$ $ 

692,754 1,758,281 
215,815 160,718 
336,659 276,111 
254,745 312,164 
149,356 139,340 
251,037 266,258 

88,461 90,428 
64,811 61,914 

183,564 167,139 
42,720 34,496 

2,693 985 

2,282,615 3,267,834 

(10) 
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April 25, 2012 

Independent Auditor's Report 

To the Board of Directors of the 
Greater Sudbury Housing Corporation 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Greater Sudbury Housing Corporation, 
which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2011 and the statements of 
operations, changes in net assets and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes and 
supplementary schedules, which comprise a summary of significant accounting policies and other 
explanatory information. 

Management's responsibility for the financial statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with the basis of accounting described in note 2 to the financial statements, and for such 
internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements 
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require 
that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies 
used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the 
overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion. 

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Chartered Accountants 
Mississauga Executive Centre, One Robert Speck Parkway, Suite 1100, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L4Z 3M3 
T: +1 9059497400, F: +14168143220 

"PWC" refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership. 



pwc 

Opinion 
In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the 
Greater Sudbury Housing Corporation as at December 31, 2011 and the results of its operations and its 
cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the basis of accounting described in note 2 to the 
financial statements. 

Emphasis of matter 

These financial statements have not been, and were not intended to be, prepared in accordance with The 
Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants Handbook Part 5 and are solely for the information and use 
of the Board of Directors of the Greater Sudbury Housing Corporation and the City of Greater Sudbury to 
comply with accounting principles as specified by the City of Greater Sudbury. These financial statements 
are not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than the specified users or for any other 
purpose. 

Chartered Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants 



Greater Sudbury Housing Corporation 
Statement of Financial Position 
As at December 31, 2011 

Assets 
Current assets 
Cash 
Tenant accounts receivable 
Prepaid expenses 
Other accounts receivable 
Due from the City of Greater Sudbury (note 4) 

Liabilities, share capital and net assets 
Current liabilities 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Accrued payroll and employee benefits expenses 
Prepaid rents 

Share capital 
Authorized 

Unlimited common shares 
Issued 

100 common shares 

Net assets 
Restricted 

Capital reserve 
Rent supplement reserve 

Unrestricted 
Operating reserve 

Commitments (note 5) 

Schedule of tangible capital assets (schedule 2) 

Approved on behalf of the Board 

2011 2010 
$ $ 

2,065,307 2,090,873 
72,269 85,550 

249,228 267,817 
368,505 322,702 
220,973 41,711 

2,976,282 2,808,653 

1,761,463 1,620,054 
102,799 64,715 
162,920 158,345 

2,027,182 1,843,114 

1 

543,266 569,416 
219,017 235,919 

186,816 160,203 

949,099 965,538 

2,976,282 2,808,653 

_______________ Board member _____________ Board member 

The accompanying notes and supplementary schedules are an integral part of these financial statements. 



Greater Sudbury Housing Corporation 
Statement of Operations 
For the year ended December 31, 2011 

Revenues 
Rental 
Tenant recoveries 
Sundry revenue 
Interest 
Non-profit management fees 
City of Greater Sudbury 

Local housing subsidy 
Regular Rent Supplement Program administration 

fee 
Strong Communities Rent Supplement Program 
Social Housing Renovation and Retrofit Program 

funding 
Renewable Energy Program funding 
Severance funding 

Expenditures 
Utilities 
Rent Supplement Program 
Salaries and benefits 
Property maintenance and operations 
Capital 
Municipal taxes 
Administration 
Bad debts 
Transportation and communication 
Severance pay-out 

(Deficiency) excess of revenues over 
expenditures 

2011 
Budget 2011 2010 

$ $ $ 
(Unaudited) 

6,903,600 6,703,254 6,793,071 
100,000 91,849 94,993 
150,000 151,428 165,186 

10,000 27,080 18,477 
51,690 65,441 50,440 

10,647,498 10,647,498 10,052,056 

78,200 78,200 78,200 
16,510 443,721 431,310 

1,651,061 
1,231,566 

270,721 

17,957,498 19,440,037 19,605,515 

3,618,496 3,524,816 3,363,925 
2,692,809 3,204,534 3,086,954 
3,514,884 3,280,615 3,078,980 
2,325,000 2,465,653 2,466,155 
2,310,000 3,573,639 3,783,153 
2,641,309 2,585,538 2,504,749 

495,000 465,010 525,651 
210,000 156,467 206,059 
150,000 161,450 159,637 

38,754 211,446 

17,957,498 19,456,476 19,386,709 

{16,439l 218,806 

The accompanying notes and supplementary schedules are an integral part of these financial statements. 



Greater Sudbury Housing Corporation 
Statement of Changes in Net Assets 
For the year ended December 31, 2011 

Operating Capital 
reserve reserve 

$ $ 

Net assets - Beginning of year 160,203 569,416 
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 

expenditures 86,242 (26,150) 
Transfer between reserves (59,629) 

Net assets - End of year 186,816 543,266 

Net assets 

Rent 
supplement 2011 2010 

reserve total total 
$ $ $ 

235,919 965,538 746,732 

(76,531) (16,439) 218,806 
59,629 

219,017 949,099 965,538 

The accompanying notes and supplementary schedules are an integral part of these financial statements. 



Greater Sudbury Housing Corporation 
Statement of Cash Flows 
For the year ended December 31, 2011 

Cash provided by (used in) 

Operating activities 
(Deficiency) excess of revenues over expenditures 
Change in non-cash operating working capital 

Decrease in tenant accounts receivable 
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses 
(Increase) decrease in other accounts receivable 
(Increase) decrease in due from Municipal Service Manager 
Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Increase (decrease) in accrued payroll and employee benefits 

expenses 
Increase in prepaid rents 

Net change in cash for the year 

Cash - Beginning of year 

Cash - End of year 

Supplementary information 
Interest received 

2011 
$ 

(16,439) 

13,281 
18,589 

(45,803) 
(179,262) 
141,409 

38,084 
4,575 

(25,566) 

2,090,873 

2,065,307 

27,080 

The accompanying notes and supplementary schedules are an integral part of these financial statements. 

2010 
$ 

218,806 

40,194 
(51,791 ) 
52,016 

693,646 
87,987 

(35,423) 
11,299 

1,016,734 

1,074,139 

2,090,873 

18,477 



Greater Sudbury Housing Corporation 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2011 

1 Nature of operations 

Greater Sudbury Housing Corporation (the Corporation) was incorporated under the Ontario Business 
Corporations Act on December 14, 2000. Its principal activity is the provision of socially-assisted housing for 
the Municipality of Greater Sudbury. 

The Corporation is a municipal corporation pursuant to paragraph 149(1)(d.5) of the Income Tax Act and is 
therefore exempt from income taxes having met certain requirements of the Income Tax Act. 

2 Summary of significant accounting policies 

Basis of accounting 

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the significant accounting policies set out 
below to comply with the policies as determined by the Corporation's Municipal Service Manager, the City of 
Greater Sudbury. The basis of accounting used in these financial statements materially differs from The 
Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants Handbook Part 5 because: 

a) the Corporation has obligations for certain employee benefits which will require funding in future years 
and which are not accrued in the financial statements (note 5); 

b) capital assets purchased and betterments which extend the estimated life of an asset are charged to 
operations in the year the expenditure is incurred rather than being capitalized on the statement of 
financial position and amortized over their estimated useful lives (see schedule of tangible capital assets). 
Tangible capital asset additions are capitalized to the schedule of tangible capital assets only if they exceed 
a $50,000 threshold; and 

c) inventory of parts and supplies are charged to the statement of operations in the year that the expenditure 
is incurred. 

Cash 

Cash includes cash on hand and demand deposits that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and 
subject to insignificant risk of change in value. 

Prepaid expenses 

Prepaid expenses are charged to expenses over the periods expected to benefit from it. 

Net assets 

Certain amounts, as approved by the Board of Directors, are set aside in net assets for future operating and 
capital purposes. Transfers to/from funds and reserves are an adjustment to the respective reserve when 
approved. 



Greater Sudbury Housing Corporation 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2011 

Net assets consist of the following: 

• Operating reserve 

This reserve is not restricted and is utilized for the operating activities of the Corporation. 

• Capital reserve 

This reserve is restricted and can only be used for capital projects that have been approved by the Board of 
Directors. 

• Rent supplemental reserve 

This reserve is restricted and can only be used for expenses related to the rent supplement program. 

Revenue recognition 

Revenues are recognized in the period in which the transactions or events occurred that gave rise to the 
revenues. All revenues are recorded on an accrual basis, except when the accruals cannot be determined with a 
reasonable degree of certainty or when their estimation is impracticable. 

Housing charges and the federal and provincial subsidies for the Income Tested Assistance Program are 
recognized as revenue during the month of occupancy by members. 

Expenses 

Expenses are reported on an accrual basis. The cost of all goods consumed and services received during the year 
is expensed. 

Subsidy refundable 

The operating subsidy is recognized based on the approved fiscal allocation by the City of Greater Sudbury. 
Subsidies may be recovered by the City of Greater Sudbury based on an annual reconciliation performed 
subsequent to year-end. The recoveries are reported in the year of recovery. 

Budget figures 

Budget figures have been provided for comparison purposes and have been derived from the budget approved 
by the Board of Directors. The budget figures are unaudited. 



Greater Sudbury Housing Corporation 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2011 

Use of estimates 

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
the reporting amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of 
the financial statements and the reported amounts of the revenues and expenses during the period. Items 
requiring the use of significant estimates include the valuation allowances for tenant receivables and other 
accounts receivable. 

Estimates are based on the best information available at the time of preparation of the financial statements and 
are reviewed annually to reflect new information as it becomes available. Measurement uncertainty exists in 
these financial statements. Actual results could differ from these estimates. 

3 Tangible capital assets 

Pursuant to a transfer order made under the Social Housing Reform Act, all assets, liabilities, rights and 
obligations with respect to the provincially-operated local housing authority were transferred from Ontario 
Housing Corporation to the Corporation, effective January 1, 2001. The transfer included all social housing 
units, including land and buildings but did not include the associated debentures. 

The land and buildings transferred to the Corporation are as follows: 

Street address 

Cabot/Burton/Hearne 
3553 Montpellier, Chelmsford 
1950 Lasalle Boulevard 
744 Bruce Street 
1960 B Paris Street 
1960 A Paris Street 
1 052 Belfry Street 
1920 Paris Street 
27 Hanna Street, Capreol 
Catherine and Maplewood Streets, Garson 
720 Bruce Avenue 
Charette Street, Chelmsford 
O'Neil Drive, Garson 
241 Second Avenue North 
1778 LaSalle Boulevard 
1200 Attlee Avenue 
159 Louis Street 
Charlotte and Gaudette Streets, Chelmsford 
166 Louis Street 
1528 Kennedy Street 
155 Lapointe Street, Hanmer 
35 Spruce Street, Garson 
240 B Street, Lively 
242 Colonial Court 
St. Onge Street, Chelmsford 
1655 and 1676 Havenbrook Drive 
715 Burton Avenue 
491 Camelot Drive 
Scattered units 
Scattered units 

Other name 

Cabot Park 
The Rosemount 
Place Hurtubise 

Ryan Heights 
401 Rumball Terrace 
201 Rumball Terrace 

Eddie Lapierre Building 
The Towers 

Dennie Court 

The Balmoral 

Birkdale Village 
Keewatin Court 

McCormack Court 
Fournier Gardens 

Place Royale 
Spruce Villa 

Colonial Court 

Carmichael Village 

Units 

88 
41 

106 
150 
204 
101 
101 
101 
20 

3 
251 

8 
6 

70 
30 
76 

127 
20 
50 
20 
27 
24 
26 
12 
6 

12 
20 
42 
63 
43 

1,848 



Greater Sudbury Housing Corporation 
Notes to Financial Statements 
December 31, 2011 

4 Due from the City of Greater Sudbury 

Balance consists of 
Receivable from the City of Greater Sudbury 

Capital Program 

5 Commitments 

2011 
$ 

220,973 

2010 
$ 

41,711 

The Corporation provides certain employee benefits which will require funding in future years and which are 
not accrued. The total unaccrued vacation and severance wages at December 31, 2011 totals $36,016 (2010 -
$95,608). 

The Corporation has entered into various contracts for services with monthly costs totalling $31,414 to $83,635 
(2010 - $28,107 to $58,635). 

The Corporation is involved in certain litigation and claims, which are from time to time in the normal course of 
business. 

The Corporation records accruals that reflect management's best estimate of any potential liability relating to 
these claims. In the opinion of management, the Corporation has reasonable arguments to defend against these 
claims and none would result in an additional liability that would have a significant adverse effect on the 
Corporation's financial position. However, the Corporation cannot predict with certainty the final outcome of 
these matters. No accrual has been made as at December 31,2011 (2010 - $nil) for any of these claims. 

6 Comparative figures 

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the financial statement presentation adopted 
in the current year. These changes have no effect on excess of revenues over expenditures previously reported in 
the prior year. 
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Greater Sudbury Housing Corporation 
Schedule of Tangible Capital Assets ... cont'd 
For the year ended December 31, 2011 

Capital assets in the schedule of tangible capital assets are stated at cost, less accumulated amortization and are 
amortized over their estimated useful live of each individual component on a straight-line basis at the following 
rates: 

High-rise residential unit buildings 
Interior, exterior and roof 
Structure 
Electrical 
Mechanical 
Site improvements 

Multi-residential units 
Single-family residential homes 
Equipment and vehicles 

20 years 
50 years 
30 years 
25 years 
15 years 
20 years 
20 years 
10 years 
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June 27, 2012 

Independent Auditors Report 

To the Board of Directors of 
the City of Greater Sudbury Community Development Corporation 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the City of Greater Sudbury Community 
Development Corporation, which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2011 

and the statement of operations and accumulated surplus and cash flows for the year then ended, and 
the related note, which comprise a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory 
information. 

Management's responsibility for the financial statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), and for such internal control 
as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor's responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require 
that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies 
used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the 
overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audit is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion. 

r··········· u • u ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................... . 

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Chartered Accountants 
PWC Tower, 18 York Street, Suite 2600, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5J OB2 

T: +14168631133, F: +14163658215, www.pwc.comlca 

"PWC" refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership. 



pwc 

Opinion 
In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the 
City of Greater Sudbury Community Development Corporation as at December 31, 2011 and the results of 
its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian GAAP. 

Other matter 
The financial statements as at December 31, 2010 and for the year then ended were audited by other 
auditors who expressed an unmodified opinion on those consolidated financial statements in their report 
dated June 8, 2011. 

Chartered Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants 
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THE CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

Statement of Financial Position 

December 31, 2011 with comparative figures as at December 31,2010 

2011 

Assets 

Cash $ 421 

Accounts receivable (note 2) 1,081,137 

Loans receivable (note 3) 

Investments (note 4) 
$ 1,081,558 

Liabilities 

Accounts payable $ 43 

Accumulated surplus 1,081,515 

Commitments (note 5) 
$ 1,081,558 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

On behalf of the Board: 

Director -----------------------

Director -----------------------

2010 

$ 421 

755,607 

25,000 

$ 781,028 

$ 43 

780,985 

$ 781,028 



THE CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus 

Year ended December 31, 2011 with comparative figures for the year ended December 31, 2010 

2011 2010 

Revenue 
City of Greater Sudbury $ 1,400,805 $ 887,064 

Expenditure 
Grants 1,075,275 611,584 

Annual surplus before undernoted item 325,530 275,480 

Loss on write-down of Investments (25,000) (75,000) 

Annual surplus 300,530 200,480 

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 780,985 580,505 

Accumulated surplus, end of year $ 1,081,515 $ 780,985 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 



THE CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

Statement of Cash Flows 

Year ended December 31,2011 with comparative figures for the year ended December 31,2010 

2011 2010 

Cash flows from operating activities: 
Annual surplus $ 300,530 $ 200,480 

Items not involving cash: 
Write-down of loan receivable 25,000 75,000 

Change in non-cash operating working capital: 
Increase in accounts receivable (325,530) (275,480) 

Net change in cash 

Cash, beginning of year 421 421 

Cash, end of year $ 421 $ 421 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 



THE CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

Year ended December 31,2011 

The City of Greater Sudbury Community Development Corporation is principally involved in the 
promotion of community economic development in the City of Greater Sudbury with the participation of 
the community by encouraging, facilitating and supporting community strategic planning and increasing 
self-reliance, investment and job creation within the community. The Corporation was incorporated 
without share capital on January 3, 2001 under the laws of the Province of Ontario. 

1. Basis of presentation: 

These financial statements were prepared by management in accordance with Canadian generally 
accepted accounting principles, Part III Not-for-profit Organizations, as established by the Canadian 
Institute of Chartered Accountants. 

(a) Revenue Recognition: 

The Corporation follows the deferral method of account for contributions which comprise 
grants from the City of Greater Sudbury. 

(b) Financiarinstruments: 

The financial instruments are classified into one of five categories: held-for-trading, held-to-maturity, 
loans and receivables, available-for-sale financial assets or other financial liabilities. All financial 
instruments, including derivatives, are measured in the statement of financial position at fair value 
except for loans and receivables, held to maturity investments and other financial liabilities which are 
measured at amortized cost. Subsequent measurement and changes in fair value will depend on their 
initial classification, as follows: held-for-trading financial assets are measured at fair value and changes 
in fair value are recognized in net earnings; available-for-sale financial instruments are measured at fair 
value recorded in other comprehensive income until the investment is derecognized or impaired at 
which time the amounts would be recorded in net earnings. 

The Corporation has classified its financial instruments as follows: 

(i) Designated cash as held-for-trading, being measured at fair value. 

(ii) Accounts receivable and loans receivable are classified as loans and receivables, which are 
measured at amortized cost. 

(iii) Accounts payable are classified as other financial liabilities, which are measured at amortized 
cost. 

2. Related party transactions: 

Included in accounts receivable is $1,081,137 (2010 - $755,607) due from the City of Greater Sudbury. 
This amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing and has no specified terms of repayment. 



THE CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

Year ended December 31,2011 

3. Loans receivable: 

The loans receivable are as follows: 

2011 2010 

Chilly Beach II Productions Inc. (a) 
Maple Shorts I Productions (a) 
Le Salon du Livre du Grand Sudbury (b) 
Librairie du Nouvel Ontario (c) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

25,000 

$ 25,000 

(a) Pursuant to an agreement with the Northern Ontario Heritage Fund Corporation ("NOHFC"), the 
security on these loans has been assigned to NOHFC. These loans were written down in 2008. 

(b) The loan is non interest bearing and is repayable in annual payments equal to no less than twenty
five (25) percent of annual net revenue surplus. This loan was written off in 2010 to nil. 

(c) The loan is non interest bearing and is repayable in annual payments equal to no less than twenty
five (25) percent of annual net revenue surplus. This loan was written off in the current year to nil. 

4. Investments 

Investment consists of 879,413 Class A non-voting, non-participating, redeemable preference shares 
and 2,000 Class C, non-voting participating shares of Northern Hits Productions Inc. This investment 
was written down to nil in a prior year. 

Pursuant to an agreement with NOHFC, the investment has been assigned to NOHFC. 

5. Commitments: 

The Corporation has approved grants to various organizations. At year end, $ 854,806 (2010 -
$ 806,793) of grants have been approved but were not distributed. 

6. Financial instruments: 

The carrying values of cash and accounts payable approximate their fair value due to the relatively short 
period to maturity of these items. 

The fair value of accounts receivable is not determinable as there are no specified terms of repayment. 

2 


